

GARMIN.



IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION

⚠ WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident resulting in death or serious injury.

Health Warnings

- Always consult your physician before beginning or modifying any exercise program.
- The device, accessories, and related data are intended to be used only for recreational purposes, not medical purposes, and are not intended to diagnose, monitor, treat, cure, or prevent any disease or condition.

Smart Trainer Warnings

- Read all instructions carefully before using the trainer. Smart trainers include the smart bike trainers, direct-drive trainers, and wheel-on trainers.
- This trainer is designed for indoor, home use only. Use the trainer on a flat surface that is clear of any obstructions.
- The trainer should be used for exercise and fitness purposes only.
- Always use your best judgement, and operate the trainer in a safe manner.
- Always keep children and pets away from the trainer while in use.
- Do not let children play with the trainer, clean the trainer, or perform maintenance on the trainer.
- Children under the age of 15 shall not use the trainer.
- Children aged 15 years and older or persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or lack experience and knowledge shall not use this trainer without proper supervision and instruction concerning the use of the trainer and must understand the risks associated with use of this trainer.
- Always wear appropriate exercise clothes and cycling shoes.
- For direct-drive and wheel-on trainers, the rear axle must be properly affixed to the trainer. The bike frame should not touch the trainer.
- For direct-drive trainers, the rear axle must be installed properly. Failure to tighten and firmly close the quick release lever may result in injury or property damage. To see a video, go to www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Do not use the trainer if the trainer is not working properly.
- Do not cover or otherwise obstruct the trainer's vents and/or fans.

- Do not touch or make contact with the wheels, flywheel, rotating disk, or fans while using the trainer. These components may become very hot during use.
- When subject to prolonged, extreme use, the enclosure around the trainer's brake, flywheel, and rotating disk may become very hot. Always allow these components to cool down after use before touching them.
- When not in use, store the trainer out of reach of children and pets.
- Turn off and unplug the trainer when it is not in use.
- Turn off and unplug the trainer before cleaning or performing any maintenance procedures.
- Replace worn or damaged parts with Garmin® parts only. Contact a Garmin dealer, or go to support.garmin.com.
- Garmin does not guarantee the quality of any third-party accessory such as pedal extenders used in conjunction with the trainer. Garmin does not guarantee that such use of third-party accessories will not damage your bike or the trainer. Garmin is not responsible for any damage to your bike or the trainer, any injuries, or other damages associated with such use of third-party accessories. Property damage due to the use of third-party accessories is not covered under the warranty.

Magnet Warning

The product contains magnets that may interfere with medical devices. Consult your physician and medical device manufacturer with questions.

NOTICE

Failure to heed the following notices could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.

Trainer Notices

- Improper use and/or maintenance of the trainer will void the warranty.
- To avoid imbalance or vibration while using the trainer, do not drop the trainer during assembly.
- Do not disassemble or otherwise manipulate the trainer.
- Do not use the trainer in damp areas. Avoid exposing the trainer to perspiration, condensation, and precipitation. Store the trainer in a dry area at room temperature.
- Wipe off the trainer after every use. The trainer should be cleaned only with a dry cloth and should not be exposed to cleaning solvents or abrasives.
- Keep the trainer clean and free of debris.
- Inspect the nuts and bolts on the trainer for proper tightness on a regular basis.

Magnet Notice

The product contains magnets that may cause damage to some electronic devices. Use caution using the product near electronic devices.

Device Pairing Notice

Not all wireless connections are secure. You should pair devices in a secure location. For more information, see garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.

UK Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

Tacx® Limited Warranty

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). GARMIN DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE (OR COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, COUNTRY OR PROVINCE.

The warranty period for new Tacx products is 2 years, calculated from the date of purchase, or, if the product is not delivered immediately on the date of purchase, the date that the product is delivered. The limited warranty only applies to the first owner of the product and only if an original proof of purchase can be furnished. If you have any questions or would like to analyze a problem, go to support.garmin.com.

Limited Warranty

1. Should a material and/or manufacturing defect occur within the warranty period, Tacx will repair the defect and/or replace the defective part/product at no additional cost. Should such repair or replacement not be possible, or cannot reasonably be expected of Tacx, Tacx reserves the right to reimburse the market value of the part or product that has been returned.
2. If a part or product is replaced within the warranty period, the original warranty period will still apply to that replaced part or product. The original warranty period is never extended or renewed by part or product replacement.
3. When a defect arises, Tacx must be notified in writing as soon as possible, but no later than two months after the defect has been discovered or should have been discovered.
4. This warranty is invalid and will not apply if the defect is the result of:
 - a) maintenance work/repair work not carried out by Garmin or Tacx;
 - b) improper use of the part or product and/or, use of the part or product for a purpose other than the purpose for which the part or product is intended;
 - c) the use of parts that are not original Tacx parts;
 - d) changes to the product, which have been implemented without permission from Garmin or Tacx;
 - e) normal wear and tear and/or poor/improper maintenance;
 - f) external influences, such as external electrical interference or moisture penetration (perspiration, condensation, precipitation or others).
5. This warranty does not apply to damage to the product which occurs while the product is being shipped/transported.

Warranty Procedure

- Contact a Garmin and/or Tacx authorized service facility in the original country of purchase, or contact support.garmin.com to have the issue analyzed. If you are in the United States, you can also call 1-800-800-1020.
- If, after the analysis, Garmin determines the product is defective, follow the instructions provided by Garmin. A warranty claim will only be accepted after receipt of the original proof of purchase and, where applicable, a fully completed service form from a Garmin authorized service facility.
- The decision on whether a defect in a part or product exists and is covered by the warranty rests solely with Garmin.
- If the part or product is covered by the warranty, then in principle it will be repaired or replaced without charge within 30 days of receipt.
- The purchaser must pay any costs related to shipping the part or product to the Tacx dealer or to Garmin for analysis/inspection.

Liability

- Tacx B.V. reserves the right to modify, improve or replace returned products with a similar or equivalent product without prior notification. Tacx is not, however, obliged to improve the product or to fit new elements.
- Tacx B.V. does not guarantee that the supplied software will work on all operating systems.
- Tacx B.V. or Tacx's distributors are authorized to replace defective parts with similar parts of equivalent quality, without prejudice to Tacx's authority to opt for a monetary reimbursement to the value of the product that has been returned.
- Tacx is not responsible for damage, including consequential loss, arising from or associated with the use of its products, or for damage to products during shipment.

Notes

1. ONLY return the defective part if requested to do so. Do not return frames when they are not defective.
2. Always ensure that the part concerned is well packaged. For more information, go to support.garmin.com.
3. Check that your bicycle is assembled correctly before every use and is tightened correctly as instructed in the manual.

Online Auction Purchases: Online auction confirmations are not accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any package purchased through an online auction.

International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by international distributors for devices purchased outside the United States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended distribution.

Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 19 Hawthorne Avenue, Marsden Park, NSW 2765, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

NBTC SDoC



連絡地址

委製銷售:台灣國際航電股份有限公司
聯絡地址:新北市汐止區樟樹二路 68 號
電話:(02)2642-8999
客服專線:(02)2642-9199

联系信息

制造厂商 : Tacx
销售厂商 : 上海佳明航电企业管理有限公司
联络地址 : 上海市徐汇区桂平路 391 号 (新漕河泾国际商务中心 A 座 37 层)
电话 : 021-60737675
客服专线 : 400-819-1899

中国微功率无线电发射设备合规

一) 工作于 2400-2483.5 MHz 频段的 ANT 技术无线遥控设备, 使用频率: 2400-2483.5 MHz, 发射功率限值: 10 mW(e.i.r.p), 频率容限: 25 kHz

二) 不得擅自改变使用场景或使用条件、扩大发射频率范围、加大发射功率(包括额外加装射频功率放大器), 不得擅自更改发射天线;

三) 不得对其他合法的无线电台(站)产生有害干扰, 也不得提出免受有害干扰保护;

四) 应当承受辐射射频能量的工业、科学及医疗(ISM)应用设备的干扰或其他合法的无线电台(站)干扰;

五) 如对其他合法的无线电台(站)产生有害干扰时, 应立即停止使用, 并采取措施消除干扰后方可继续使用;

六) 在航空器内和依据法律法规、国家有关规定、标准划设的射电天文台、气象雷达站、卫星地球站(含测控、测距、接收、导航站)等军民用无线电台(站)、机场等的电磁环境保护区域内使用微功率设备, 应当遵守电磁环境保护及相关行业主管部门的规定;

七) 禁止在以机场跑道中心点为圆心、半径 5000 米的区域内使用各类模型遥控器;

八) 微功率设备使用时温度 -15-40°C 直流电压 100-240 Vac。

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT ET LA SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un accident pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Avertissements relatifs à la santé

- Consultez toujours votre médecin avant de commencer ou de modifier tout programme d'exercice physique.
- Les appareils et les accessoires, ainsi que les données qui y sont associées, ne doivent être utilisés qu'à des fins indicatives. Ils ne doivent pas être utilisés à des fins médicales, ni pour poser un diagnostic, surveiller, soigner, traiter ou éviter quelque maladie que ce soit.

Avertissements sur le home trainer Smart

- Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le home trainer. Le terme home trainer Smart désigne les homes trainers connectés, les trainers à entraînement direct et les trainers sur roues.
- Ce home trainer est conçu pour une utilisation personnelle et en intérieur uniquement. Utilisez le home trainer sur une surface plane et dégagée.
- Le home trainer doit être utilisé uniquement à des fins d'exercice.
- Faites preuve de bon sens et utilisez toujours le home trainer de la manière la plus sûre possible.
- Tenez les enfants et les animaux à l'écart du home trainer pendant son utilisation.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec le home trainer, le nettoyer ou l'entretenir.
- Ce home trainer n'a pas été conçu pour être utilisé par les enfants de moins de 15 ans.
- Les enfants à partir de 15 ans, les personnes à capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ainsi que les personnes qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances ne doivent pas utiliser ce home trainer sans surveillance et sans avoir reçu les instructions appropriées concernant son utilisation. De plus, ils doivent être en mesure de comprendre les risques associés à son utilisation.
- Portez toujours des vêtements d'exercice et des chaussures de cyclisme appropriés.
- Vérifiez que l'axe arrière est bien fixé sur les trainers à entraînement direct et les trainers sur roues. Le cadre du vélo ne doit pas toucher le home trainer.
- Sur les home trainers à montage direct, vérifiez que l'axe arrière est installé correctement. Si le levier d'axe de blocage n'est pas suffisamment serré, vous risquez d'endommager votre matériel ou de vous blesser. Une vidéo est disponible sur www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- N'utilisez pas le home trainer s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement.
- Veillez à ce que les trous d'aération et/ou ventilateurs du home trainer ne soient pas couverts ou obstrués.
- Lors de l'utilisation du home trainer, ne touchez pas les roues, le volant d'inertie, le disque rotatif ou les ventilateurs. Ces composants peuvent devenir très chauds pendant l'utilisation.

- En cas d'utilisation extrême et prolongée, le carter autour de la résistance, du volant d'inertie et du disque rotatif du home trainer peuvent devenir très chauds. Laissez toujours ces composants refroidir après utilisation avant de les toucher.
- Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas votre home trainer, rangez-le hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.
- Éteignez et débranchez le home trainer lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
- Éteignez et débranchez le home trainer avant de le nettoyer ou d'effectuer toute autre procédure de maintenance.
- Remplacez les pièces usées ou endommagées par des pièces Garmin uniquement. Contactez un revendeur Garmin ou rendez-vous sur support.garmin.com.
- Garmin ne garantit pas la qualité des accessoires tiers, tels que les extensions de pédale, utilisés avec le home trainer. Garmin ne garantit pas que l'utilisation de ces accessoires tiers n'endommagera pas votre vélo ou votre home trainer. Garmin n'est pas responsable des dommages causés à votre vélo ou au home trainer, des blessures ou autres dommages causés par l'utilisation d'accessoires tiers. Les dommages matériels dus à l'utilisation d'accessoires tiers ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Avertissement sur les aimants

Le produit contient des aimants susceptibles d'interférer avec les dispositifs médicaux. Pour toute question, consultez votre médecin ainsi que le fabricant du dispositif médical.

AVIS

Si vous ignorez les consignes fournies dans le présent document, vous risquez de vous blesser, d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les fonctionnalités de l'appareil.

Avis sur le home trainer

- Une utilisation et/ou un entretien inappropriés du home trainer annuleront la garantie.
- Pour éviter tout déséquilibre ou toute vibration lors de l'utilisation du home trainer, ne le laissez pas tomber pendant le montage.
- Ne démontez pas et ne manipulez pas le home trainer de quelque manière que ce soit.
- N'utilisez pas le home trainer dans des zones humides. Évitez d'exposer le home trainer à la transpiration, à la condensation et aux précipitations. Rangez le home trainer dans un endroit sec à température ambiante.
- Essuyez le trainer après chaque utilisation. Le home trainer doit être nettoyé uniquement avec un chiffon sec et ne doit pas être exposé à des solvants de nettoyage ou à des abrasifs.
- Veillez à ce que le home trainer reste propre et exempt de débris.
- Vérifiez régulièrement si les écrous et boulons du home trainer sont bien serrés.

Avis sur les aimants

Le produit contient des aimants susceptibles d'endommager certains appareils électroniques. Faites attention lorsque vous utilisez le produit à proximité d'appareils électroniques.

Avis concernant le couplage de l'appareil

Toutes les connexions sans fil ne sont pas sécurisées. Veuillez à coupler vos appareils dans un endroit sûr. Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Programmes environnementaux

Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est disponible sur la page Web suivante : garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada - Conformité

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage ; 2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Tacx Garantie limitée

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT, PAYS, OU PROVINCE À L'AUTRE. GARMIN N'EXCLUT PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU SUSPEND, LES AUTRES DROITS LÉGAUX DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS, CONSULTEZ LE DROIT APPLICABLE DANS VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE.

La période de garantie pour les nouveaux produits Tacx est de 2 ans, à compter de la date d'achat, ou, si le produit n'est pas livré immédiatement à la date d'achat, à compter de la date de livraison du produit. La garantie limitée ne s'applique qu'au premier propriétaire du produit et uniquement si la preuve d'achat originale peut être fournie. Si vous avez des questions ou si vous cherchez à résoudre un problème, consultez le site support.garmin.com.

Garantie limitée

1. En cas de défaillance du matériel et/ou si vous constatez un défaut de fabrication pendant la période de garantie, Tacx s'engage à réparer le défaut et/ou à remplacer la pièce ou le produit défectueux sans frais supplémentaires. Si une telle réparation ou un tel remplacement n'est pas possible ou ne peut raisonnablement pas être attendu de la part de Tacx, Tacx se réserve le droit de rembourser la valeur marchande de la pièce ou du produit retourné.

2. Si une pièce ou un produit est remplacé pendant la période de garantie, la période de garantie d'origine s'applique aussi à cette pièce ou à ce produit remplacé. La période de garantie d'origine n'est jamais prolongée ni renouvelée suite au remplacement d'une pièce ou d'un produit.

3. Lorsqu'une défaillance survient, vous devez avertir Tacx par écrit dès que possible, au plus tard deux mois après que la défaillance a été constatée ou qu'elle aurait dû être constatée.

4. Cette garantie n'est pas valide et ne s'applique pas si le défaut résulte des cas suivants :

- a) travaux de maintenance/réparation non effectués par Garmin ou Tacx ;
- b) utilisation inappropriée de la pièce ou du produit et/ou utilisation de la pièce ou du produit à une fin autre que celle pour laquelle la pièce ou le produit est prévu ;
- c) utilisation de pièces qui ne sont pas des pièces Tacx originales ;
- d) modifications apportées au produit, qui ont été effectuées sans l'autorisation de Garmin ou de Tacx ;
- e) usure normale et/ou entretien médiocre ou incorrect ;
- f) influences externes, telles que des interférences électriques externes ou la pénétration d'humidité (transpiration, condensation, précipitations ou autres).

5. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux dommages subis par le produit pendant son expédition/transport.

Procédure de garantie

- Contactez un centre de service agréé par Garmin et/ou Tacx dans le pays d'achat d'origine, ou contactez support.garmin.com pour faire étudier le problème. Si vous vous trouvez aux États-Unis, vous pouvez aussi appeler le 1-800-800-1020.

- Après analyse dudit problème, si Garmin conclut que le produit est défectueux, suivez les instructions fournies par Garmin. Les demandes de garantie ne sont acceptées qu'après réception de la preuve d'achat originale et, le cas échéant, d'un formulaire de service dûment rempli par un centre de service agréé par Garmin.

- Seul Garmin est en mesure de déterminer si une pièce ou un produit présente véritablement un défaut et est couvert(e) par la garantie.

- Si la pièce ou le produit est couvert(e) par la garantie, il/elle sera en principe réparé(e) ou remplacé(e) sans frais dans les 30 jours suivant la réception.

- Il incombe à l'acheteur de payer tous les frais liés à l'expédition de la pièce ou du produit au revendeur Tacx ou à Garmin pour analyse/inspection.

Responsabilité

- Tacx B.V. se réserve le droit de modifier, d'améliorer ou de remplacer les produits retournés par un produit similaire ou équivalent sans préavis. Tacx n'est toutefois pas obligé d'améliorer le produit ou d'y installer de nouveaux éléments.
- Tacx B.V. ne garantit pas que le logiciel fourni fonctionnera sur tous les systèmes d'exploitation.
- Tacx B.V ou les distributeurs de Tacx sont autorisés à remplacer les pièces défectueuses par des pièces similaires de qualité équivalente, sans préjudice de la possibilité dont dispose Tacx d'opter pour un remboursement monétaire de la valeur du produit retourné.
- Tacx n'est pas responsable des dommages, y compris les pertes consécutives, découlant de ou associées à l'utilisation de ses produits, ni des dommages causés aux produits pendant l'expédition.

Remarques

1. Vous ne devez retourner la pièce défectueuse QUE sur demande. Ne renvoyez pas les cadres s'ils ne sont pas défectueux.
2. Assurez-vous que la pièce concernée est bien emballée. Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur support.garmin.com.
3. Vérifiez que votre vélo est assemblé correctement avant chaque utilisation et qu'il est suffisamment serré comme indiqué dans le manuel.

Achats dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne : les confirmations de vente aux enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le cadre d'une vérification sous garantie. Pour bénéficier d'un service sous garantie, l'original ou une copie de la facture dressée par le premier revendeur doit être présenté. Garmin ne procédera à aucun remplacement de composant manquant sur tout produit acheté dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne.

Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie distincte peut être accordée par les distributeurs internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors des Etats-Unis. Le cas échéant, cette garantie est fournie par le distributeur du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur prend en charge les services locaux nécessaires pour votre appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA E SUL PRODOTTO

AVVERTENZA

Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni fornite di seguito potrebbe causare incidenti gravi o mortali.

Avvertenze sulla salute

- Consultare sempre il medico prima di iniziare o modificare un programma di allenamento.
- Il dispositivo, gli accessori e i dati correlati sono concepiti a solo scopo ricreativo e non devono essere utilizzati per scopi medici, né per diagnosticare, monitorare, trattare, curare o prevenire malattie.

Avvertenze per Smart Trainer

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il rullo da allenamento bici. Gli Smart Trainer comprendono rulli da allenamento per smart bike, a trasmissione diretta e wheel-on.
- Questo rullo da allenamento bici è stato progettato esclusivamente per l'uso domestico e interno. Utilizzare il rullo da allenamento bici su una superficie piana e priva di ostacoli.
- Il rullo da allenamento bici deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per l'esercizio fisico e il fitness.
- Seguire sempre il buon senso e utilizzare il rullo da allenamento bici con prudenza.
- Tenere sempre i bambini e gli animali domestici lontani dal rullo da allenamento bici durante l'uso.
- Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con il rullo da allenamento bici, lo puliscano o ne eseguano la manutenzione.
- I bambini di età inferiore a 15 anni non dovrebbero utilizzare il rullo da allenamento bici.
- I bambini di età pari o superiore a 15 anni o persone con capacità mentali, fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, prive di esperienza o conoscenze adeguate, non dovrebbero utilizzare questo rullo da allenamento bici senza la supervisione e le istruzioni adeguate e devono comprendere i rischi associati al suo uso.
- Indossare sempre adeguati abiti da ginnastica e scarpe da ciclismo.
- Per i rulli da allenamento bici a trasmissione diretta e wheel-on, fissare correttamente l'assale posteriore al rullo. Il telaio della bici non deve toccare il rullo.
- Per i rulli da allenamento bici a trasmissione diretta, installare correttamente l'assale posteriore. Non serrare e chiudere saldamente la leva di sgancio rapido potrebbe causare infortuni e danni alla proprietà. Per guardare un video, accedere alla pagina www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Non utilizzare il rullo da allenamento bici se non funziona correttamente.
- Non coprire né ostruire in altro modo le bocchette e/o le ventole del rullo da allenamento bici.
- Non toccare o entrare in contatto con le ruote, il volano, il volano del rullo o le ventole quando si utilizza il rullo da allenamento. Questi componenti possono surriscaldarsi durante l'uso.

- In caso di uso prolungato ed estremo, il vano intorno al freno, il volano e il volano del rullo potrebbero surriscaldarsi. Lasciare sempre raffreddare questi componenti dopo l'uso prima di toccarli.
- Se non lo si utilizza, riporre il rullo da allenamento bici fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.
- Spegnerlo e scollegare il rullo da allenamento bici quando non lo si utilizza.
- Spegnerlo e scollegare il rullo da allenamento bici prima di pulirlo o prima di eseguire qualsiasi procedura di manutenzione.
- Sostituire le parti usurate o danneggiate esclusivamente con parti Garmin. Contattare un rivenditore Garmin oppure visitare il sito Web support.garmin.com.
- Garmin non garantisce la qualità degli accessori di terze parti, come i pedali da applicare al rullo da allenamento bici. Garmin non garantisce che l'uso di accessori di terze parti non danneggi la bici o il rullo da allenamento bici. Garmin non è responsabile di eventuali danni alla bici o al rullo da allenamento bici, lesioni o altri danni associati all'uso di accessori di terze parti. I danni materiali dovuti all'uso di accessori di terze parti non sono coperti dalla garanzia.

Avviso sui magneti

Il prodotto contiene magneti che possono interferire con i dispositivi medici. In caso di domande, consultare il proprio medico e il produttore del dispositivo in uso.

AVVISO

Il mancato rispetto degli avvisi forniti di seguito potrebbe causare danni alla persona o alle proprietà oppure incidere in modo negativo sulla funzionalità del dispositivo.

Avvisi per il trainer

- L'uso e/o la manutenzione impropri del trainer annulleranno la garanzia.
- Per evitare sbilanciamenti o vibrazioni durante l'uso del trainer, non lasciarlo cadere durante il montaggio.
- Non smontare o manipolare in altro modo il trainer.
- Non utilizzare il trainer in aree umide. Evitare di esporre il trainer a sudorazione, condensa e precipitazioni. Conservare il trainer in un luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente.
- Pulire il trainer dopo ogni uso. Il trainer deve essere pulito solo con un panno asciutto e non deve essere esposto a solventi o sostanze abrasive per la pulizia.
- Mantenere il trainer pulito e privo di detriti.
- Controllare regolarmente il corretto serraggio dei dadi e dei bulloni sul trainer.

Avvertenza sui magneti

Il prodotto contiene magneti che potrebbero danneggiare alcuni dispositivi elettronici. Prestare attenzione quando il prodotto si trova vicino a dispositivi elettronici.

Avviso di associazione del dispositivo

Non tutte le connessioni wireless sono sicure. È necessario associare i dispositivi in un luogo sicuro. Per maggiori informazioni, consultare garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Programmi ambientali per i prodotti

Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin, sulle direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul sito Web garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Dichiarazione di conformità

Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione UE di conformità è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: garmin.com/compliance.

Garanzia

La garanzia è prestata dal Venditore:

- al Consumatore ossia, ai sensi dell'art. 3, D.Lgs. 6 ottobre 2005, alla "persona fisica che agisce per scopi estranei all'attività imprenditoriale o professionale eventualmente svolta", sulla base della medesima norma istitutiva del così detto Codice del consumo. In base a detta legge la durata della garanzia è di 24 mesi decorrenti dalla data di consegna del prodotto al Consumatore. La garanzia copre solo i difetti di conformità o d'origine, cioè preesistenti alla consegna del bene al Consumatore e non copre i difetti legati ad un'errata installazione o ad errato uso dello stesso;
- al Professionista, ossia ai sensi del citato art. 3 206/05, alla "persona fisica o giuridica che agisce nell'esercizio della propria attività imprenditoriale o professionale, ovvero un suo intermediario" nei limiti di quanto previsto dagli artt. 1490 ss c.c. e nei termini di cui all'art. 1495 c.c.

Garanzia Prodotto

Il Prodotto, a cui è riferita la presente garanzia, è garantito esente da difetti originari di conformità per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna all'utente finale, conformemente a quanto previsto dal D.Lgs. 206/05.

La preghiamo, prima di prendere possesso del prodotto, di verificare, assieme al Venditore, se il prodotto è conforme alle Sue aspettative. Laddove il Venditore si occupi anche della installazione del Prodotto, La preghiamo, inoltre, di verificarne il corretto funzionamento, eventualmente eseguendo una prova d'uso reale.

Procedura

Qualora intenda avvalersi dei diritti di cui alle presenti condizioni di garanzia, la preghiamo di visitare il sito web di Garmin Italia (www.garmin.it) onde ottenere le informazioni circa l'esatta modalità di consegna o spedizione dei prodotti.

Con le limitazioni specificate in seguito, e qualora sussistano le condizioni per riconoscere la garanzia ai sensi del D.Lgs. 206/05, il prodotto verrà riparato senza nessun costo relativo alle spese strettamente necessarie per la riparazione e quindi rispedito in porto franco al Venditore.

Resta fermo quanto disposto dall'art. 130, D.Lgs. 206/05 in particolare quanto all'oggettiva impossibilità o l'eccessiva onerosità della riparazione.

Per i prodotti in garanzia il Consumatore nulla deve al Venditore a titolo di contributo spese di trasporto o di gestione. Laddove il prodotto dovesse essere inviato nonostante il periodo di garanzia sia scaduto ovvero risulti che trattasi di difetto non coperto dalla Garanzia, ovvero il prodotto sia privo di difetti, Garmin Italia addebiterà al Venditore i costi del trasporto, amministrativi e tecnici sostenuti.

Limiti nel caso di intervento in garanzia

La garanzia di Garmin Italia non copre i difetti originari manifestatisi oltre il termine di durata della garanzia, i difetti che non preesistevano alla consegna del prodotto, i guasti derivanti da negligenza o trascuratezza nell'uso, da errata installazione o manutenzione, erraneo immagazzinaggio e/o conservazione, da manutenzione effettuata da personale non autorizzato, da danni di trasporto, corrosione o per strumenti in cui il numero di matricola sia stato in qualche modo alterato o cancellato. Garmin Italia non può essere ritenuta responsabile per danni causati durante l'installazione o come conseguenza di un'installazione scorretta. La presente Garanzia non copre i controlli periodici, gli allineamenti e le calibrazioni originarie e successive, prove in mare o su terra, o spiegazioni pratiche sull'uso del prodotto a meno che non siano specificatamente necessari per il ripristino funzionale della parte sostituita coperta dalla garanzia.

La garanzia non copre altresì difetti derivanti da incidenti, calamità naturali od altre cause fra le quali, a titolo meramente esemplificativo, pioggia, grandine o fulmini.

La garanzia non copre i danni conseguenti a sovraccarichi di corrente dovuti alla rete cui il prodotto dovesse essere collegato o causati da altre apparecchiature, sistemi o componenti in occasione di impropria connessione o uso non autorizzato o permesso del prodotto ivi compreso nel caso di eventuale utilizzo di un caricabatteria di modello differente rispetto a quello fornito con il prodotto. I materiali soggetti ad usura (inclusi fusibili, batterie, cinghie, ventole o le parti meccaniche connesse) sono specificata-mente esclusi dalla presente Garanzia.

L'eventuale rottura di sigilli o la precedente manomissione del prodotto escludono la possibilità di avvalersi della Garanzia.

La presente Garanzia non copre le ore di lavoro straordinario. La Garanzia Garmin Italia non copre eventuali differenze di colorazione, di materiale o aspetto sussistenti tra quanto a titolo indicativo, illustrato nella pubblicità, nei cataloghi o su Internet, che non siano state oggetto di specifico reclamo al momento della consegna del prodotto.

Tutti i prodotti Garmin Italia sono considerati ausili allo svolgimento dell'attività a cui sono destinati. È quindi esclusivamente responsabilità dell'utente usare la prudenza e il giudizio necessari durante il loro utilizzo.

Garmin Italia non risponderà dell'eventuale inosservanza delle normali regole di diligenza e prudenza ed altresì, nel caso di utilizzo a bordo di autoveicoli, velivoli, natanti o di altri mezzi di trasporto non risponderà della violazione delle norme, disposizioni delle autorità o regolamenti disciplinanti la loro circolazione e non risponderà dei danni eventualmente causati a terzi ed alla persona del Consumatore.

Assistenza oltre i termini di garanzia

Qualora il prodotto in Suo possesso manifestasse problemi di funzionamento oltre i termini di garanzia, ovvero per quanto entro i 24 mesi di vita fosse stato danneggiato o abbisognasse comunque di interventi tecnici per cause che non rientrano fra quelle coperte dalla garanzia, La preghiamo di contattare telefonicamente il Customer Care Garmin al numero indicato sul sito www.garmin.it al fine di concordare la modalità di invio dello strumento per riparazione o verifica.

Ricordiamo che in caso di assistenza fuori garanzia le spese di trasporto sono a carico del Consumatore, come pure i costi di riparazione, verifica, aggiornamento software o eventuale reset delle apparecchiature.

Acquisti tramite aste online: i prodotti acquistati tramite aste online non sono soggetti a sconti o offerte speciali da parte di Garmin. La conferma di acquisto tramite asta online non costituisce certificato di garanzia. Per ottenere l'assistenza in garanzia, viene richiesto il documento originale o la copia della ricevuta di acquisto fornita dal rivenditore. Garmin non provvederà al reintegro di parti mancanti per i prodotti acquistati tramite aste online.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITS- UND PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN

WARNUNG

Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es zu einem Unfall mit schweren oder sogar tödlichen Verletzungen kommen.

Gesundheitswarnungen

- Lassen Sie sich stets von Ihrem Arzt beraten, bevor Sie ein Trainingsprogramm beginnen oder ändern.
- Das Gerät, das Zubehör und dazugehörige Daten sind nur für Freizeit Zwecke und nicht für medizinische Zwecke vorgesehen. Sie dienen auch nicht zur Diagnose, Überwachung, Behandlung, Heilung oder Prävention von Krankheiten oder Leiden.

Smart-Trainer-Warnungen

- Lesen Sie sich vor der Verwendung des Trainers alle Anweisungen aufmerksam durch. Zu Smart-Trainern gehören die Smart-Indoor-Trainer, die Direktantriebstrainer und die Wheel-on-Indoor-Trainer.
- Dieser Trainer ist nur für die private Verwendung im Gebäude vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie den Trainer auf einer flachen, freien Oberfläche.
- Der Trainer sollte nur für Sport und Fitness verwendet werden.
- Handeln Sie beim Betrieb des Trainers immer nach Ihrem besten Ermessen und verwenden Sie ihn umsichtig.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder und Haustiere nicht in die Nähe des Trainers kommen, wenn dieser verwendet wird.
- Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Trainer spielen, ihn reinigen oder ihn warten.
- Kinder unter 15 Jahren dürfen den Trainer nicht verwenden.
- Kinder ab 15 Jahren oder Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung und mangelnden Kenntnissen dürfen diesen Trainer nicht ohne angemessene Beaufsichtigung und Anweisung verwenden und müssen die Risiken verstehen, die mit der Verwendung dieses Trainers verbunden sind.
- Tragen Sie stets angemessene Sportbekleidung und Fahrradschuhe.
- Bei Direktantriebstrainern und Wheel-on-Indoor-Trainern muss die Hinterachse ordnungsgemäß in den Trainer eingesetzt werden. Der Fahrradrahmen sollte nicht mit dem Trainer in Berührung kommen.
- Bei Direktantriebstrainern muss die Hinterachse ordnungsgemäß installiert werden. Wenn der Schnellwechselhebel nicht angezogen und sicher geschlossen wird, kann es zu Verletzungen oder Sachschäden kommen. Ein Video ist unter www.garmin.com/tacx/axle verfügbar.
- Verwenden Sie den Trainer nicht, wenn er nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.
- Decken Sie die Lüftungsschlitze und/oder Gebläse des Trainers nicht ab und blockieren Sie diese auch nicht auf andere Weise.

- Berühren Sie bei Verwendung des Trainers nicht die Räder, das Schwungrad, die drehende Scheibe oder das Gebläse und kommen Sie auch nicht damit in Kontakt. Diese Komponenten werden während der Verwendung evtl. sehr heiß.
- Bei einer längeren, extremen Nutzung des Trainers können das Gehäuse um die Bremse des Trainers, das Schwungrad und die drehende Scheibe sehr heiß werden. Lassen Sie diese Komponenten nach der Verwendung stets abkühlen, bevor Sie sie berühren.
- Wenn der Trainer nicht verwendet wird, bewahren Sie ihn außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren auf.
- Schalten Sie den Trainer aus und trennen Sie ihn von der Stromversorgung, wenn er nicht verwendet wird.
- Schalten Sie den Trainer aus und trennen Sie ihn von der Stromversorgung, bevor Sie ihn reinigen oder Wartungsarbeiten daran durchführen.
- Ersetzen Sie abgenutzte oder beschädigte Teile ausschließlich durch Ersatzteile von Garmin. Wenden Sie sich an einen Garmin Händler oder besuchen Sie support.garmin.com.
- Garmin garantiert nicht für die Qualität von Zubehör von Drittanbietern, z. B. Pedalverlängerungen, die zusammen mit dem Trainer verwendet werden. Garmin garantiert nicht, dass die Verwendung von Zubehör von Drittanbietern nicht zu Schäden am Fahrrad oder Trainer führen kann. Garmin ist nicht für Schäden am Fahrrad oder Trainer, für Verletzungen oder für andere Schäden im Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung von Zubehör von Drittanbietern verantwortlich. Sachschäden aufgrund der Verwendung von Zubehör von Drittanbietern werden nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt.

Magnetwarnung

Das Produkt enthält Magnete, die medizinische Geräte beeinflussen könnten. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen an Ihren Arzt und den Hersteller des medizinischen Geräts.

HINWEIS

Die Nichteinhaltung der folgenden Hinweise kann zu Personen- oder Sachschäden führen oder die Funktionsweise des Geräts beeinträchtigen.

Hinweise zum Trainer

- Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung und/oder Wartung des Trainers führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie.
- Damit es bei der Verwendung des Trainers nicht zu einem Ungleichgewicht oder zu Vibrationen kommt, lassen Sie den Trainer während der Montage nicht fallen.
- Bauen Sie den Trainer nicht auseinander, und manipulieren Sie ihn auch nicht auf andere Weise.
- Verwenden Sie den Trainer nicht in feuchten Umgebungen. Setzen Sie den Trainer nach Möglichkeit nicht Schweiß, Kondensation und Niederschlag aus. Bewahren Sie den Trainer an einem trockenen Ort bei Zimmertemperatur auf.
- Wischen Sie den Trainer nach jeder Verwendung ab. Der Trainer sollte nur mit einem trockenen Tuch gereinigt werden und sollte nicht Lösungsmitteln oder Scheuermitteln ausgesetzt werden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Trainer sauber und frei von Fremdkörpern ist.
- Untersuchen Sie regelmäßig, ob die Muttern und Schrauben am Trainer ordnungsgemäß angezogen sind.

Hinweis zu Magneten

Das Produkt enthält Magnete, die bestimmte elektronische Geräte beschädigen könnten. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das Produkt in der Nähe elektronischer Geräte verwenden.

Hinweis zur Gerätekopplung

Nicht alle drahtlosen Verbindungen sind sicher. Sie sollten Geräte an einem sicheren Ort koppeln. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt

Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin sowie zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und zu anderen Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien finden Sie unter garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Konformitätserklärung

Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der Direktive 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: garmin.com/compliance.

Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung für das Tacx Gerät

DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND (BZW. LAND ODER PROVINZ) VARIIEREN. GARMIN SCHRÄNKT ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE IHNEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES BUNDESLANDES (BZW. IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ) U. U. ZUSTEHEN, NICHT EIN, UND SETZT DIESE AUCH NICHT AUS. DIE GESETZE IHRES BUNDESLANDES, IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ BIETEN IHNEN EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE.

Der Gewährleistungszeitraum für neue Tacx Produkte beträgt 2 Jahre und wird ab dem Kaufdatum gerechnet, oder, falls das Produkt nicht sofort am Kaufdatum geliefert wurde, ab dem Datum, an dem das Produkt geliefert wurde. Die eingeschränkte Gewährleistung gilt nur für den Erstbesitzer des Produkts und nur dann, wenn der Originalkaufbeleg bereitgestellt werden kann. Falls Sie Fragen haben oder ein Problem analysieren möchten, besuchen Sie support.garmin.com.

Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung

1. Sollte während des Gewährleistungszeitraums ein Material- und/oder Herstellungsfehler auftreten, wird der Fehler durch Tacx ohne zusätzliche Kosten repariert und/oder das fehlerhafte Teil/Produkt wird ersetzt. Falls eine solche Reparatur bzw. ein solcher Ersatz nicht möglich ist oder nicht vernünftigerweise von Tacx erwartet werden kann, behält Tacx sich das Recht vor, den Marktwert des Teils oder des Produkts zu erstatten, das zurückgegeben wurde.

2. Falls ein Teil oder Produkt während des Gewährleistungszeitraums ersetzt wird, gilt für das ersetzte Teil oder Produkt weiterhin der ursprüngliche Gewährleistungszeitraum. Der ursprüngliche Gewährleistungszeitraum wird durch den Ersatz eines Teils oder Produkts niemals verlängert oder erneuert.

3. Wenn ein Fehler auftritt, muss Tacx baldmöglichst, jedoch nicht später als zwei Monate, nachdem der Fehler erkannt wurde oder hätte erkannt werden sollen, schriftlich darüber informiert werden.

4. Diese Gewährleistung ist ungültig und gilt nicht, wenn der Fehler auf Folgendes zurückzuführen ist:

- a) Wartungsarbeiten/Reparaturarbeiten, die nicht von Garmin oder Tacx durchgeführt wurden
- b) Unsachgemäße Verwendung des Teils oder Produkts und/oder Verwendung des Teils oder Produkts für einen Zweck, für den das Teil oder Produkt nicht vorgesehen ist
- c) Verwendung von Teilen, bei denen es sich nicht um Originalteile von Tacx handelt
- d) Änderungen am Produkt, die ohne Erlaubnis seitens Garmin oder Tacx vorgenommen wurden
- e) Normale Abnutzung und/oder schlechte/unsachgemäße Wartung
- f) Externe Einflüsse, z. B. externe elektrische Störungen oder Durchfeuchtung (Schweiß, Kondensation, Niederschlag o. ä.)

5. Diese Gewährleistung gilt nicht für Schäden am Produkt, die während des Versands/Transports des Produkts entstehen.

Garantieverfahren

- Wenden Sie sich an eine von Garmin und/oder Tacx autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder wenden Sie sich an support.garmin.com, damit das Problem analysiert werden kann. Falls Sie sich in den USA befinden, können Sie sich auch telefonisch an 1-800-800-1020 wenden.

- Falls Garmin nach der Analyse entscheidet, dass das Produkt fehlerhaft ist, folgen Sie den von Garmin bereitgestellten Anweisungen. Ein Gewährleistungsanspruch wird nur akzeptiert, nachdem der Originalkaufbeleg und, sofern anwendbar, ein vollständig ausgefülltes Wartungsformular von einer von Garmin autorisierten Serviceeinrichtung eingegangen ist.
- Die Entscheidung, ob ein Fehler an einem Teil oder Produkt vorhanden und durch die Gewährleistung abgedeckt ist, liegt ausschließlich bei Garmin.
- Falls das Teil oder Produkt durch die Gewährleistung abgedeckt ist, wird es im Prinzip innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach Eingang kostenlos repariert oder ersetzt.
- Der Käufer muss jegliche Kosten in Bezug auf den Versand des Teils oder Produkts an den Tacx Händler oder an Garmin zwecks Analyse/Untersuchung übernehmen.

Haftung

- Tacx B.V. behält sich das Recht vor, zurückgesendete Produkte ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu verändern, zu verbessern oder durch ein ähnliches oder gleichwertiges Produkt zu ersetzen. Tacx ist jedoch nicht dazu verpflichtet, das Produkt zu verbessern oder neue Elemente einzubauen.
- Tacx B.V. gewährleistet nicht, dass die bereitgestellte Software auf allen Betriebssystemen funktioniert.
- Tacx B.V. oder die Vertriebspartner von Tacx sind dazu autorisiert, fehlerhafte Teile durch ähnliche Teile gleichwertiger Qualität zu ersetzen, unbeschadet der Befugnis von Tacx, sich für eine Geldrückerstattung in Höhe des Wertes des zurückgegebenen Produkts zu entscheiden.
- Tacx ist nicht für Schäden verantwortlich, u. a. Folgeschäden, die aus oder im Zusammenhang mit der Nutzung der Produkte des Unternehmens entstehen, oder für Schäden an Produkten, die während des Versands entstehen.

Hinweise

1. Geben Sie das fehlerhafte Teil NUR zurück, wenn Sie dazu aufgefordert wurden. Geben Sie keine Rahmen zurück, wenn diese nicht fehlerhaft sind.
2. Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass das entsprechende Teil gut verpackt ist. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter support.garmin.com.
3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Fahrrad vor jeder Verwendung ordnungsgemäß zusammengesetzt und richtig gemäß den Anweisungen im Handbuch befestigt ist.

Käufe über Online-Auktionen: Online-Auktionsbestätigungen werden für Garantieansprüche nicht akzeptiert. Hierfür ist das Original oder eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs des ursprünglichen Einzelhändlers erforderlich. Garmin ersetzt keine fehlenden Komponenten bei Paketsendungen, die über Online-Auktionen erworben wurden.

Internationale Käufe: Für über internationale Vertriebspartner außerhalb der USA erworbene Geräte gilt möglicherweise abhängig vom jeweiligen Land eine separate Garantie. Sofern zutreffend wird diese Garantie von dem Vertriebspartner im jeweiligen Land angeboten, der auch den lokalen Service für das Gerät durchführt. Garantien von Vertriebspartnern gelten nur in dem für den Vertrieb vorgesehenen Gebiet.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL PRODUCTO Y TU SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA

Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden provocar accidentes que tengan como consecuencia la muerte o lesiones graves.

Avisos sobre la salud

- Consulta siempre con tu médico antes de empezar o modificar cualquier programa de ejercicios.
- El dispositivo, los accesorios y los datos relacionados se deben utilizar únicamente para fines recreativos y no para fines médicos. Asimismo, no deben utilizarse para diagnosticar, controlar, tratar, curar o prevenir ninguna enfermedad o afección.

Advertencias sobre el rodillo inteligente

- Lee todas las instrucciones atentamente antes de utilizar el rodillo. Entre los rodillos inteligentes se incluyen los rodillos de entrenamiento inteligentes, los rodillos de transmisión directa y los rodillos de rueda.
- Este rodillo está diseñado únicamente para uso doméstico y en interiores. Utiliza el rodillo sobre una superficie plana en la que no haya ningún obstáculo.
- El rodillo debe utilizarse únicamente para hacer ejercicio.
- Utiliza siempre tu mejor criterio y usa el rodillo de forma segura.
- Evita que los niños y las mascotas se acerquen al rodillo mientras se está usando.
- No permitas que los niños jueguen con el rodillo, lo limpien ni realicen tareas de mantenimiento en el rodillo.
- Los niños menores de 15 años no deben utilizar el rodillo.
- Los niños mayores de 15 años o personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o que no tengan los conocimientos ni la experiencia necesarios, no deben utilizar este rodillo sin la supervisión e instrucciones adecuadas sobre el uso, y deben comprender los riesgos asociados al uso del mismo.
- Lleva siempre ropa de deporte y calzado de ciclismo adecuados.
- En el caso de los rodillos de transmisión directa y de rueda, el eje trasero debe estar correctamente fijado al rodillo. El marco de la bicicleta no debe tocar el rodillo.
- En el caso de los rodillos de transmisión directa, el eje trasero debe estar instalado correctamente. Si no se aprieta y se cierra con firmeza la palanca de cierre rápido, se pueden producir lesiones o daños materiales. Para ver un vídeo, visita www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- No utilices el rodillo si no funciona correctamente.
- No cubra ni obstruya de ningún modo las salidas de aire o los ventiladores del rodillo.
- Evita tocar o hacer contacto con las ruedas, la rueda de inercia, el disco giratorio o los ventiladores mientras utilizas el rodillo. Estos componentes pueden calentarse mucho durante el uso.

- Cuando se someten a un uso prolongado y extremo, la cubierta alrededor del freno del rodillo, la rueda de inercia y el disco giratorio pueden calentarse mucho. Antes de tocar estos componentes, deja siempre que se enfríen después de usarlos.
- Cuando no se utilice, guarda el rodillo fuera del alcance de los niños y las mascotas.
- Apaga y desenchufa el rodillo cuando no lo uses.
- Apaga y desenchufa el rodillo antes de limpiarlo o realizar cualquier procedimiento de mantenimiento.
- Sustituye las piezas desgastadas o dañadas únicamente por piezas de Garmin. Ponte en contacto con un distribuidor de Garmin o visita support.garmin.com.
- Garmin no garantiza la calidad de ningún accesorio de terceros, como los extensores de pedal utilizados junto con el rodillo. Garmin no garantiza que el uso de accesorios de terceros no dañe la bicicleta ni el rodillo. Garmin no se hace responsable de los daños en la bicicleta o el rodillo, ni de las lesiones u otros daños asociados con el uso de accesorios de terceros. Los daños materiales debidos al uso de accesorios de terceros no están cubiertos por la garantía.

Aviso sobre imanes

El producto contiene imanes que pueden interferir con dispositivos médicos. Consulta a tu médico y al fabricante del dispositivo médico si tienes alguna duda.

AVISO

Si no se tienen en cuenta los siguientes avisos, podrían producirse lesiones personales o daños materiales, y la funcionalidad del dispositivo podría verse afectada negativamente.

Avisos sobre el rodillo

- El uso o mantenimiento incorrectos del rodillo anularán la garantía.
- Para evitar el desequilibrio o la vibración al utilizar el rodillo, no dejes caer el rodillo cuando lo estés montando.
- No desmontes ni manipules de ningún otro modo el rodillo.
- No utilices el rodillo en zonas húmedas. Evita exponer el rodillo al sudor, la condensación y las precipitaciones. Guarda el rodillo en una zona seca a temperatura ambiente.
- Limpia el rodillo después de cada uso. El rodillo solo debe limpiarse con un paño seco y no debe exponerse a limpiadores disolventes ni abrasivos.
- Mantén el rodillo limpio y libre de residuos.
- Inspecciona periódicamente las tuercas y los pernos del rodillo para comprobar que están bien apretados.

Aviso sobre imanes

El producto contiene imanes que pueden dañar algunos dispositivos electrónicos. Ten cuidado al usar el producto cerca de dispositivos electrónicos.

Aviso de vinculacion del dispositivo

No todas las conexiones inalámbricas son seguras. Debes vincular los dispositivos en una ubicación segura. Para obtener más información, consulta garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Programas medioambientales para el producto

Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de reciclado de productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, RoHS y REACH, así como de otros programas de cumplimiento en garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaración de conformidad

Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: garmin.com/compliance.

Garantía limitada de Tacx

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN, EL PAÍS O LA PROVINCIA. GARMIN NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA TENER EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA. PARA UNA COMPLETA COMPRENSIÓN DE SUS DERECHOS, EL USUARIO DEBERÁ CONSULTAR LAS LEYES VIGENTES EN SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA.

El período de garantía para los nuevos productos Tacx es de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra o, si el producto no se entrega inmediatamente en la fecha de compra, a partir de la fecha de entrega del producto. La garantía limitada se aplica solamente al primer propietario del producto y si se puede presentar la prueba de compra original. Si el usuario tiene alguna pregunta o quiere buscar la solución a un problema, tendrá que visitar support.garmin.com.

Garantía limitada

1. En el caso de que se produzca un defecto del material o de fabricación durante el periodo de garantía, Tacx reparará el defecto o sustituirá la pieza o el producto defectuoso sin coste adicional. En el caso de que dicha reparación o sustitución no sea posible o de que Tacx no pueda asumir razonablemente su responsabilidad, Tacx se reserva el derecho de reembolsar el valor de mercado de la pieza o el producto que se ha devuelto.
2. Si se sustituye una pieza o un producto dentro del periodo de garantía, el periodo de garantía original seguirá aplicándose a esa pieza o producto sustituido. El periodo de garantía original nunca se amplía ni se renueva por la sustitución de piezas o productos.
3. Cuando se detecte un defecto, se debe notificar a Tacx por escrito lo antes posible, y antes de que transcurran dos meses desde que se haya descubierto o debiera haberse descubierto el defecto.
4. Esta garantía no es válida y no se aplicará si el defecto se ha generado por:

- a) trabajos de mantenimiento/repación no realizados por Garmin o Tacx;
- b) el uso inadecuado de la pieza o el producto y/o el uso de la pieza o el producto para un fin distinto al que está destinada la pieza o el producto;
- c) el uso de piezas que no sean originales de Tacx;
- d) cambios en el producto que se hayan implementado sin el permiso de Garmin o Tacx;
- e) el desgaste normal y/o un mantenimiento deficiente/inadecuado;
- f) influencias externas, como interferencias eléctricas externas o penetración de humedad (sudor, condensación, precipitaciones u otros).

5. Esta garantía no se aplica a los daños en el producto que se producen durante el envío o transporte del mismo.

Procedimiento de la garantía

- Para que se analice el problema, será necesario ponerse en contacto con Garmin o un centro de servicio autorizado de Tacx del país donde se realizó la compra, o con support.garmin.com. Si el usuario se encuentra en Estados Unidos, también puede llamar al 1-800-800-1020. Si, después del análisis, Garmin determina que el producto es defectuoso, el usuario deberá seguir las instrucciones suministradas por Garmin. Solo se aceptará la reclamación de garantía tras la recepción de la prueba de compra original y, si procede, de un formulario de servicio cumplimentado por un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin.
- La decisión sobre la existencia de un defecto en una pieza o un producto y su cobertura por la garantía recae exclusivamente en Garmin.
- Si la pieza o el producto están cubiertos por la garantía, en principio se repararán o sustituirán sin coste alguno en un plazo de 30 días a partir de la recepción.
- El comprador debe asumir los costes relacionados con el envío de la pieza o el producto al distribuidor de Tacx o a Garmin para su análisis o inspección.

Responsabilidad

- Tacx B.V. se reserva el derecho de modificar, mejorar o sustituir los productos que se devuelvan por un producto similar o equivalente sin previo aviso. No obstante, Tacx no tiene la obligación de mejorar el producto ni de instalar nuevos elementos.
- Tacx B.V. no garantiza que el software suministrado funcione en todos los sistemas operativos.
- Tanto Tacx B.V. como los distribuidores de Tacx están autorizados para sustituir las piezas defectuosas por piezas similares de calidad equivalente, sin perjuicio de la autoridad de Tacx para optar a un reembolso monetario del valor del producto que se ha devuelto.
- Tacx no se hace responsable de los daños, incluidas las pérdidas resultantes, que se deriven o estén asociados con el uso de sus productos, ni de los daños en los productos durante el envío.

notas

1. Devuelve SOLO la pieza defectuosa si te lo solicitan. No devuelvas los bastidores si no son defectuosos.
2. Asegúrate siempre de que la pieza en cuestión está bien empaquetada. Para obtener más información, visita support.garmin.com.
3. Comprueba que la bicicleta está montada correctamente antes de cada uso y que está bien ajustada, tal y como se indica en el manual.

Adquisiciones por subastas online: no se aceptan las confirmaciones de subastas online como comprobante de garantía. Para recibir asistencia dentro del periodo de garantía, se necesita el original o una copia de la factura del establecimiento de compra original. Garmin no sustituirá componentes que falten de cualquier caja que se compre a través de una subasta online.

Ventas internacionales: según el país, los distribuidores internacionales pueden ofrecer una garantía por separado para los dispositivos adquiridos fuera de Estados Unidos. Si corresponde, los distribuidores locales de cada país ofrecen esta garantía y son estos distribuidores los que proporcionan un servicio local para el dispositivo. Las garantías del distribuidor son válidas solamente en el área de distribución proyectada.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURANÇA E O PRODUTO

ATENÇÃO

Não seguir estes avisos pode resultar em acidente, resultando em morte ou ferimentos graves.

Avisos relativos à saúde

- Consulte sempre o seu médico antes de iniciar ou modificar um programa de exercícios.
- O dispositivo, os acessórios e os dados relacionados destinam-se a uso exclusivo para fins recreativos, não para fins médicos, e não foram concebidos para diagnosticar, monitorar, tratar, curar ou prevenir qualquer doença ou condição.

Avisos sobre o simulador de treino inteligente

- Leia com atenção todas as instruções a seguir antes de usar o simulador de treino. O rolo de treinamento inteligente inclui o rolo de treinamento inteligente para bicicletas, rolo de treinamento direct-drive e rolo de treinamento wheel-on.
- Este simulador foi projetado somente para uso interno e doméstico. Use-o em uma superfície plana e sem obstruções.
- O simulador só deve ser usado para fins de exercício e condicionamento físico.
- Mantenha o bom senso e só opere o simulador de maneira segura.
- Mantenha crianças e animais de estimação sempre afastados do rolo de treino enquanto estiver sendo utilizado.
- Não deixe crianças brincarem com o rolo de treino, limpá-lo ou realizar manutenção nele.
- Crianças menores de 15 anos não devem usar o rolo de treino.
- Crianças com 15 anos ou mais ou pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento não devem usar este rolo de treino sem supervisão e instruções adequadas sobre o uso e devem compreender os riscos associados ao uso deste rolo de treino.
- Use sempre roupas adequadas para exercícios e calçados para ciclismo.
- Para rolo de treinamento direct-drive e wheel-on, o eixo traseiro deve ser fixado corretamente ao rolo de treinamento. O quadro da bicicleta não deve encostar no simulador.
- Para rolo de treinamento direct-drive, o eixo traseiro deve ser instalado corretamente. A alavanca de liberação rápida deve ser apertada e firmemente fechada para evitar lesões pessoais e/ou danos à propriedade. Para assistir a um vídeo, acesse www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Não use o simulador se ele não estiver funcionando corretamente.
- Não cubra ou obstrua as aberturas de ventilação e/ou os ventiladores do rolo de treino.
- Não toque ou entre em contato com as rodas, a roda suspensa, o disco rotativo nem com as ventoinhas durante o uso do simulador. Esses componentes podem ficar muito quentes durante o uso.

- Quando sujeito a uso prolongado e extremo, o compartimento ao redor do freio do simulador, da roda suspensa e do disco rotativo podem sobreaquecer. Sempre deixe esses componentes esfriarem após o uso, antes de encostar neles.
- Quando não estiver em uso, armazene o rolo de treino fora do alcance de crianças e animais de estimação.
- Desligue e desconecte o simulador quando ele não estiver em uso.
- Desligue e desconecte o simulador antes de limpá-lo ou realizar qualquer procedimento de manutenção.
- Peças desgastadas ou danificadas só devem ser substituídas por peças Garmin. Entre em contato com um revendedor da Garmin ou acesse o site support.garmin.com.
- A Garmin não garante a qualidade de qualquer acessório de terceiros, como extensores de pedal usados em conjunto com o rolo de treino. A Garmin não garante que o uso de acessórios de terceiros não danificará sua bicicleta ou o rolo de treino. A Garmin não é responsável por quaisquer danos à sua bicicleta ou ao rolo de treino, por quaisquer lesões ou outros danos associados ao uso de acessórios de terceiros. Danos materiais devido ao uso de acessórios de terceiros não são cobertos pela garantia.

Aviso sobre ímãs

O produto contém ímãs que podem interferir em dispositivos médicos. Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo médico em caso de dúvidas.

AVISO

O desrespeito aos seguintes avisos pode resultar em danos pessoais ou da propriedade, ou afetar negativamente a funcionalidade do dispositivo.

Avisos sobre o simulador de treino

- O uso e/ou a manutenção inadequados anulam a garantia.
- Para evitar problemas de equilíbrio ou vibração durante o uso do simulador, não o derrube durante a montagem.
- Não desmonte nem manipule de qualquer outra forma o simulador.
- Não use o simulador em áreas úmidas. Evite expor o simulador a: transpiração, condensação e precipitação. Armazene o simulador em uma área seca em temperatura ambiente.
- Limpe o simulador após cada uso. Para a limpeza, use apenas com um pano seco. Não use produtos abrasivos nem à base de solventes.
- Mantenha o simulador limpo e sem resíduos.
- Inspeção regularmente as porcas e os parafusos do simulador para verificar se eles estão bem presos.

Aviso sobre ímãs

O produto contém ímãs que podem causar danos a alguns dispositivos eletrônicos. Tenha o devido cuidado ao usar o produto próximo a dispositivos eletrônicos.

Aviso de emparelhamento de dispositivo

Nem todas as conexões sem fio são seguras. Você deve emparelhar os dispositivos em um local seguro. Para mais informações, consulte garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Programas Ambientais do Produto

Informações sobre o programa de reciclagem de produtos da Garmin, sobre WEEE, RoHS, REACH e outros programas de conformidade podem ser consultadas em garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaração de Conformidade

Pelo presente, a Garmin declara que este produto está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da EU está disponível no seguinte endereço da Internet: garmin.com/compliance.

Garantia limitada do Tacx

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LHE CONCEDE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E TAMBÉM OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE PODEM VARIAR DE ACORDO COM O ESTADO (OU DE ACORDO COM O PAÍS OU A PROVÍNCIA). A GARMIN NÃO EXCLUI, LIMITA OU SUSPENDE OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE VOCÊ POSSA TER EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO (OU PAÍS OU PROVÍNCIA). PARA UM ENTENDIMENTO COMPLETO DOS SEUS DIREITOS, VOCÊ DEVE CONSULTAR AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO, PAÍS OU PROVÍNCIA.

O período de garantia para produtos Tacx novos é de dois anos, a partir da data da compra, ou se o produto não é entregue imediatamente, a partir da data de entrega. A garantia limitada aplica-se apenas ao primeiro proprietário do produto e somente com apresentação da nota fiscal original. Caso tenha dúvidas ou queira enviar uma questão para análise, acesse support.garmin.com.

Garantia limitada

1. Se ocorrer qualquer defeito de material e/ou de fabricação durante o período de garantia, a Tacx realizará o reparo do produto e/ou substituirá a peça/o produto com defeito sem nenhum custo adicional. Caso não seja possível realizar o reparo/a substituição, ou essa medida não seja razoavelmente esperada da Tacx, a Tacx se reserva o direito de reembolsar o valor de mercado referente à peça ou ao produto devolvido.

2. Se uma peça ou um produto for substituído durante o período da garantia, o item substituto terá o restante do prazo de garantia do original. O período de garantia original nunca é estendido nem renovado pela substituição de peças/produtos.

3. Em caso de defeito, a Tacx deve ser notificada por escrito o mais rápido possível, no mais tardar até dois meses após a detecção do defeito ou a data na qual o defeito deveria ter sido detectado.

4. Esta garantia não se aplica quando o defeito é decorrente de:

a) trabalho de manutenção/reparo não realizado pela Garmin nem pela Tacx;

b) uso indevido da peça ou do produto e/ou uso da peça/do produto para um fim diferente do seu propósito original;

c) uso de peças que não são originais da Tacx;

d) modificações feitas no produto sem a permissão da Garmin ou da Tacx;

e) desgaste normal e/ou manutenção precária/inadequada;

f) influências externas, como interferência elétrica externa ou umidade (devido a transpiração, condensação, precipitação ou outros fatores).

5. Esta garantia não se aplica a danos causados ao produto durante o envio/transporte.

Procedimento de garantia

- Entre em contato com uma instalação de serviço autorizada da Garmin e/ou da Tacx no país de origem da compra, ou acesse o site support.garmin.com para enviar uma questão para análise. Se estiver localizado nos Estados Unidos, você também pode ligar para 1-800-800-1020.

- Se, após análise, a Garmin determinar que o produto está realmente com defeito, ela dará a você mais instruções. Certifique-se de seguir todas as instruções da Garmin. A reivindicação da garantia só será aceita após o recebimento da nota fiscal original e, quando aplicável, de um formulário de serviço totalmente preenchido por uma instalação de serviço autorizada da Garmin.

- O reconhecimento de um defeito em uma peça ou em um produto e a decisão de cobertura pela garantia cabem exclusivamente à Garmin.

- Se a peça ou o produto estiver coberto pela garantia, em princípio, ele será reparado ou substituído sem custos dentro de 30 dias após o recebimento.

- O comprador é responsável pelos custos relacionados ao envio da peça/do produto ao revendedor da Tacx ou à Garmin para análise/inspeção.

Responsabilidade

- A Tacx B.V. se reserva o direito de modificar, aperfeiçoar ou substituir produtos devolvidos por produtos semelhantes ou equivalentes sem notificação prévia. No entanto, a Tacx não é obrigada a aperfeiçoar os produtos nem incluir novos elementos.

- A Tacx B.V. não garante que o software fornecido funcionará em todos os sistemas operacionais.

- Os distribuidores da Tacx B.V ou da Tacx estão autorizados a substituir peças com defeito por peças semelhantes e de qualidade equivalente, respeitando a autoridade da Tacx de optar pelo reembolso em dinheiro no valor do produto devolvido.

- A Tacx não se responsabiliza por danos, incluindo perdas decorrentes, que possam surgir devido ao uso de seus produtos ou com relação a isso, tampouco por danos causados aos produtos durante o envio.

Notas

1. A peça com defeito deve ser devolvida SOMENTE se solicitado. Não devolva estruturas quando elas não estiverem com defeito.
2. Sempre se certifique de embalar bem a peça. Para obter mais informações, acesse support.garmin.com.
3. Antes de cada uso, verifique se a bicicleta está montada corretamente e se os parafusos estão firmes e presos como instruído no manual.

Compras em leilões on-line: confirmações de compra em leilões on-line não são aceitas para verificação da garantia. Para obter o serviço de garantia, é necessária a nota de venda original, ou uma cópia, do distribuidor original. A Garmin não substitui componentes em falta de qualquer pacote adquirido através de leilões online.

Compras Internacionais: dependendo do país, uma garantia separada deve ser oferecida por distribuidores internacionais para dispositivos adquiridos fora dos Estados Unidos. Se aplicável, essa garantia pode ser providenciada pelo distribuidor local no país, e esse distribuidor oferecerá manutenção local para seu dispositivo. As garantias do distribuidor são válidas apenas na área de distribuição pretendida.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDS- EN PRODUCTINFORMATIE

WAARSCHUWING

Als u de volgende waarschuwingen negeert, kan dit leiden tot een ongeval, wat de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.

Waarschuwingen voor de gezondheid

- Neem altijd contact op met uw arts voordat u aan een trainingsprogramma begint of wanneer u een trainingsprogramma wilt aanpassen.
- Het toestel, accessoires en gerelateerde gegevens zijn bedoeld voor recreatieve doeleinden, niet voor medische doeleinden, en zijn niet bedoeld om medische aandoeningen te diagnosticeren, behandelen, genezen of voorkomen.

Waarschuwingen met betrekking tot de Smart Trainer

- Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig voordat u de trainer gebruikt. Smart trainers zijn onder andere de slimme fietstrainers, direct drive trainers en trainers met wielbevestiging.
- Deze trainer is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik de trainer op een vlakke ondergrond zonder obstakels.
- De trainer mag alleen worden gebruikt voor sport- en fitnessdoeleinden.
- Houd rekening met mogelijke gevaren en bedien de trainer op een veilige manier.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren tijdens het gebruik altijd uit de buurt van de trainer.
- Laat kinderen niet met de trainer spelen of deze schoonmaken of onderhouden.
- Kinderen jonger dan 15 jaar mogen de trainer niet gebruiken.
- Kinderen vanaf 15 jaar of personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens, of die gebrek aan ervaring of kennis hebben, mogen deze trainer niet gebruiken zonder adequaat toezicht en instructies met betrekking tot het gebruik van de trainer. Zij moeten begrijpen welke risico's het gebruik van deze trainer met zich meebrengt.
- Draag altijd geschikte sportkleding en fietsschoenen.
- Bij direct drive trainers en trainers met wielbevestiging moet de achteras goed aan de trainer worden bevestigd. Het fietsframe mag de trainer niet raken.
- Voor direct drive trainers moet de achteras correct worden geïnstalleerd. Als u de snelspanner niet stevig vastdraait en sluit kan dit leiden tot letsel of schade aan uw eigendommen. Ga naar www.garmin.com/tacx/axle voor een video waarin correcte montage toegelicht wordt.
- Gebruik de trainer niet als de trainer niet goed werkt.
- Bedek of blokkeer de ventilatieopeningen en/of ventilatoren van de trainer niet.
- Raak de wielen, het vlieg wiel, de draaiende schijf of de vinnen niet aan terwijl u de trainer gebruikt. Deze onderdelen kunnen zeer heet worden tijdens het gebruik.

- Bij langdurig, extreem gebruik kunnen de behuizing rond de rem, het vlieg wiel en de draaiende schijf van de trainer zeer heet worden. Laat deze onderdelen na gebruik altijd afkoelen voordat u ze aanraakt.
- Berg de trainer buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren op wanneer deze niet wordt gebruikt.
- Schakel de trainer uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.
- Schakel de trainer uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u deze reinigt of onderhoudsprocedures uitvoert.
- Vervang versleten of beschadigde onderdelen uitsluitend door Garmin onderdelen. Neem contact op met een Garmin dealer of ga naar support.garmin.com.
- Garmin biedt geen garantie voor de kwaliteit van accessoires van derden, zoals pedaalverlengers die in combinatie met de trainer worden gebruikt. Garmin garandeert niet dat dergelijk gebruik van accessoires van derden uw fiets of de trainer niet beschadigt. Garmin is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade aan uw fiets of trainer, letsel of andere schade die verband houdt met het gebruik van accessoires van derden. Schade aan eigendommen door het gebruik van accessoires van derden valt niet onder de garantie.

Waarschuwing magneten

Het product bevat magneten die de werking van medische toestellen kunnen verstoren. Raadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van het medische toestel als u vragen hebt.

LET OP

Het negeren van de volgende kennisgeving kan leiden tot persoonlijke of materiële schade of nadelige gevolgen voor de functionaliteit van het toestel.

Kennisgevingen met betrekking tot de trainer

- Bij onjuist gebruik en/of onderhoud van de trainer vervalt de garantie.
- Laat de trainer niet vallen tijdens de montage om onbalans of trillingen tijdens het gebruik van de trainer te voorkomen.
- Demonteer of manipuleer de trainer niet.
- Gebruik de trainer niet in vochtige ruimten. Stel de trainer niet bloot aan transpiratie, condensatie en neerslag. Bewaar de trainer in een droge ruimte bij kamertemperatuur.
- Veeg de trainer na elk gebruik af. De trainer mag alleen worden gereinigd met een droge doek en mag niet worden blootgesteld aan oplosmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.
- Houd de trainer schoon en vrij van vuil.
- Controleer regelmatig of de moeren en bouten van de trainer goed vastzitten.

Opmerking magneten

Het product bevat magneten die bepaalde elektronische toestellen kunnen beschadigen. Wees voorzichtig als u het product in de nabijheid van elektronische toestellen gebruikt.

Kennisgeving over koppelen van toestel

Niet alle draadloze verbindingen zijn veilig. U moet toestellen op een veilige locatie koppelen. Ga voor meer informatie naar garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Productmilieuprogramma's

Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en informatie over naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en andere programma's vindt u op garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Conformiteitsverklaring

Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van deze EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website: garmin.com/compliance.

Tacx Beperkte garantie

DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U HEBT MOGELIJK ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE PER STAAT (OF PER LAND OF PROVINCIE) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN. ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE U HEBT VOLGENS DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT (OF LAND OF PROVINCIE) WORDEN DOOR GARMIN NIET UITGESLOTEN, BEPERKT OF OPGESCHORT. VOOR EEN VOLLEDIG INZICHT IN UW RECHTEN DIENT U DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT, LAND OF PROVINCIE TE RAADPLEGEN.

De garantieperiode voor nieuwe Tacx producten is 2 jaar, berekend vanaf de aankoopdatum, of, als het product niet onmiddellijk wordt geleverd op de aankoopdatum, de datum waarop het product is geleverd. De beperkte garantie is alleen van toepassing op de eerste eigenaar van het product en alleen als het originele aankoopbewijs kan worden getoond. Als u vragen hebt of een probleem wilt analyseren, ga dan altijd naar support.garmin.com.

Beperkte garantie

1. Als zich binnen de garantieperiode een materiaal- en/of fabricagefout voordoet, zal Tacx het defect repareren en/of het defecte onderdeel/product kosteloos vervangen. Als een dergelijke reparatie of vervanging niet mogelijk is of redelijkerwijs niet kan worden verwacht van Tacx, behoudt Tacx zich het recht voor om de marktwaaarde te vergoeden van het geretourneerde onderdeel of product.

2. Als een onderdeel of product binnen de garantieperiode wordt vervangen, is de oorspronkelijke garantieperiode nog steeds van toepassing op dat vervangen onderdeel of product. De oorspronkelijke garantieperiode wordt nooit verlengd of verlengd door een onderdeel of productvervanging.

3. Wanneer zich een defect voordoet, moet Tacx zo snel mogelijk schriftelijk worden geïnformeerd, maar niet later dan twee maanden nadat het defect is ontdekt of zou moeten zijn ontdekt.

4. Deze garantie is ongeldig en is niet van toepassing als het defect het gevolg is van:

a) onderhouds-/reparatiewerkzaamheden die niet zijn uitgevoerd door Garmin of Tacx;

b) onjuist gebruik van het onderdeel of product en/of onjuist gebruik van het onderdeel of product voor een ander doel dan het doel waarvoor het onderdeel of product is bedoeld;

c) het gebruik van onderdelen die geen originele Tacx onderdelen zijn;

d) wijzigingen in het product die zijn geïmplementeerd zonder toestemming van Garmin of Tacx;

e) normale slijtage en/of slecht/verkeerd onderhoud;

f) externe invloeden, zoals externe elektrische interferentie of het binnendringen van vocht (transpiratie, condensatie, neerslag of andere).

5. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op schade aan het product die optreedt tijdens verzending/transport van het product.

Garantieprocedure

- Neem contact op met een bevoegde servicefaciliteit van Garmin en/of Tacx in het land van aankoop of neem contact op met support.garmin.com om het probleem te laten analyseren. Als u in de Verenigde Staten bent, kunt u ook 1-800-800-1020 bellen.

- Als Garmin na de analyse vaststelt dat het product defect is, volgt u de instructies van Garmin. Een garantieclaim wordt alleen geaccepteerd na ontvangst van het originele aankoopbewijs en, indien van toepassing, een volledig ingevuld serviceformulier van een door Garmin erkende onderhoudsdienst.

- De beslissing of sprake is van een defect in een onderdeel of product dat door de garantie wordt gedekt, is uitsluitend ter beoordeling van Garmin.

- Als het onderdeel of product onder de garantie valt, wordt het in principe binnen 30 dagen na ontvangst kosteloos gerepareerd of vervangen.

- De koper dient alle kosten te betalen voor het verzenden van het onderdeel of product naar de Tacx dealer of naar Garmin voor analyse/inspectie.

Aansprakelijkheid

- Tacx B.V. behoudt zich het recht voor geretourneerde producten zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen, te verbeteren of te vervangen door een vergelijkbaar of gelijkwaardig product. Tacx is echter niet verplicht om het product te verbeteren of nieuwe elementen aan te brengen.

- Tacx B.V. garandeert niet dat de meegeleverde software op alle besturingssystemen werkt.

- Tacx B.V. of Tacx distributeurs zijn bevoegd om defecte onderdelen te vervangen door onderdelen van vergelijkbare kwaliteit, zonder afbreuk te doen aan de bevoegdheid van Tacx om te kiezen voor een financiële vergoeding van de waarde van het geretourneerde product.

- Tacx is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade, inclusief gevolgschade, die voortvloeit uit of verband houdt met het gebruik van zijn producten, of voor schade aan producten tijdens verzending.

Opmerkingen

1. Stuur het defecte onderdeel ALLEEN terug als u hierom wordt verzocht. Stuur geen frames terug als deze niet defect zijn.
2. Zorg er altijd voor dat het betreffende onderdeel goed is verpakt. Ga voor meer informatie naar support.garmin.com.
3. Controleer voor elk gebruik of de fiets correct is gemonteerd en correct is vastgezet volgens de instructies in de handleiding.

Aankopen op onlineveilingen: Aankoopbevestigingen van onlineveilingen worden niet geaccepteerd als garantiebewijs. Om gebruik te kunnen maken van de garantieservice, is de oorspronkelijke of een kopie van de aankoopnota vereist van de winkel waar u het systeem hebt gekocht. Garmin vervangt geen onderdelen van pakketten die zijn aangeschaft via een onlineveiling.

Internationale aankopen: Distributeurs buiten de Verenigde Staten verstrekken mogelijk een aparte garantie voor toestellen die buiten de Verenigde Staten zijn aangeschaft. Dit kan per land verschillen. Indien van toepassing wordt deze garantie verstrekt door de lokale binnenlandse distributeur die ook lokaal service voor het toestel verleent. Garanties door distributeurs zijn alleen geldig in het gebied waarvoor de distributie is bedoeld.

WAŻNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I PRODUKTU

OSTRZEŻENIE

Zignorowanie poniższych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do wypadków skutkujących śmiercią lub poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące zdrowia

- Przed rozpoczęciem lub wprowadzeniem zmian w programie ćwiczeń należy zawsze skonsultować się z lekarzem.
- Urządzenie, akcesoria oraz powiązane dane mogą być wykorzystywane wyłącznie w celach rekreacyjnych i nie w celach medycznych. Nie należy ich wykorzystywać do diagnozowania, łagodzenia objawów ani leczenia jakichkolwiek chorób lub problemów zdrowotnych, ani do zapobiegania im.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące inteligentnego trenera

- Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z trenera należy dokładnie przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje. Inteligentne trenerzy obejmują inteligentne trenerzy rowerowe, trenerzy z napędem bezpośrednim oraz trenerzy typu wheel-on.
- Trener ten jest przeznaczony tylko do użytku domowego w pomieszczeniach. Z trenera można korzystać na płaskiej powierzchni, na której nie ma przeszkód.
- Z trenera należy korzystać tylko w celu wykonywania ćwiczeń lub utrzymania sprawności fizycznej.
- Należy zawsze samemu oceniać sytuację i bezpiecznie obsługiwać trenera.
- Podczas korzystania z trenera rowerowego należy trzymać z dala od niego dzieci i zwierzęta.
- Dopilnuj, by dzieci nie bawiły się trenerem rowerowym, nie czyściły go ani nie przeprowadzały jego konserwacji.
- Dzieci poniżej 15 roku życia nie mogą korzystać z trenera rowerowego.
- Dzieci w wieku 15 lat i starsze lub osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub osoby bez doświadczenia i wiedzy nie mogą korzystać z tego trenera rowerowego bez odpowiedniego nadzoru i instrukcji dotyczących korzystania z urządzenia, a ponadto muszą rozumieć ryzyko związane z korzystaniem z tego trenera rowerowego.
- Należy zawsze nosić odpowiednią odzież do ćwiczeń i buty rowerowe.
- W przypadku trenerów z napędem bezpośrednim i typu wheel-on tylna oś musi być prawidłowo przymocowana do trenera. Rama roweru nie powinna dotykać trenera.
- W przypadku trenerów z napędem bezpośrednim tylna oś musi być prawidłowo zamontowana. Niedokręcenie i niedokładne zamknięcie dźwigni z mechanizmem szybkiego zwalniania może spowodować obrażenia ciała lub uszkodzenie mienia. Aby obejrzeć film, przejdź do www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Nie należy korzystać z trenera, jeżeli nie działa on prawidłowo.

- Nie należy zakrywać ani w żaden inny sposób zasłaniać otworów wentylacyjnych i/lub wentylatorów trenera.
- Nie należy dotykać kół, koła zamachowego, obracającej się tarczy ani wentylatorów podczas korzystania z trenera. Elementy te mogą się silnie nagrzewać podczas użytkowania.
- Podczas długotrwałego, ekstremalnego użytkowania obudowa wokół hamulca trenera, koła zamachowego i obracającej się tarczy może się nagrzać. Przed dotknięciem tych elementów należy poczekać, aż ostygną.
- Gdy trener rowerowy nie jest używany, należy go przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i zwierząt domowych.
- Jeżeli trener nie jest używany, należy go wyłączyć i wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka.
- Przed czyszczeniem lub przeprowadzaniem procedur konserwacyjnych trener należy wyłączyć i wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka.
- Zużyte lub uszkodzone części należy wymieniać tylko na części firmy Garmin. Należy skontaktować się z przedstawicielem firmy Garmin lub odwiedzić stronę support.garmin.com.
- Firma Garmin nie gwarantuje jakości akcesoriów innych firm, takich jak przedłużacze pedałów używane w połączeniu z trenerem. Firma Garmin nie gwarantuje, że korzystanie z akcesoriów innych firm nie spowoduje uszkodzenia roweru lub trenera. Firma Garmin nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia roweru lub trenera, obrażenia użytkownika ani inne szkody powstałe wskutek korzystania z akcesoriów innych firm. Uszkodzenia mienia spowodowane użyciem akcesoriów innych firm nie są objęte gwarancją.

Ostrzeżenie przed silnym polem magnetycznym

Produkt ten zawiera magnesy, które mogą powodować zakłócenia w pracy urządzeń medycznych. W przypadku pytań należy skonsultować się z lekarzem i producentem urządzenia medycznego.

NOTYFIKACJA

Zignorowanie poniższych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do uszkodzenia mienia lub obrażeń ciała, a także może negatywnie wpłynąć na działanie urządzenia.

Uwagi dotyczące trenażera

- Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie i/lub konserwacja trenażera unieważnią jego gwarancję.
- Aby uniknąć braku równowagi lub drgań podczas korzystania z trenażera, nie wolno upuścić urządzenia w trakcie montażu.
- Nie wolno demontować trenażera ani w inny sposób manipulować przy nim.
- Nie należy korzystać z trenażera w wilgotnych miejscach. Należy unikać narażania trenera na kontakt z potem, skraplającą się wodą i opadami atmosferycznymi. Należy przechowywać trenażer w suchym miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej.
- Po każdym użyciu należy wytrzeć trenażer. Trenażer można czyścić tylko suchą szmatką i nie należy stosować środków czyszczących na bazie rozpuszczalników bądź środków ściernych.
- Należy utrzymywać trenażer w czystości.
- Należy regularnie sprawdzać nakrętki i śruby trenażera pod kątem prawidłowego dokręcenia.

Informacja o silnym polu magnetycznym

Produkt ten zawiera magnesy, które mogą powodować uszkodzenie niektórych urządzeń elektronicznych. Należy zachować ostrożność podczas korzystania z produktu w pobliżu urządzeń elektronicznych.

Uwaga dotycząca parowania urządzenia

Nie wszystkie połączenia bezprzewodowe są bezpieczne. Urządzenia należy parować w bezpiecznym miejscu. Więcej informacji znajduje się na stronie garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Programy ochrony środowiska dotyczące produktu

Informacje na temat programu recyklingu produktu firmy Garmin oraz dyrektyw WEEE, RoHS i REACH, a także innych programów można znaleźć na stronie garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Deklaracja zgodności

Firma Garmin niniejszym oświadcza, że produkt ten spełnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności z przepisami unijnymi można znaleźć na stronie: garmin.com/compliance.

Ograniczona gwarancja

Niniejsza gwarancja Garmin jest gwarancją producenta, która przenosi na konsumenta prawa niezależne od praw wynikających z praw ochrony konsumenta (rękojmia), przy czym niniejszy dokument tych ostatnich nie ogranicza ani nie wyklucza. Niniejsza gwarancja pozostaje w mocy przez okres dwóch (2) lat od daty zakupu produktu Garmin w Polsce.

Prawa ochrony konsumenta: W razie wykrycia wady produktu Garmin, konsument może skorzystać z praw wynikających z następujących przepisów:

- Ustawa z 23 kwietnia 1964 kodeks cywilny (tekst jednolity Dz.U. poz. 121 z późniejszymi zmianami)

Konsumentowi przysługuje prawo wyboru wnoszenia roszczeń z tytułu Ograniczonej Gwarancji Garmin lub praw ochrony konsumenta.

Zakres Gwarancji:

Niniejsza gwarancja stanowi, że zakupiony produkt Garmin będzie wolny od wszelkich wad produkcyjnych i materiałowych przez okres dwóch lat od daty zakupu. W tym okresie Garmin może wedle własnego uznania naprawić lub wymienić wszelkie komponenty, które zepsują się w warunkach normalnego użytkowania. Rzeczne naprawy lub wymiany zostaną dokonane bez obciążania klienta kosztami części, robocizny i transportu. Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma zastosowania do: (i) uszkodzeń kosmetycznych, np. zadrapań, ubytków i wgnieceń; (ii) elementów eksploatacyjnych, np. baterii, o ile uszkodzenie produktu nie wynika z wady materiałowej lub produkcyjnej; (iii) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wypadkami, nadużyciem, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, powodzią, pożarem lub innymi zdarzeniami siły wyższej lub czynnikami zewnętrznymi; (iv) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wykonaniem usług przez osoby niebędące autoryzowanymi usługodawcami Garmin; (v) uszkodzeń produktu, który został poddany modyfikacjom lub przeróbkom bez pisemnej zgody Garmin; lub (vi) uszkodzeń produktu, który został podłączony do źródła zasilania i/lub przewodów do transmisji danych, które nie zostały dostarczone przez Garmin. Ponadto Garmin zastrzega sobie prawo do odmowy uznania gwarancji w odniesieniu do produktów lub usług uzyskanych i/lub wykorzystanych z naruszeniem polskiego prawa.

Nasze produkty nawigacyjne stanowią wyłącznie pomoc w planowaniu podróży i nie należy ich wykorzystywać do żadnych celów wymagających precyzyjnego pomiaru kierunku, odległości, położenia ani topografii. Garmin nie udziela żadnej gwarancji w zakresie dokładności ani kompletności danych związanych z wgranymi w niniejszym produkcie mapami.

Aby skorzystać z obsługi gwarancyjnej należy skontaktować się z lokalnym autoryzowanym dealerem Garmin lub zadzwonić do Działu Wsparcia Technicznego Garmin w celu uzyskania wytycznych co do wysyłki oraz otrzymania numeru reklamacji - RMA.

W Polsce usługi Wsparcia Produktu zapewnia Garmin Polska, Adgar Park West I, Al. Jerozolimskie 181, 02-222 Warszawa Polska telefon: 00 800 121 45 63, mail: poland.support@garmin.com

Garmin może wedle własnej decyzji naprawić lub wymienić (na nowy lub nowo naprawiony produkt zastępczy) urządzenie lub oprogramowanie lub zaproponować klientowi zwrot pełnej ceny zakupu w ciągu 14 dni od daty otrzymania wadliwego urządzenia.

Jeżeli w ramach realizacji swoich zobowiązań Garmin dostarczy klientowi wolne od wad urządzenie, wymieni wadliwe urządzenie lub przeprowadzi znaczące naprawy urządzenia w ramach gwarancji, bieg okresu gwarancji rozpocznie się na nowo od momentu dostarczenia pozbawionego wad urządzenia lub zwrotu naprawionego urządzenia do końca oryginalnego okresu gwarancji.

W innych przypadkach okres gwarancji zostanie przedłużony o czas, w którym użytkowanie urządzenia było niemożliwe wskutek wady urządzenia objętej gwarancją.

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności wobec osób trzecich i użytkowników komercyjnych: Garmin w żadnym przypadku nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne straty, które nie zostały spowodowane przez naruszenie niniejszej gwarancji przez Garmin, ani za żadne szkody uboczne, specjalne, pośrednie ani wynikowe, w tym za utratę danych, utratę zysków lub utratę sposobności, niezależnie od tego, czy wynikają one z użycia, niewłaściwego użytkowania lub niemożności użycia niniejszego produktu czy z wad produktu. Niniejsze ograniczenie nie ma zastosowania do (i) zgonu lub szkód cielesnych; (ii) oszustwa; (iii) świadomego wprowadzenia w błąd; lub (iv) innych rodzajów odpowiedzialności, których z mocy prawa nie można ograniczyć ani wykluczyć.

Garmin nie gwarantuje, nie oświadcza i nie zapewnia, że będzie w stanie naprawić lub wymienić każdy produkt Garmin na mocy niniejszej gwarancji bez ryzyka związanego z informacjami i/lub danymi przechowywanymi na urządzeniu Garmin i/lub ich utraty.

Prywatność: Wszelkie informacje dotyczące klienta otrzymane w procesie gwarancyjnym będą przechowywane przez Garmin zgodnie z Polityką Prywatności Garmin, z którą można się zapoznać pod adresem www.garmin.com/pl-PL/legal/privacy-statement

Istotne ograniczenia usług: Garmin może ograniczyć świadczenie usług do terytorium EOG i Szwajcarii. Usługi serwisowe w odniesieniu do produktów Garmin może świadczyć wyłącznie Garmin lub autoryzowane Centra Serwisowe Garmin

Zakupy na aukcjach internetowych: Produkty zakupione na aukcjach internetowych nie podlegają ochronie gwarancyjnej Garmin. Potwierdzenia zakupu w ramach aukcji internetowych nie będą przyjmowane w celu weryfikacji gwarancji. W większości przypadków w celu skorzystania z usług gwarancyjnych niezbędny jest dowód zakupu od pierwotnego sprzedawcy.

Ogólne: Jeżeli jakkolwiek zapis niniejszej gwarancji uznany zostanie za niezgodny z prawem lub niewykonalny, zostanie wyłączony z niniejszej gwarancji, co pozostaje bez wpływu dla zgodności z prawem i wykonalności pozostałych warunków gwarancji.

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE A INFORMACE O PRODUKTU

VAROVÁNÍ

Pokud nebudete věnovat pozornost následujícím varováním, můžete se vystavit nebezpečí nehody, která může vést ke smrti nebo vážnému zranění.

Zdravotní varování

- Před zahájením nebo úpravou každého cvičebního programu se vždy poraďte se svým lékařem.
- Zařízení, příslušenství a jimi poskytované údaje slouží k rekreačním, nikoli zdravotnickým účelům a nejsou určeny pro diagnózu, monitoring, léčbu, péči nebo prevenci jakéhokoli onemocnění nebo zdravotního stavu.

Varování týkající se chytrého cyklotrenažeru

- Před použitím vybavení si pečlivě přečtete veškeré pokyny. Chytré cyklotrenažery zahrnují trenažery s přímým přenosem energie a odporové trenažery.
- Tento trenažer je určen pouze k indoorovému nebo domácímu použití. Trenažer používejte na rovném povrchu, na kterém nejsou žádné překážky.
- Trenažer smí být používán pouze k účelům cvičení a udržování kondice.
- Vždy se řiďte svým nejlepším úsudkem a trenažer používejte bezpečným způsobem.
- Při používání trenažeru zajistěte, aby v jeho blízkosti nebyly děti ani domácí zvířata.
- Nenechávejte děti s trenažerem hrát, čistit jej ani provádět jeho údržbu.
- Děti mladší 15 let trenažer používat nesmějí.
- Děti od 15 let nebo osoby se sníženými fyzickými, senzorickými či mentálními schopnostmi, nebo s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí nesmí trenažer používat bez řádného dohledu a poučení ohledně způsobu jeho používání, přičemž musí riziku spojenému s používáním trenažeru porozumět.
- Vždy noste vhodný cvičební oděv a cyklistickou obuv.
- U trenažerů s přímým přenosem energie a odporových trenažerů je nutné správně připevnit zadní osu. Rám kola se nesmí dotýkat trenažeru.
- U trenažerů s přímým přenosem energie je nutné správně namontovat zadní osu. Pokud páčku rychloupínáku neutáhnete pevně a těsně ji nezavřete, může dojít ke zranění či škodě na majetku. Na webové stránce www.garmin.com/tacx/axle se můžete podívat na video.
- Trenažer nepoužívejte, pokud správně nefunguje.
- Nezakrývejte větrací otvory ani ventilátory a neumísťujte do jejich cesty žádné překážky.
- Při používání cyklotrenažeru se nedotýkejte kol, setrvačníku, otočného kotouče ani ventilátorů. Tyto součásti mohou být při používání velmi horké.
- Při delším a intenzivním používání mohou být velmi horké i kryty kolem brzdy, setrvačníku a otočného kotouče cyklotrenažeru. Nechejte tyto součásti vychladnout, než se jich po použití dotknete.
- Pokud cyklotrenažer nepoužíváte, uložte jej mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat.
- Pokud není cyklotrenažer používán, vypněte jej a odpojte od zásuvky.

- Před čištěním nebo prováděním jakýchkoliv postupů údržby cyklotrenažer vypněte a odpojte od zásuvky.
- Opatřované nebo poškozené díly nahraďte pouze díly Garmin. obraťte se na prodejce společnosti Garmin nebo navštivte webové stránky support.garmin.com.
- Společnost Garmin nezaručuje kvalitu jakéhokoli příslušenství třetích stran, jako jsou prodloužení os pedálů, při použití v kombinaci s trenažerem. Společnost Garmin nezaručuje, že takovým použitím příslušenství třetích stran nedojde k poškození kola nebo trenažeru. Společnost Garmin nenese odpovědnost za jakékoli poškození motocyklu nebo trenažeru, zranění nebo jiné škody spojené s takovým použitím příslušenství třetích stran. Na poškození majetku vzniklé v důsledku použití příslušenství třetích stran se záruka nevztahuje.

Varování týkající se magnetu

Produkt obsahuje magnety, které mohou ovlivňovat funkci zdravotnických přístrojů. Případné nejasnosti proberte se svým lékařem a výrobcem zdravotnického přístroje.

OZNÁMENÍ

Pokud nebudete věnovat pozornost následujícím oznámením, vystavujete se riziku zranění či poškození majetku nebo negativního dopadu na funkci zařízení.

Upozornění k cyklotrenažeru

- Nesprávné použití cyklotrenažeru anebo jeho nesprávná údržba bude mít za následek zneplatnění záruky.
- Abyste zabránili nevyváženosti nebo vibracím při používání cyklotrenažeru, dbejte, aby cyklotrenažer během montáže nespadl.
- Cyklotrenažer nerozebírejte ani s ním jinak nemanipulujte.
- Cyklotrenažer nepoužívejte na vlhkých místech. Chraňte cyklotrenažer před potem, kondenzací a deštěm. Cyklotrenažer skladujte na suchém místě při pokojové teplotě.
- Po každém použití cyklotrenažer otřete. Cyklotrenažer je možné čistit pouze suchou utěrkou a při čištění nesmí použít čistící rozpouštědla ani abrazivní přípravky.
- Cyklotrenažer udržujte čistý, bez nečistot.
- Pravidelně kontrolujte matice a šrouby cyklotrenažeru, zda jsou správně utažené.

Upozornění na magnet

Produkt obsahuje magnety, které mohou některé elektronické přístroje poškodit. V případě použití produktu v blízkosti elektronických přístrojů buďte opatrní.

Upozornění na párování zařízení

Ne všechna bezdrátová připojení jsou bezpečná. Zařízení byste měli párovat v bezpečném prostředí. Další informace naleznete na stránce garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Produktové ekologické programy

Informace o programu recyklace produktů Garmin a o programech WEEE, RoHS, REACH a dalších vyhovujících programech naleznete na adrese garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Prohlášení o shodě

Společnost Garmin tímto prohlašuje, že produkt odpovídá požadavkům směrnice 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě pro EU je k dispozici na následující internetové adrese: garmin.com/compliance.

Omezená záruka Tacx

TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM POSKYTUJE SPECIFICKÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA. MŮŽETE MÍT I JINÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE MOHOU V RŮZNÝCH STÁTECH LIŠIT (NEBO ZEMÍCH ČI PROVINCIÍCH). SPOLEČNOST GARMIN NEVYLUČUJE, NEOMEZUJE ANI NEPŘERUŠUJE PLATNOST JINÝCH ZÁKONNÝCH PRÁV, KTERÁ MŮŽETE MÍT NA ZÁKLADĚ ZÁKONŮ VE VAŠEM STÁTĚ (NEBO ZEMI ČI PROVINCIÍ). K PLNÉMU POROZUMĚNÍ SVÝM PRÁVŮM SI PROSTUDUJTE ZÁKONY VAŠEHO STÁTU, ZEMĚ NEBO PROVINCE.

Záruční doba nových výrobků Tacx je 2 roky a začíná běžet dnem nákupu, a pokud není výrobek dodán v den nákupu, pak datem dodání výrobku. Omezená záruka je ve prospěch pouze prvního vlastníka výrobku a pouze při předložení originálního dokladu o nákupu. Pokud máte jakékoli dotazy nebo potřebujete poradit s problémem, navštivte adresu support.garmin.com.

Omezená záruka

1. Pokud dojde v záruční době k závadě materiálu anebo provedení, společnost Tacx provede opravu závady anebo vadný díl či výrobek bez dalších nákladů výměny. Nebude-li tato oprava nebo výměna možná, nebo ji nebude možné od společnosti Tacx rozumně očekávat, vyhrazuje si společnost Tacx právo uhradit tržní hodnotu vráceného dílu nebo výrobku.

2. Dojde-li v záruční době k výměně dílu nebo výrobku, bude se na tento vyměněný díl nebo výrobek vztahovat stále původní záruční doba. Výměnou dílu nebo výrobku se původní záruční doba neprodlužuje ani neobnovuje.

3. Dojde-li k závadě, je nutné písemně informovat společnost Tacx, a to co nejdříve, nejpozději však do dvou měsíců od okamžiku, kdy závada byla odhalena nebo mohla být odhalena.

4. Tato záruka neplatí a nebude se vztahovat na závady vzniklé v důsledku následujících skutečností:

- údržba nebo opravy, které neprovedla společnost Garmin nebo Tacx;
- nesprávné použití dílu nebo výrobku anebo použití dílu nebo výrobku k jinému než zamýšlenému účelu;
- použití jiných než originálních dílů společnosti Tacx;
- změny výrobku provedené bez souhlasu společnosti Garmin nebo Tacx;
- normální opotřebení anebo špatná či nesprávná údržba;
- vnější vlivy, např. externí elektrické rušení nebo vnikání vlhkosti (pot, kondenzace nebo jiné vlivy).

5. Tato záruka se nevztahuje na poškození výrobku, ke kterému dojde při jeho zasílání nebo přepravě.

Postup uplatnění záruky

• Obrátte se na autorizované servisní středisko společnosti Garmin anebo Tacx v zemi původního nákupu, nebo na webových stránkách support.garmin.com požádejte o provedení analýzy problému. Pokud se nacházíte v USA, můžete také zavolat na telefonní číslo 1-800-800-1020.

• Pokud po provedení analýzy společnost Garmin zjistí, že je výrobek vadný, postupujte podle pokynů společnosti Garmin. Záruční reklamace bude uznána pouze při doložení originálního dokladu o nákupu a (v příslušných případech) zcela vyplněného servisního formuláře z autorizovaného servisního střediska společnosti Garmin.

• O tom, zda díl nebo výrobek má vadu a zda se na něj vztahuje záruka, rozhodne výhradně společnost Garmin.

• Pokud je díl nebo výrobek krytý zárukou, pak bude obecně bezplatně opraven nebo vyměněn ve lhůtě 30 dnů od jeho obdržení.

• Kupující je povinen uhradit veškeré náklady za zaslání dílu nebo výrobku prodejci společnosti Tacx nebo společnosti Garmin k analýze či kontrole.

Odpovědnost

• Společnost Tacx B.V. má právo bez předchozího upozornění upravit, vylepšit nebo nahradit vrácený výrobek podobným nebo rovnocenným výrobkem. Společnost Tacx však nemá povinnost výrobek vylepšit nebo jej opatřit novými prvky.

• Společnost Tacx B.V. nezaručuje, že dodaný software bude fungovat se všemi operačními systémy.

• Společnost Tacx B.V. nebo distributoři společnosti Tacx mají oprávnění nahradit vadné díly podobnými díly o rovnocenné kvalitě, čímž není dotčeno právo společnosti Tacx poskytnout peněžní náhradu hodnoty vráceného výrobku.

• Společnost Tacx neodpovídá za škody, k nimž patří i následné ztráty, které vznikly nebo mají souvislost s užitím jejich výrobků, ani za poškození výrobků během přepravy.

Poznámky

1. Vadné díly vracejte POUZE na vyžádání. Pokud není rám vadný, nevracejte ho.

2. Předmětný díl vždy řádně zabalte. Další informace naleznete na webové stránce support.garmin.com.

3. Před každým použitím zkontrolujte, zda je vaše kolo správně smontované a jeho spoje jsou utaženy podle pokynů uvedených v návodu.

Zakoupení v online aukci: Potvrzení z online aukce nejsou k ověření záruky přijímány. Chcete-li uznat záruční opravu, je nutný originál nebo kopie původní účtenky od původního prodejce produktů. Společnost Garmin neposkytne náhradu za chybějící součásti z jakéhokoli balení zakoupeného prostřednictvím online aukce.

Zakoupení v jiném státě: Na zařízení zakoupená mimo území USA může být poskytnuta samostatná záruka mezinárodními distributory v závislosti na zemi zakoupení. Pokud je to možné, je tato záruka poskytována místním vnitrostátním distributorem a tento distributor také zajišťuje místní servis zařízení. Záruky distributora jsou platné pouze na území předpokládané distribuce.

POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IN IZDELKU

OPOZORILO

Neupoštevanje naslednjih opozoril lahko privede do nesreče s smrtnim izidom ali hudimi telesnimi poškodbami.

Zdravstvena opozorila

- Preden začnete izvajati ali spreminjati kateri koli program vadbe, se obrnite na svojega zdravnika.
- Naprava, dodatna oprema in s tem povezani podatki so namenjeni le uporabi v rekreativne namene ter niso namenjeni uporabi v zdravstvene namene in niso namenjeni diagnozi, spremljanju, pregledu, zdravljenju ali preprečevanju bolezni ali zdravstvenih stanj.

Opozorila o pametnem trenažerju

- Pred uporabo trenažerja natančno preberite vsa navodila. Pametni trenažerji vključujejo pametne kolesarske trenažerje, trenažerje z neposrednim pogonom in trenažerje za uporabo z zadnjim kolesom.
- Ta trenažer je namenjen samo domači uporabi v zaprtem prostoru. Trenažer uporabljajte na ravni podlagi, na kateri ni nobenih ovir.
- Trenažer uporabljajte samo za vadbo in krepitev telesne pripravljenosti.
- Vedno ravnajte razumno in trenažer upravljajte na varen način.
- Trenažer mora biti med uporabo zunaj dosega otrok in hišnih ljubljencev.
- Otrokom ne dovolite, da bi se igrali s trenažerjem, ga čistili ali opravljali vzdrževanje trenažerja.
- Otroci, mlajši od 15 let, ne smejo uporabljati trenažerja.
- Otroci, stari najmanj 15 let, ali osebe, ki imajo zmanjšane telesne, senzorične ali duševne sposobnosti ali nimajo ustreznih izkušenj in znanja, ne smejo uporabljati tega trenažerja brez ustreznega nadzora in napotkov glede uporabe trenažerja ter morajo razumeti tveganja, ki so povezana z uporabo tega trenažerja.
- Vedno nosite ustrezna vadbena oblačila in kolesarsko obutev.
- Pri trenažerjih z neposrednim pogonom in trenažerjih za uporabo z zadnjim kolesom mora biti zadnja os pravilno pritrjena na trenažer. Okvir kolesa se ne sme dotikati trenažerja.
- Pri trenažerjih z neposrednim pogonom mora biti zadnja os pravilno nameščena. Če osi s hitrim vpenjalom ne privijete in čvrsto zaprete, lahko pride do telesnih poškodb ali materialne škode. Za ogled videoposnetka obiščite naslov www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Če trenažer ne deluje pravilno, ga ne uporabljajte.
- Ne prekrijte ali kako drugače onemogočite delovanja zračnikov in/ali ventilatorjev trenažerja.
- Med uporabo trenažerja se ne dotikajte koles, vztrajnika, vrtečega se koluta ali ventilatorjev. Med uporabo se lahko ti sestavni deli zelo segrejejo.
- Ob dolgotrajni, intenzivni uporabi se lahko ohišje okoli zavore, vztrajnika in vrtečega se koluta zelo segreje. Preden se dotaknete teh sestavnih delov po uporabi, vedno počakajte, da se ohladijo.

- Ko trenažerja ne uporabljate, ga hranite zunaj dosega otrok in hišnih ljubljencev.
- Izklopite in odklopite trenažer, ko ga ne uporabljate.
- Pred čiščenjem ali vzdrževalnimi deli izklopite in odklopite trenažer.
- Obrabljene ali poškodovane dele zamenjajte le z deli družbe Garmin. Obrnite se na prodajalca izdelkov Garmin ali obiščite spletni naslov support.garmin.com.
- Družba Garmin ne jamči za kakovost dodatne opreme drugih izdelovalcev, kot so podaljški za pedala, ki se uporabljajo skupaj s trenažerjem. Družba Garmin ne jamči, da se pri takšni uporabi dodatne opreme drugih izdelovalcev ne bo poškodovalo kolo ali trenažer. Družba Garmin ni odgovorna za poškodbo kolesa ali trenažerja, telesne poškodbe ali drugo škodo, povezano s takšno uporabo dodatne opreme drugih izdelovalcev. Jamstvo ne zajema materialne škode, ki nastane zaradi uporabe dodatne opreme drugih izdelovalcev.

Opozorilo o magnetih

V izdelku so magneti, ki lahko povzročijo motnje pri medicinskih pripomočkih. Če imate kakšno vprašanje, se posvetujte z zdravnikom in proizvajalcem medicinskega pripomočka.

OBVESTILO

Neupoštevanje naslednjih obvestil lahko privede do telesnih poškodb ali materialne škode ali pa lahko negativno vpliva na delovanje naprave.

Opombe o trenažerju

- Ob nepravilni uporabi in/ali vzdrževanju trenažerja se razveljavi jamstvo.
- Za preprečitev neuravnoteženosti ali tresljajev med uporabo trenažer med sestavljanjem ne sme pasti na tla.
- Trenažerja ne razstavite in ne posežite vanj na kakšen drug način.
- Trenažerja ne uporabljajte v vlažnih prostorih. Trenažerja ne izpostavite potu, kondenzaciji in padavinam. Trenažer hranite na suhem mestu pri sobni temperaturi.
- Obrišite trenažer po vsaki uporabi. Trenažer očistite samo s suho krpo in ga ne izpostavite čistilnim topilom ali abrazivnim sredstvom.
- Trenažer mora biti čist in brez umazanije.
- Redno preverjajte, ali so matice in vijaki trenažerja ustrezno priviti.

Obvestilo o magnetih

V izdelku so magneti, ki lahko poškodujejo nekatere elektronske naprave. Pri uporabi izdelka v bližini elektronskih naprav ravnajte previdno.

Obvestilu o združevanju naprave

Vse brezžične povezave niso varne. Naprave združite na varni lokaciji. Za več informacij glejte garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Okoljski programi za izdelke

Informacije o programih družbe Garmin za recikliranje izdelkov in programih WEEE, RoHS, REACH ter drugih programih za skladnost si lahko ogledate na garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Izjava o skladnosti

Družba Garmin izjavlja, da je ta izdelek v skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: garmin.com/compliance.

Omejeno jamstvo Tacx

TO OMEJENO JAMSTVO VAM DODELUJE DOLOČENE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, POLEG TEGA PA IMATE MORDA TUDI DRUGE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, KI SO ODVISNE OD ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (ALI DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE). DRUŽBA GARMIN NE IZKLJUČUJE, OMEJUJE ALI ODVZEMA DRUGIH ZAKONSKIH PRAVIC, KI JIH MORDA IMATE V SKLADU Z ZAKONODAJO SVOJE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (ALI DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE). ZA POPOLNO RAZUMEVANJE PRAVIC SI OGLEDJTE ZAKONODAJO SVOJE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE, DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE.

Obdobje veljavnosti jamstva za nove izdelke Tacx traja 2 leti od datuma nakupa ali v primeru, da izdelek ni dobavljen takoj na dan nakupa, od datuma dobave izdelka. Omejeno jamstvo velja samo za prvega lastnika izdelka in samo ob predložitvi originalnega dokazila o nakupu. Če imate kakšno vprašanje ali želite poiskati rešitev za težavo, obiščite spletno mesto support.garmin.com.

Omejeno jamstvo

1. Če se v obdobju veljavnosti jamstva pojavi napaka v materialu in/ali tovarniška napaka, družba Tacx odpravi napako in/ali zamenja del/izdelek z napako brez dodatnih stroškov. Če takšno odpravljanje napake ali zamenjava nista mogoča ali ju ni mogoče razumno pričakovati od družbe Tacx, si družba Tacx pridržuje pravico do povrnitve tržne vrednosti vrnjenega dela ali izdelka.

2. Če je del ali izdelek zamenjan v obdobju veljavnosti jamstva, za zamenjani del ali izdelek še vedno velja prvotno obdobje veljavnosti jamstva. Prvotno obdobje veljavnosti jamstva se ob zamenjavi dela ali izdelka v nobenem primeru ne podaljša ali obnovi.

3. Ko se pojavi napaka, je treba družbo Tacx obvestiti o njej v pisni obliki v najkrajšem možnem času, vendar najpozneje dva meseca zatem, ko je napaka odkrita ali bi morala biti odkrita.

4. To jamstvo je neveljavno in ne velja, če je napaka posledica:

- vzdrževalnih opravil/popravil, ki jih ne izvede družba Garmin ali Tacx;
- nepravilne uporabe dela ali izdelka in/ali uporabe dela ali izdelka za kateri koli drug namen kot za namen, za katerega je del ali izdelek predviden;
- uporabe delov, ki niso originalni deli družbe Tacx;
- sprememb izdelka, ki so izvedene brez dovoljenja družbe Garmin ali Tacx;
- običajne obrabe in/ali slabega/neustreznega vzdrževanja;
- zunanjih vplivov, kot so motnje zunanjih električnih virov ali vdor vlage (potenje, kondenzacija, padavine ali drugi vplivi).

5. To jamstvo ne velja za škodo na izdelku, ki nastane med pošiljanjem/prevozom izdelka.

Postopek uveljavljanja jamstva

• Za analizo težave se obrnite na pooblaščen servis družbe Garmin in/ali Tacx v državi nakupa ali se obrnite na support.garmin.com. Če ste v Združenih državah, lahko pokličete tudi telefonsko številko 1-800-800-1020.

• Če družba Garmin po analizi ugotovi, da ima izdelek napako, upoštevajte navodila, ki vam jih posreduje. Zahtevke za uveljavljanje jamstva se sprejme samo po prejemu originalnega dokazila o nakupu in, če je ustrezno, povsem izpolnjenega servisnega obrazca, ki ga posreduje pooblaščen servis družbe Garmin.

• Za odločitev o tem, ali obstaja napaka dela ali izdelka in ali jo jamstvo zajema, je odgovorna izključno družba Garmin.

• Če jamstvo zajema del ali izdelek, se del ali izdelek načeloma brezplačno popravi ali zamenja v 30 dneh od prejema.

• Kupec mora plačati vse stroške, povezane s pošiljanjem dela ali izdelka v analizo/pregled prodajalcu izdelkov družbe Tacx ali družbi Garmin.

Odgovornost

• Družba Tacx B.V. si pridržuje pravico do sprememb, izboljšanja ali zamenjave vrnjenih izdelkov s podobnim ali enakovrednim izdelkom brez predhodnega obvestila. Vendar družba Tacx ni dolžna izboljšati izdelka ali namestiti novih elementov.

• Družba Tacx B.V. ne zagotavlja, da bo posredovana programska oprema delovala v vseh operacijskih sistemih.

• Družbi Tacx B.V. ali distributerjem družbe Tacx je dovoljeno, da dele z napako zamenjajo s podobnimi deli enake kakovosti, kar ne posega v pristojnost družbe Tacx, da se odloči za denarno vračilo v vrednosti vrnjenega izdelka.

• Družba Tacx ni odgovorna za škodo, vključno s posledično izgubo, ki izhaja iz uporabe njenih izdelkov ali je povezana z njo, ali za škodo, ki nastane na izdelkih med pošiljanjem.

Opombe

1. Del z napako vrnite SAMO, če prejmete takšno zahtevo. Ne vračajte okvirov, če nimajo napak.

2. Vedno se prepričajte, da je zadevni del dobro zapakiran. Za več informacij obiščite spletno mesto support.garmin.com.

3. Pred vsako uporabo se prepričajte, da je kolo pravilno sestavljeno in da so vijaki pravilno priviti v skladu z navodili za uporabo.

Nakupi v spletnih dražbah: potrdila o spletnih dražbah niso sprejeta kot potrditev jamstva. Da bi pridobili jamstveni servis, potrebujete original ali kopijo računa izvirnega prodajalca. Garmin ne bo nadomestil manjkajočih sestavnih delov iz kompletov, ki ste jih kupili na spletni dražbi.

Mednarodni nakupi: za nakupe izven Združenih držav je, odvisno od države, morda na voljo ločeno jamstvo, ki ga zagotovijo mednarodni prodajalci. V tem primeru jamstvo zagotovi lokalni prodajalec v državi nakupa, ki tudi zagotovi lokalni servis za napravo. Jamstva prodajalca veljajo samo na območjih predvidene prodaje.

VAŽNE INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI I PROIZVODU

UPOZORENJE

Ako se ne pridržavate sljedećih upozorenja, može doći do nesreće koja može rezultirati smrtnim slučajem ili ozbiljnom ozljedom.

Upozorenja za zdravlje

- Uvijek se posavjetujte s liječnikom prije no što započnete s programom vježbanja ili ga promijenite.
- Uređaj, dodatna oprema i povezani podaci namijenjeni su samo za rekreacijske, ne i za medicinske svrhe te kao takvi nisu namijenjeni za dijagnosticiranje, nadzor, tretiranje, liječenje ili prevenciju bilo kojih bolesti ili stanja.

Upozorenja za pametni trenažer

- Prije upotrebe trenažera pažljivo pročitajte sve upute. Pametni trenažeri uključuju pametne biciklističke trenažere, trenažere s izravnim pogonom i trenažere na koje se postavlja kotač.
- Ovaj je trenažer dizajniran samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom i kod kuće. Trenažer upotrebljavajte na ravnoj površini koja nema prepreka.
- Trenažer smijete upotrebljavati samo u svrhu vježbanja i fitnessa.
- Uvijek se vodite najboljom procjenom i trenažerom rukujte na siguran način.
- Djecu i kućne ljubimce uvijek držite podalje od trenažera dok je u upotrebi.
- Nemojte dopustiti djeci da se igraju s trenažerom, da čiste trenažer ili da provode održavanje trenažera.
- Djeca mlađa od 15 godina ne smiju koristiti trenažer.
- Djeca u dobi od 15 godina i starija ili osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima te osobe koje nemaju dovoljno iskustva i znanja ne smiju koristiti ovaj trenažer bez odgovarajućeg nadzora i uputa koje se tiču upotrebe trenažera i moraju razumjeti rizike povezane s upotrebom ovog trenažera.
- Uvijek nosite odgovarajuću odjeću za vježbanje i biciklističku obuću.
- Na trenažerima s izravnim pogonom i trenažerima na koje se postavlja kotač stražnja osovina mora biti ispravno pričvršćena na trenažer. Okvir bicikla ne smije dodirivati trenažer.
- Na trenažerima s izravnim pogonom stražnja osovina mora biti pravilno montirana. Ručica za brzo skidanje mora se pritegnuti i čvrsto zatvoriti, u suprotnom može doći do ozljeda ili oštećenja imovine. Pogledajte videozapis na web-mjestu www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Nemojte upotrebljavati trenažer ako ne radi ispravno.
- Nemojte pokrivati ili na drugi način ometati otvore i/ili ventilatore trenažera.
- Tijekom upotrebe nemojte dodirivati kotače, zamašnjak, rotirajući disk ni ventilatore. Ti dijelovi mogu postati vrlo vrući tijekom upotrebe.
- Tijekom dugotrajne i ekstremne upotrebe kućište oko kočnice trenažera, zamašnjaka i rotirajućeg diska može postati vrlo vruće. Prije dodirivanja tih dijelova obavezno pričekajte da se ohlade nakon upotrebe.

- Kada ga ne upotrebljavate, spremite trenažer izvan dohvata djece i kućnih ljubimaca.
- Isključite trenažer i iskopčajte ga iz napajanja kada se ne upotrebljava.
- Isključite trenažer i iskopčajte ga iz napajanja prije čišćenja ili održavanja.
- Istrošene ili oštećene dijelove zamijenite isključivo Garmin dijelovima. Obratite se distributeru tvrtke Garmin ili idite na web-mjesto support.garmin.com.
- Garmin ne jamči kvalitetu dodatne opreme drugih proizvođača, kao što su produžeci za pedala koji se koriste u kombinaciji s trenažerom. Garmin ne jamči da takva upotreba dodatne opreme drugih proizvođača neće oštetiti vaš bicikl ili trenažer. Garmin nije odgovoran za oštećenja bicikla ili trenažera, ozljede ili druga oštećenja povezana s takvom upotrebom dodatne opreme drugih proizvođača. Oštećenje imovine uslijed upotrebe dodatne opreme drugih proizvođača nije pokriveno jamstvom.

Upozorenje za magnet

Proizvod sadrži magnete koji mogu ometati medicinske uređaje. Savjetujte se sa svojim liječnikom i proizvođačem medicinskog uređaja.

OBAVIJEST

Nepridržavanje sljedećih obavijesti može uzrokovati ozljede ili oštećenja imovine ili negativno utjecati na rad uređaja.

Obavijesti o trenažeru

- Nepravilna upotreba i/ili održavanje trenažera poništiti će jamstvo.
- Kako biste izbjegli neravnotežu ili vibracije tijekom upotrebe trenažera, nemojte ispustiti trenažer tijekom sastavljanja.
- Nemojte rastavljati trenažer niti na neki drugi način manipulirati njime.
- Trenažer nemojte upotrebljavati u vlažnim područjima. Izbjegavajte izlaganje trenažera znoju, kondenzaciji i padalinama. Trenažer spremite na suho područje na sobnoj temperaturi.
- Nakon svake upotrebe obrišite trenažer. Trenažer se smije čistiti samo suhom krpom i ne smije se izlagati otapalima za čišćenje ili abrazivnim sredstvima.
- Trenažer čistite kako na njemu ne bi bilo komadića prljavštine.
- Redovito provjeravajte zategnutost matica i vijaka na trenažeru.

Obavijest za magnete

Proizvod sadrži magnete koji mogu prouzročiti štetu nekim elektroničkim uređajima. Budite oprezni prilikom upotrebe proizvoda u blizini elektroničkih uređaja.

Obavijest o uparivanju uređaja

Sve bežične veze nisu nužno sigurne. Trebate upariti uređaje na sigurnoj lokaciji. Za više informacije pogledajte garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Programi za očuvanje okoliša

Informacije o programu recikliranja tvrtke Garmin te programima WEEE, RoHS, REACH i drugim programima potražite na adresi garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Izjava o usklađenosti

Tvrtka Garmin ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod usklađen s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU Izjave o usklađenosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: garmin.com/compliance.

Ograničeno jamstvo za Tacx

OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE), MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA. GARMIN NE ISKLJUČUJE, OGRANIČAVA ILI OBUSTAVLJA OSTALA ZAKONSKA PRAVA KOJA MOŽDA IMATE NA TEMELJU ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE). KAKO BISTE SE U POTPUNOSTI UPOZNALI SA SVOJIM PRAVIMA, PROUČITE ZAKONE VAŠE DRŽAVE ILI POKRAJINE.

Jamstveno razdoblje za nove Tacx proizvode iznosi 2 godine, a računa se od datuma kupnje ili, ako proizvod nije isporučen odmah na datum kupnje, od datuma isporuke proizvoda. Ograničeno jamstvo vrijedi samo za prvog vlasnika proizvoda i samo ako se može predložiti originalni dokaz o kupnji. Ako imate pitanja ili želite analizirati problem, idite na web-mjesto support.garmin.com.

Ograničeno jamstvo

1. Ako se materijalni i/ili proizvodni kvar dogodi u jamstvenom razdoblju, Tacx će popraviti kvar i/ili zamijeniti neispravan dio/proizvod bez dodatnih troškova. Ako takav popravak ili zamjena nisu mogući ili se od tvrtke Tacx ne mogu razumno očekivati, Tacx zadržava pravo nadoknaditi tržišnu vrijednost dijela ili proizvoda koji je vraćen.

2. Ako se dio ili proizvod zamijeni unutar jamstvenog razdoblja, izvorno jamstveno razdoblje i dalje će se primjenjivati na taj prethodno zamijenjeni dio ili proizvod. Izvorno jamstveno razdoblje nikada se ne produžuje niti se obnavlja zamjenom dijela ili proizvoda.

3. Kada dođe do kvara, tvrtku Tacx o tome se mora pisanim putem obavijestiti što je prije moguće, ali najkasnije dva mjeseca nakon što je kvar otkriven ili je trebao biti otkriven.

4. Ovo jamstvo ne vrijedi i neće se primjenjivati ako je kvar nastao kao rezultat:

- a) radova na održavanju / popravaka koje nisu izvele tvrtka Garmin ili Tacx;
- b) nepravilne upotrebe dijela ili proizvoda i/ili upotrebe dijela ili proizvoda u svrhu u koju dio ili proizvod nisu namijenjeni;
- c) upotrebe dijelova koji nisu originalni Tacx dijelovi;
- d) promjena na proizvodu koje su provedene bez odobrenja tvrtke Garmin ili Tacx;
- e) normalnog trošenja i/ili lošeg/nepravilnog održavanja;

f) vanjskih utjecaja, poput vanjskih izvora električnih smetnji ili prodiranja vlage (znojenja, kondenzacije, padalina ili drugih načina).

5. Ovo jamstvo ne odnosi se na oštećenja proizvoda koja nastanu tijekom isporuke/transporta proizvoda.

Jamstveni postupak

• Obratite se ovlaštenom servisu tvrtke Garmin i/ili Tacx u državi u kojoj ste kupili uređaj ili analizirajte problem na web-mjestu support.garmin.com. Ako se nalazite u SAD-u, možete nazvati broj telefona 1-800-800-1020.

• Ako tvrtka Garmin nakon analize utvrdi da je proizvod neispravan, slijedite upute tvrtke Garmin. Zahtjev za jamstvo prihvatit će se samo nakon predložanja originalnog dokaza o kupnji i, ako je to primjenjivo, potpuno ispunjenog servisnog obrasca ovlaštenog servisa tvrtke Garmin.

Za odlučivanje o tome postoji li kvar na dijelu ili proizvodu i pokriva li ga jamstvo isključivo je nadležna tvrtka Garmin.

• Ako je dio ili proizvod pokriven jamstvom, u načelu će se popraviti ili zamijeniti bez naknade u roku od 30 dana od primitka.

• Kupac mora platiti sve troškove vezane uz otpremu dijela ili proizvoda dobavljaču tvrtke Tacx ili tvrtki Garmin radi analize/inspekcije.

Odgovornost

• Tacx B.V. zadržava pravo izmjene, poboljšanja ili zamjene vraćenih proizvoda sličnim ili ekvivalentnim proizvodom bez prethodne najave. Međutim, tvrtka Tacx nije dužna poboljšati proizvod ili uklopiti nove elemente.

• Tacx B.V. ne jamči da će isporučeni softver raditi na svim operacijskim sustavima.

• Distributeri tvrtke Tacx B.V ili Tacx ovlašteni su zamijeniti neispravne dijelove sličnim dijelovima jednake kvalitete, ne dovodeći u pitanje ovlaštenje tvrtke Tacx da se odluči za novčanu naknadu vrijednosti vraćenog proizvoda.

• Tvrtka Tacx nije odgovorna za oštećenje, uključujući posljedični gubitak, koje proizlazi iz ili je povezano s upotrebom njezinih proizvoda, ni za oštećenje proizvoda tijekom otpreme.

Napomene

1. Vratite oštećeni dio SAMO ako se to zatraži. Ne vraćajte okvire ako nisu neispravni.

2. Uvijek osigurajte da je dotični dio dobro zapakiran. Dodatne informacije potražite na web-mjestu support.garmin.com.

3. Provjerite je li vaš bicikl pravilno sastavljen prije svake upotrebe i je li pravilno zategnut kako je navedeno u priručniku.

Kupovina na online aukcijama: potvrde online aukcija ne prihvaćaju se kao potvrda jamstva. Za dobivanje jamstvene usluge potreban je izvornik ili kopija računa od ovlaštenog dobavljača. Garmin neće zamijeniti komponente koje nedostaju iz paketa kupljenih putem online aukcije.

Međunarodna kupovina: Međunarodni distributeri mogu dati zasebno jamstvo za uređaje koji su kupljeni izvan Sjedinjenih Američkih Država, ovisno o državi. Ako je to primjenjivo, ovo jamstvo daje lokalni distributer koji osigurava i lokalno servisiranje vašeg uređaja. Jamstva distributera valjana su samo u području namijenjene distribucije.

SVARBI SAUGOS IR PRODUKTO INFORMACIJA

ĮSPĖJIMAS

Jei nepaisysite šių įspėjimų, gali įvykti avarija, kuri gali baigtis mirtimi ar sunkiu sužeidimu.

Įspėjimai dėl sveikatos

- Prieš pradėdami naudotis bet kokia treniruočių programa ar prieš ją keisdami būtinai pasitarkite su gydytoju.
- Įrenginys, priedai ir susiję duomenys skirti naudoti tik rekreaciniais tikslais, o ne medicinos reikmėms ir nėra skirti diagnozuoti, stebėti, gydyti ar užkirsti kelią kokiai nors ligai ar būklei.

Įspėjimai dėl išmaniojo treniruoklio

- Prieš naudodami treniruoklį atidžiai perskaitykite visas instrukcijas. Išmanieji treniruokliai apima išmaniuosius dviračių treniruoklius, tiesioginės pavaros treniruoklius ir uždedamo rato treniruoklius.
- Šis treniruoklis skirtas naudoti tik viduje, namuose. Naudokite treniruoklį ant lygaus paviršiaus, ant kurio nėra jokių kliūčių.
- Naudokite treniruoklį tik mankštos ir fizinio pasirengimo tikslais.
- Visada priimkite protingus sprendimus ir naudokite treniruoklį saugiai.
- Kai treniruoklis naudojamas, neleiskite prie jo artintis vaikams ir augintiniams.
- Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su treniruokliu ir jo valyti ar atlikti priežiūros darbus.
- Jaunesniems nei 15 metų vaikams neleidžiama naudotis treniruokliu.
- Vaikams nuo 15 metų arba ribotų fizinių, jutiminių ar protinių gebėjimų asmenims, taip pat pakankamai patirties ir žinių neturintiems asmenims neleidžiama naudotis šiuo treniruokliu, jei jie nėra tinkamai prižiūrimi ir išmokyti juo naudotis, be to, jie turi suprasti su šio treniruoklio naudojimu susijusią riziką.
- Visada vilkėkite tinkamus sportui drabužius ir avėkite dviratininko batelius.
- Naudojant tiesioginės pavaros ir uždedamo rato treniruoklius reikia tinkamai pritvirtinti galinę ašį prie treniruoklio. Dviračio rėmas turi neliesti treniruoklio.
- Naudojant tiesioginės pavaros treniruoklius reikia tinkamai montuoti galinę ašį. Jei nepriveršite ir netinkamai uždarysite greito atjungimo svirtelę, kils sužeidimo arba turtinės žalos pavojus. Žr. vaizdo įrašą adresu www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Nenaudokite treniruoklio, jei jis veikia netinkamai.
- Neuždenkite treniruoklio ventiliacijos angų ir (arba) ventiliatorių ir kitaip netrukdykite jiems veikti.
- Naudodami treniruoklį neliaskite ratų, smagračio, sukamojo disko ar ventiliatorių. Naudojimo metu šie komponentai gali labai įkaisti.
- Jei treniruoklis naudojamas ilgai ir intensyviai, gaubtas aplink treniruoklio stabdį, smagratį ir sukamąjį diską gali labai įkaisti. Būtinai palaukite, kol šie komponentai atšąs, prieš juos liestdami.
- Kai treniruoklio nenaudojate, laikykite jį vaikams ir augintiniams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

- Kai treniruoklio nenaudojate, išjunkite jį ir atjunkite nuo maitinimo tinklo.
- Išjunkite ir atjunkite treniruoklį prieš jį valydami arba atlikdami bet kokius priežiūros darbus.
- Nusidėvėjusias arba sugadintas dalis keiskite tik Garmin dalimis. Kreipkitės į Garmin platintoją arba apsilankykite adresu support.garmin.com.
- Garmin negarantuoja jokių su treniruokliu naudojamų kitų gamintojų priedų, pavyzdžiui, papildomų pedalo sekcijų, kokybės. Garmin negarantuoja, kad tokie kitų gamintojų priedai nepadarys žalos jūsų dviračiui arba treniruokliui. Garmin neatsako už jokią žalą jūsų dviračiui ar treniruokliui, sužeidimus ar kitokius nuostolius, patirtus dėl kitų gamintojų priedų naudojimo. Garantija netaikoma turtinei žalai dėl kitų gamintojų priedų naudojimo.

Įspėjimas dėl magneto

Gaminyje yra magnetų, kurie gali trukdyti medicinos priemonių darbui. Jei turite klausimų, pasitarkite su gydytoju ir medicinos priemonės gamintoju.

PRANEŠIMAS

Jei nepaisysite šių pranešimų, galite būti sužaloti arba gali būti sugadintas turtas ar įrenginys.

Pastabos dėl treniruoklio

- Netinkamas treniruoklio naudojimas ir (arba) priežiūra anuliuos garantiją.
- Kad naudodami treniruoklį išvengtumėte disbalanso arba vibracijos, montuodami treniruoklį stenkitės, kad jis nenukristų.
- Neardykite treniruoklio ir neatlikite kitų neleistinių veiksmų.
- Nenaudokite treniruoklio drėgnose vietose. Saugokite treniruoklį nuo prakaito, kondensato ir kritulių. Laikykite treniruoklį sausoje vietoje kambario temperatūroje.
- Nušluostykite treniruoklį po kiekvieno naudojimo. Valykite treniruoklį tik sausa šluoste, nenaudokite valymo tirpiklių ar šlifuojamųjų medžiagų.
- Rūpinkitės treniruoklio švara.
- Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar treniruoklio veržlės ir varžtai tinkamai priveržti.

Pranešimas dėl magneto

Gaminyje yra magnetų, kurie gali padaryti žalą tam tikriems elektroniniams įrenginiams. Naudodami gaminį šalia elektroninių įrenginių būkite atsargūs.

Informacija apie įrenginio susiejimą

Ne visi belaidžiai ryšiai yra saugūs. Įrenginius turėtumėte susieti saugioje vietoje. Daugiau informacijos žr. garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Su produktu susijusios aplinkos apsaugos programos

Informacija apie Garmin produktų perdirbimą ir WEEE, RoHS, REACH bei kitas atitikties programas pateikta adresu garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Atitikties deklaracija

Šiuo dokumentu Garmin pareiškia, kad šis produktas atitinka Direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas pateiktas šiuo interneto adresu: garmin.com/compliance.

Tacx ribotoji garantija

ŠI RIBOTOJI GARANTIJA JUMS SUTEIKIA KONKREČIŲ JURIDINIŲ TEISIŲ, BE TO, GALITE TURĖTI KITŲ JURIDINIŲ TEISIŲ, KURIOS KIEKVIENOJE VALSTIJOJE (ARBA ŠALYJE AR PROVINCIJOJE) SKIRIASI. „GARMIN“ NEPANAIKINA, NERIBOJA IR NESUSTABDO KITŲ JURIDINIŲ TEISIŲ, KURIOS GALI BŪTI TAIKOMOS PAGAL JŪSŲ VALSTIJOS (ARBA ŠALIES AR PROVINCIJOS) ĮSTATYMUS. NORĖDAMI GERAU SUPRASTI SAVO TEISES, TURĖTUMĖTE PERŽIŪRĖTI SAVO VALSTIJOS, ŠALIES AR PROVINCIJOS ĮSTATYMUS.

Naujų Tacx produktų garantijos laikotarpis yra 2 metai skaičiuojant nuo pirkimo datos arba, jei produktas pristatomas ne iškart pirkimo dieną, nuo prekės pristatymo datos. Garantija taikoma tik pirmajam produkto savininkui ir tik jei pateikiamas originalus pirkimo įrodymas. Jei turite klausimų ar norite analizuoti problemą, apsilankykite adresu support.garmin.com.

Ribotoji garantija

1. Jei garantijos laikotarpiu atsiranda medžiagų ir (arba) gamybos trūkumų, Tacx be papildomo mokesčio pašalins trūkumą ir (arba) pakeis sugedusią dalį / produktą. Jei tokio taisymo ar pakeitimo neįmanoma atlikti arba negalima pagrįstai jo tikėtis iš Tacx, Tacx pasilieka teisę kompensuoti grąžinamos dalies ar produkto rinkos vertę.

2. Jei dalis ar produktas pakeičiami per garantijos laikotarpį, tokie pakeistai daliai ar produktui bus taikomas pradinis garantijos laikotarpis. Pakeitus dalį ar produktą, pradinis garantijos laikotarpis niekada nepratęsiamas ir neatnaujinamas.

3. Išaiškėjus trūkumui, apie tai Tacx turi būti pranešta raštu kuo greičiau, bet ne vėliau kaip per du mėnesius nuo datos, kurią trūkumas buvo arba turėjo būti nustatytas.

4. Ši garantija negalioja ir nebus taikoma, jei trūkumą lėmė toliau išvardytos priežastys:

- a) techninės priežiūros ir (arba) remonto darbai, kuriuos atliko ne Garmin arba Tacx;
 - b) netinkamas dalies ar produkto naudojimas ir (arba) jos ar produkto naudojimas kitais tikslais nei tas, kuriam ši dalis ar produktas yra skirtas;
 - c) dalių, kurios nėra originalios Tacx dalys, naudojimas;
 - d) produkto pakeitimai, atlikti be Garmin arba Tacx leidimo;
 - e) įprastas nusidėvėjimas ir (arba) prasta / netinkama priežiūra;
 - f) išorinis poveikis, pvz., išoriniai elektros trukdžiai arba drėgmės (prakaito, kondensato, kritulių ir pan.) prasiskverbimas.
5. Ši garantija netaikoma, jei produktas sugadinamas siunčiant / gabenant gaminį.

Garantijos taikymo tvarka

- Kreipkitės į Garmin ir (arba) Tacx įgaliotą techninės priežiūros įmonę pirmojo įsigijimo šalyje arba susisiekitė su support.garmin.com, kad problema būtų ištirta. Jei esate JAV, galite skambinti tel. Nr. 1-800-800-1020.
- Jei, atlikusi analizę, Garmin nustato, kad produktas yra sugedęs, vadovaukitės Garmin pateiktomis instrukcijomis. Garantinė pretenzija bus priimta tik gavus originalų pirkimo įrodymo dokumentą ir, jei reikia, tinkamai užpildytą priežiūros formą iš Garmin įgaliotos priežiūros įmonės.
- Sprendimą, ar yra dalies arba produkto trūkumas ir ar jam taikoma garantija, priima tik Garmin.
- Jei daliai arba produktui taikoma garantija, bendru atveju jis bus nemokamai suremontuotas arba pakeistas per 30 dienų nuo gavimo.
- Pirkėjas privalo sumokėti visas išlaidas, susijusias su dalies ar produkto pristatymu Tacx pardavėjui, arba Garmin už analizę / patikrinimą.

Atsakomybė

- Tacx B.V. pasilieka teisę be išankstinio įspėjimo modifikuoti, tobulinti arba pakeisti grąžintus produktus panašiu ar lygiavėriu produktu. Bet Tacx neprivalo tobulinti produkto arba montuoti naujų elementų.
- Tacx B.V. negarantuoja, kad pateikta programinė įranga veiks visose operacinėse sistemose.
- Tacx B.V. arba Tacx platintojai yra įgalioti pakeisti sugedusias dalis panašiomis lygiavertės kokybės dalimis, neribojant Tacx teisės pasirinkti piniginę grąžinto produkto vertės kompensaciją.
- Tacx neatsako už žalą, įskaitant šalutinius nuostolius, atsiradusią dėl ar susijusią su jos produktų naudojimu, arba už žalą, padarytą gabenant produktus.

Pastabos

1. Sugadintą dalį grąžinkite, TIK jei to jūsų bus paprašyta. Negrąžinkite rėmo, jei jis nėra sugedęs.
2. Visada įsitikinkite, kad atitinkama dalis yra gerai supakuota. Daugiau informacijos rasite support.garmin.com.
3. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite, ar dviratis tinkamai sumontuotas ir tinkamai priveržtas, kaip nurodyta naudotojo vadove.

Pirkimas interneto aukcione: interneto aukciono patvirtinimai nėra priimami kaip garantijos įrodymai. Jei norite naudotis garantinėmis paslaugomis, reikia pateikti originalų pirkimo iš pradinio pardavėjo kvitą arba jo kopiją. Garmin nemontuoja trūkstančių komponentų interneto aukcione įsigytuose rinkiniuose.

Kitose šalyse įsigyti produktai: priklausomai nuo šalies, ne JAV įsigytiems įrenginiams atskiras garantijas gali teikti tarptautiniai platintojai. Jei taikytina, šias garantijas teikia vietinis šalies platintojas; jis teikia ir įrenginio techninės priežiūros paslaugas. Platintojo garantijos galioja tik numatyto platinimo teritorijoje.

SVARĪGA INFORMĀCIJA PAR DROŠĪBU UN IZSTRĀDĀJUMU

BRĪDINĀJUMS

Lai nepieļautu nelaimes gadījumus, kas var izraisīt nāvējošas vai nopietnas traumas, jāievēro tālāk norādītie brīdinājumi.

Veselības brīdinājumi

- Pirms jebkuras fizisku nodarbību programmas uzsākšanas vai pārveidošanas konsultējieties ar ārstu.
- Ierīce, piederumi un saistītie dati ir paredzēti lietošanai vienīgi aktīvas atpūtas nolūkos, bet ne medicīniska rakstura mērķiem, un tie nav paredzēti slimības vai veselības stāvokļa diagnosticēšanai, uzraudzībai, analizēšanai, ārstēšanai vai novēšanai.

Viedā trenāžiera brīdinājumi

- Pirms trenāžiera lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet visus norādījumus. Viedie trenāžieri ietver viedos velotrenāžierus, tiešās piedziņas trenāžierus un riteņu trenāžierus.
- Šis trenāžieris ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai iekštelpās, mājās. Izmantojiet trenāžieri uz līdzenas virsmas, kas ir brīva no jebkādiem šķēršļiem.
- Trenāžieri drīkst izmantot tikai vingrošanas un fitnesa nolūkos.
- Vienmēr pieņemiet saprātīgāko lēmumu un izmantojiet trenāžieri drošā veidā.
- Vienmēr turiet bērnus un mājdzīvniekus prom no trenāžiera lietošanas laikā.
- Neļaujiet bērniem spēlēties ar trenāžieri, tīrīt trenāžieri vai veikt tā apkopi.
- Bērni līdz 15 gadu vecumam nedrīkst izmantot trenāžieri.
- Bērni 15 gadu vecumā un vecāki vai personas ar ierobežotām fiziskajām, maņu vai garīgajām spējām vai personas ar nepietiekamu pieredzi un zināšanām nedrīkst izmantot šo trenāžieri bez pienācīgas uzraudzības un norādījumiem par trenāžiera lietošanu, un tām ir jāsaprot ar šī trenāžiera lietošanu saistītie riski.
- Vienmēr valkājiet piemērotu sporta apģērbu un riteņbraukšanas apavus.
- Tiešās piedziņas trenāžieriem un trenāžieriem ar riteņiem aizmugurējai asi jābūt pareizi piestiprinātai pie trenāžiera. Velosipēda rāmis nedrīkst pieskarties trenāžierim.
- Tiešās piedziņas trenāžieriem pareizi jāuzstāda aizmugurējā ass. Ja nepievilksiet un stingri neaizvērsiet ātrās atvienošanas sviru, varat izraisīt traumu vai īpašuma bojājumu. Lai skatītos video, dodieties uz vietni www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Neizmantojiet trenāžieri, ja tas nedarbojas pareizi.
- Neaizsedziet vai citādi neaizsprostojiet trenāžiera ventilācijas atveres un/vai ventilatorus.
- Trenāžiera lietošanas laikā nepieskarieties riteņiem, spararatam, rotējošajam diskam vai ventilatoriem un nesaskarieties ar tiem. Šīs sastāvdaļas lietošanas laikā var kļūt ļoti karstas.

- Ja tas tiek pakļauts ilgstošai, ekstrēmai lietošanai, korpuss ap trenāžiera bremzēm, spararatu un rotējošo disku var kļūt ļoti karsts. Vienmēr ļaujiet šiem komponentiem pēc lietošanas atdzist pirms pieskaršanās tiem.
- Kad trenāžieris netiek lietots, uzglabājiet to bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem nepieejamā vietā.
- Izslēdziet un atvienojiet trenāžieri, kad tas netiek lietots.
- Pirms tīrīšanas vai apkopes procedūru veikšanas izslēdziet un atvienojiet trenāžieri.
- Nodilušas vai bojātas detaļas nomainiet tikai ar Garmin detaļām. Sazinieties ar Garmin izplatītāju vai dodieties uz support.garmin.com.
- Garmin negarantē trešās puses piederumu, piemēram, pedāļu pagarinātāju, ko izmanto kopā ar trenāžieri, kvalitāti. Garmin negarantē, ka šādu trešās puses piederumu izmantošana nesabojās jūsu velosipēdu vai trenāžieri. Garmin neuzņemas atbildību par jūsu velosipēda vai trenāžiera bojājumiem, traumām vai citiem zaudējumiem, kas saistīti ar trešās puses piederumu izmantošanu. Garantija nesedz mantas bojājumus, kas radušies, izmantojot trešās puses piederumus.

Brīdinājums par magnētu

Produkts satur magnētus, kas var traucēt medicīnisko ierīču darbību. Jautājumus uzdodiet savam ārstam un medicīnas ierīču ražotājam.

IEVĒRĪBAI

Neievērojot tālāk izklāstītos paziņojumus, varat izraisīt traumas vai īpašuma bojājumu vai negatīvi ietekmēt ierīces darbību.

Trenāžiera paziņojumi

- Nepareiza trenāžiera izmantošana un/vai apkope anulē garantiju.
- Lai trenāžiera lietošanas laikā izvairītos no nelīdzsvarotības vai vibrācijas, nenometiet trenāžieri montāžas laikā.
- Neizjauciet trenāžieri vai citādi nemanipulējiet ar to.
- Neizmantojiet trenāžieri mitrās vietās. Nepakļaujiet trenāžieri svīšanas, kondensāta un nokrišņu iedarbībai. Uzglabājiet trenāžieri sausā vietā istabas temperatūrā.
- Noslaukiet trenāžieri pēc katras lietošanas reizes. Trenāžieri jātīra tikai ar sausu drānu, un to nedrīkst pakļaut tīrīšanas šķīdinātājiem vai abrazīviem līdzekļiem.
- Turiet trenāžieri tīru un bez netīrumiem.
- Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai trenāžiera uzgriežņi un skrūves ir pareizi pievilkti.

Paziņojums par magnētu

Produkts satur magnētus, kas var bojāt dažas elektroniskās ierīces. Esiet piesardzīgi, kad produkts atrodas elektronisku ierīču tuvumā.

Paziņojums par ierīces pāra savienojuma izveidi

Ne visi bezvadu savienojumi ir droši. Ierīces ir jāsavieno pārī drošā atrašanās vietā. Lai iegūtu vairāk informācijas, skatiet vietni garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Ierīces vides programmas

Informācija par Garmin ierīces pārstrādes programmu un elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumu (EEIA), bīstamu vielu izmantošanas (RoHS) direktīvām, REACH regulu un citām atbilstības programmām ir pieejama tīmekļa vietnē garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Atbilstības deklarācija

Ar šo Garmin paziņo, ka šis produkts atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES prasībām. ES atbilstības deklarācijas pilnīgs teksts ir pieejams šādā tīmekļa vietnē: garmin.com/compliance.

Tacx ierobežotā garantija

ŠĪ IEROBEŽOTĀ GARANTĪJA PIEŠĶIR JUMS NOTEIKTAS JURIDISKAS TIESĪBAS, UN JUMS VAR BŪT ARĪ CITAS JURIDISKAS TIESĪBAS, KAS DAŽĀDĀS PAVALSTĪS (VAI VALSTĪS VAI APGABALOS) ATŠĶIRAS. GARMIN NEIZSLĒDZ, NEIEROBEŽO VAI NEAPTUR CITAS JURIDISKAS TIESĪBAS, KAS JUMS VAR BŪT SASKAŅĀ AR JŪSU PAVALSTI (VAI VALSTI VAI APGABALA) TIESĪBU AKTIEM. LAI PILNĪBĀ IZPRASTU SAVAS TIESĪBAS, JUMS IR JĀIEPAZĪSTAS AR SAVAS PAVALSTI VAI VALSTI, VAI APGABALA TIESĪBU AKTIEM.

Garantijas periods jauniem Tacx produktiem ir 2 gadi, rēķinot no pirkuma datuma vai, ja produkts nav piegādāts tūlīt pirkuma datumā, no datuma, kad produkts ir piegādāts. Ierobežoto garantiju var izmantot tikai produkta pirmais īpašnieks un tikai, ja var iesniegt pirkuma apliecinājuma dokumenta oriģinālu. Ja jums ir jautājumi vai vēlaties veikt problēmas analīzi, dodieties uz vietni support.garmin.com.

Ierobežotā garantija

1. Ja garantijas periodā atklājas kāds materiāls un/vai ražošanas defekts, Tacx veiks remontu, lai novērstu defektu, un/vai aizstās defektīvo sastāvdaļu/produktu bez papildu maksas. Ja šāda remonta vai nomaiņas veikšana nav iespējama vai to Tacx pamatoti nevar piedāvāt, Tacx patur tiesības izmaksāt atlīdzību atpakaļnodotās sastāvdaļas vai produkta tirgus vērtībā.

2. Ja sastāvdaļa vai produkts garantijas periodā tiek nomainīti, uz šo nomainīto sastāvdaļu vai produktu joprojām attiecināms sākotnējais garantijas periods. Veicot sastāvdaļas vai produkta nomaiņu, sākotnējais garantijas periods nekad netiek pagarināts vai atjaunots.

3. Kad defekts rodas, par to iespējami ātri (bet ne vēlāk kā divus mēnešus pēc defekta atklāšanas vai kad tas būtu jāatklāj) ir jāinformē Tacx.

4. Šī garantija nav spēkā un netiks piemērota, ja defekta iemesls ir:

- a) apkopes darbus/remontdarbus nav veicis Garmin vai Tacx;
- b) neatbilstoša sastāvdaļas vai produkta izmantošana un/vai sastāvdaļas vai produkta izmantošana nolūkā, kas nav nolūks, kādam sastāvdaļa vai produkts ir paredzēti;
- c) tādu sastāvdaļu izmantošana, kas nav oriģinālās Tacx sastāvdaļas;

d) tādas produktam veiktas izmaiņas, kas īstenotas bez Garmin vai Tacx atļaujas;

e) parasta nolietojuma un/vai slikta/nepiemērota uzturēšana;

f) ārēja ietekme, piemēram, ārējie elektriskie traucējumi vai mitruma iekļūšana (svīšana, kondensāts, nokrišņi vai citi).

5. Šī garantija nav piemērojama tādām produkta bojājumam, kas rodas produkta pārvadāšanas/transportēšanas laikā.

Garantijas procedūra

• Sazinieties ar Garmin un/vai Tacx pilnvarotu servisa centru sākotnējā iegādes valstī vai sazinieties ar support.garmin.com, lai analizētu problēmu. Ja esat Amerikas Savienotajās Valstīs, varat zvanīt arī uz tālruna numuru 1-800-800-1020.

• Ja Garmin pēc problēmas analīzes atzīst, ka produkts ir defektīvs, izpildiet Garmin norādes. Garantijas prasība tiks apstiprināta tikai pēc pirkuma apliecinājuma dokumenta oriģināla un, kad piemērojams, Garmin pakalpojumu centra pilnībā aizpildītas pakalpojumu veidlapas saņemšanas.

• Lēmumu par to, vai sastāvdaļas vai produkta defekts tiešām pastāv un vai tam ir piemērojama garantija, pieņem tikai Garmin.

• Ja uz detaļu vai izstrādājumu attiecas garantija, tad principā tas tiks salabots vai nomainīts bez maksas 30 dienu laikā pēc saņemšanas.

• Pircējam ir jāveic jebkuru tādu izdevumu samaksa, kas ir saistīti ar sastāvdaļas vai produkta nogādi Tacx izplatītājam vai Garmin, lai veiktu analīzi/pārbaudi.

Atbildība

• Tacx B.V. patur tiesības pārveidot, uzlabot vai aizstāt atpakaļnodotos produktus ar līdzīgu vai līdzvērtīgu produktu bez iepriekšēja paziņojuma. Tacx tomēr nav pienākuma uzlabot produktu vai pievienot jaunus elementus.

• Tacx B.V. negarantē, ka piegādātā programmatūra darbosies visās operētājsistēmās.

• Tacx B.V. vai Tacx izplatītāji ir pilnvaroti aizstāt defektīvās sastāvdaļas ar līdzīgām līdzvērtīgas kvalitātes sastāvdaļām, neierobežojot Tacx lemttiesības izvēlēties atlīdzību naudā atpakaļnodotā produkta vērtībā.

• Tacx neuzņemas atbildību par zaudējumiem, tostarp izrietošu zaudējumu, kas rodas no tā produktu lietošanas vai ir saistīti ar to, vai par produktu bojājumu, kas radies pārvadāšanas laikā.

Piezīmes

1. Defektīvo sastāvdaļu nododiet atpakaļ TIKAI, ja saņemat pieprasījumu to darīt. Nenogādājiat atpakaļ rāmjus, ja tie nav defektīvi.

2. Vienmēr sekojiet, lai attiecīgā sastāvdaļa ir labi iepakota. Papildu informāciju skatiet vietnē support.garmin.com.

3. Pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai velosipēds ir pareizi montēts un pareizi pievilkts, kā norādīts rokasgrāmatā.

Tiešsaistes izsoles pirkumi: tiešsaistes izsoles apliecinājumi netiek pieņemti garantijas apstiprinājumam. Lai saņemtu garantijas pakalpojumu, nepieciešama sākotnējā mazumtirgotāja tirdzniecības kvīts oriģināls vai tā kopija. Garmin neaizvieto jebkura tiešsaistes izsolē iegādāta iepakojuma trūkstošās daļas.

Starptautiski pirkumi: ierīču, kas pirktas ārpus Amerikas Savienotajām Valstīm, starptautiskie izplatītāji atkarībā no valsts var piedāvāt atsevišķu garantiju. Ja piemērojams, šo garantiju piedāvā vietējais valsts izplatītājs, un šis izplatītājs nodrošina jūsu ierīcei vietēju pakalpojumu. Izplatītāja garantijas ir spēkā tikai paredzētajā izplatīšanas teritorijā.

INFORMAȚII IMPORTANTE PRIVIND SIGURANȚA ȘI PRODUSUL

AVERTISMENT

Nerespectarea următoarelor avertismente ar putea duce la un accident cu leziuni mortale sau grave.

Avertismente privind sănătatea

- Consultați-vă întotdeauna cu medicul dvs. înainte de a începe sau de a modifica orice program de exerciții.
- Dispozitivul, accesoriile și datele asociate sunt destinate utilizării doar în scopuri de recreere, nu în scopuri medicale și nu sunt destinate diagnosticării, monitorizării, tratării, vindecării sau prevenirii vreunei boli sau afecțiuni.

Avertismente pentru trainerul inteligent

- Citiți toate instrucțiunile cu atenție înainte de a utiliza trainerul. Trainerele inteligente includ trainerele inteligente pentru ciclism, trainerele cu acționare directă și trainerele cu roți.
- Acest trainer poate fi utilizat exclusiv în spații închise, la domiciliu. Utilizați trainerul pe o suprafață plană, fără obstacole.
- Trainerul trebuie utilizat exclusiv pentru exerciții și fitness.
- Luați întotdeauna cele mai bune decizii și utilizați trainerul într-un mod sigur.
- Nu lăsați niciodată copiii și animalele de companie lângă trainer în timpul utilizării.
- Nu lăsați copiii să se joace cu trainerul, să curețe trainerul sau să efectueze operații de întreținere asupra trainerului.
- Copiii cu vârsta sub 15 ani nu trebuie să utilizeze trainerul.
- Copiii cu vârsta de 15 ani și peste sau persoanele cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fără experiență și cunoștințe nu trebuie să utilizeze acest trainer fără supraveghere și instruire corespunzătoare privind utilizarea trainerului și trebuie să înțeleagă riscurile asociate cu utilizarea acestui trainer.
- Purtați întotdeauna îmbrăcăminte pentru exerciții și încălțăminte pentru ciclism adecvate.
- Pentru trainerele cu acționare directă și pentru cele cu roți, axul spate trebuie fixat corespunzător pe trainer. Cadrul bicicletei nu trebuie să atingă trainerul.
- Pentru trainerele cu acționare directă, axul spate trebuie instalat corespunzător. Dacă nu strângeți și nu închideți ferm maneta de eliberare rapidă, există riscul de vătămări corporale sau pagube materiale. Pentru a vedea un videoclip, accesați www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Nu utilizați trainerul dacă acesta nu funcționează corespunzător.
- Nu acoperiți și nu obstrucționați în niciun fel ventilația și/sau ventilatoarele trainerului.
- În timpul utilizării trainerului, nu atingeți și nu intrați în contact cu roțile, volantul, discul rotativ sau ventilatoarele. Aceste componente se pot supraîncălzi în timpul utilizării.

- În timpul utilizării extreme, prelungite, acoperitoarea frânei trainerului, volantul și discul rotativ se pot supraîncălzi. Lăsați întotdeauna aceste componente să se răcească după utilizare înainte de a le atinge.
- Când nu este utilizat, nu lăsați trainerul la îndemâna copiilor și animalelor de companie.
- Opriti și deconectați trainerul de la priză atunci când nu îl utilizați.
- Opriti și deconectați trainerul de la priză înainte de curățare sau efectuarea oricăror operații de întreținere.
- Înlocuiți piesele uzate sau deteriorate numai cu piese Garmin. Contactați un distribuitor Garmin sau accesați support.garmin.com.
- Garmin nu garantează calitatea niciunui accesoriu terț, cum ar fi elementele de extindere a pedalelor utilizate împreună cu trainerul. Garmin nu garantează că o astfel de utilizare a accesoriilor terțe nu vă va deteriora bicicleta sau trainerul. Garmin nu este responsabilă pentru nicio deteriorare adusă bicicletei sau trainerului și pentru nicio vătămare corporală sau alte pagube asociate cu o astfel de utilizare a unor accesorii terțe. Pagubele materiale cauzate de utilizarea unor accesorii terțe nu sunt acoperite de garanție.

Avertisment privind magnetii

Produsul conține magneti care pot provoca daune dispozitivelor medicale. Pentru întrebări, consultați medicul și producătorul dispozitivului medical.

ATENȚIONARE

Nerespectarea următoarelor atenționări poate conduce la leziuni corporale sau la deteriorarea bunurilor sau poate afecta negativ funcționarea dispozitivului.

Atenționări privind trainerul

- Utilizarea și/sau întreținerea inadecvată a trainerului va anula garanția.
- Pentru a preveni dezechilibrul sau vibrațiile în timpul utilizării trainerului, nu scăpați pe jos trainerul în timpul asamblării.
- Nu dezasamblați și nu manipulați în alt mod trainerul.
- Nu utilizați trainerul în spații umede. Evitați expunerea trainerului la transpirație, condens și precipitații. Depozitați trainerul într-un spațiu uscat, la temperatura camerei.
- Ștergeți trainerul după fiecare utilizare. Trainerul trebuie curățat numai cu o lavetă uscată și nu trebuie expus la solvenți sau soluții abrazive.
- Mențineți trainerul curat și fără reziduuri.
- Verificați în mod periodic dacă șuruburile sunt strânse bine.

Atenționare privind magnetii

Produsul conține magneti care pot provoca daune anumitor dispozitive electronice. Vă recomandăm să folosiți produsul cu precauție în apropierea dispozitivelor electronice.

Notificare de asociere a unui dispozitiv

Nu toate conexiunile wireless sunt sigure. Asociați dispozitivele într-o locație sigură. Pentru mai multe informații, consultați garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Programele de protecție a mediului privind produsul

Informații despre Garmin programul de reciclare a produsului și despre WEEE, RoHS, REACH, și alte programe de conformitate se pot găsi la garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declarație de conformitate

Prin prezenta, Garmin declară că acest produs respectă Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declarației de conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea adresă: garmin.com/compliance.

Garanție limitată Tacx

ACEASTĂ GARANȚIE LIMITATĂ VĂ OFERĂ DREPTURI LEGALE SPECIFICE ȘI PUTEȚI BENEFICIA ȘI DE ALTE DREPTURI LEGALE CARE POT VARIA DE LA UN STAT LA ALTUL (SAU DE LA O TARĂ SAU PROVINCIE LA ALTA). GARMIN NU EXCLUDE, LIMITEAZĂ SAU SUSPENDĂ ALTE DREPTURI LEGALE PE CARE LE-AȚI PUTEA AVEA CONFORM LEGISLAȚIEI DIN STATUL DVS. (SAU ȚARA SAU PROVINCIA). PENTRU O ÎNȚELEGERE COMPLETĂ A DREPTURILOR DVS. TREBUIE SĂ CONSULTAȚI LEGISLAȚIA DIN STATUL, ȚARA SAU PROVINCIA DVS.

Perioada de garanție pentru produsele Tacx noi este de 2 ani, începând cu data achiziției sau, dacă produsul nu este livrat imediat la data achiziției, începând cu data livrării produsului. Garanția limitată este valabilă doar pentru primul posesor al produsului și numai dacă dovada achiziției poate fi prezentată în original. Dacă aveți întrebări sau doriți să analizați o problemă, accesați support.garmin.com.

Garanție limitată

1. În cazul apariției unui defect material și/sau de fabricație în perioada de garanție, Tacx va remedia defectul și/sau înlocui piesa/produsul afectat(ă) fără costuri suplimentare. În cazul în care această remediere sau înlocuire nu este posibilă sau nu poate fi așteptată în mod rezonabil de la Tacx, Tacx își rezervă dreptul de a restitui valoarea de piață a piesei sau a produsului returnat(ă).

2. Dacă o piesă sau un produs este înlocuit(ă) în perioada de garanție, perioada de garanție inițială va fi în continuare aplicabilă pentru piesa sau produsul înlocuit. Perioada de garanție inițială nu va fi niciodată prelungită sau reînnoită ca urmare a înlocuirii unei piese sau a unui produs.

3. În cazul apariției unui defect, Tacx trebuie să fie notificată în scris cât mai repede posibil, dar nu mai târziu de două luni de la data la care a fost descoperit sau ar fi trebuit descoperit defectul.

4. Această garanție nu este și nu va fi valabilă dacă defectul a apărut ca urmare a:

- a) neefectuării lucrărilor de întreținere/reparații de către Garmin sau Tacx;
- b) utilizării necorespunzătoare a piesei sau a produsului și/sau a utilizării piesei sau produsului în alte scopuri decât cel destinat pentru piesă sau produs;
- c) utilizării unor piese care nu sunt piese originale Tacx;

d) a unor modificări aduse produsului, fără permisiunea Garmin sau Tacx;

e) uzurii normale și/sau a întreținerii deficitare/necorespunzătoare;

f) unor factori externi, cum ar fi o interferență electrică externă sau pătrunderea umidității (transpirație, condens, precipitații sau altele).

5. Această garanție nu acoperă deteriorarea produsului survenită în timpul livrării/transportului.

Procedura de garanție

• Contactați un centru de service autorizat Garmin și/sau Tacx din țara inițială de achiziție sau contactați support.garmin.com pentru analizarea problemei. Dacă sunteți în Statele Unite, puteți, de asemenea, să apelați 1-800-800-1020.

• Dacă, după analiză, dacă Garmin decide că produsul este defectuos, urmați instrucțiunile comunicate de Garmin. O revendicare a garanției va fi acceptată doar după primirea dovezii de achiziție în original și, după caz, a unui formular de service completat integral de la un centru de service autorizat Garmin.

• Garmin este liberă să decidă dacă există un defect care afectează piesa sau produsul și dacă garanția acoperă acest defect.

• Dacă piesa sau produsul este acoperit(ă) de garanție, atunci, în principiu, aceasta/acesta va fi reparat(ă) sau înlocuit(ă) gratuit în termen de 30 de zile de la data primirii.

• Cumpărătorul este obligat să plătească orice costuri aferente expedierii piesei sau produsului către dealerul Tacx sau către Garmin pentru analiză/inspecție.

Răspunderea

• Tacx B.V. își rezervă dreptul de a modifica, a îmbunătăți sau a înlocui produsele returnate cu un produs similar sau echivalent fără a comunica o notificare în prealabil. Cu toate acestea, Tacx nu este obligată să aducă îmbunătățiri produsului sau să echipeze produsul cu elemente noi.

• Tacx B.V. nu garantează faptul că software-ul furnizat va funcționa pe toate sistemele de operare.

• Tacx B.V. și distribuitorii Tacx sunt autorizați să înlocuiască piesele defecte cu piese similare de calitate echivalentă, fără a aduce atingere autorității Tacx de a opta pentru restituirea valorii produsului returnat.

• Tacx nu este răspunzătoare pentru daune, inclusiv prejudicii indirecte, rezultând din sau asociate cu utilizarea produselor sale sau pentru deteriorarea produselor în timpul transportului.

Note

1. Returnați piesa defectă DOAR dacă vi se solicită acest lucru. Nu returnați cadrele dacă acestea nu sunt defecte.

2. Asigurați-vă întotdeauna că piesa respectivă este ambalată bine. Pentru informații suplimentare, accesați support.garmin.com.

3. Verificați dacă bicicleta este asamblată corect înainte fiecărei utilizări și este strânsă corect conform instrucțiunilor din manual.

Achiziții licitații online: Confirmările licitațiilor online nu sunt acceptate pentru verificarea garanției. Pentru a obține serviciile oferite de garanție este necesară chitanța de vânzare originală sau o copie a acesteia de la comerciantul autorizat. Garmin nu va înlocui componentele lipsă de la ambalajele achiziționate prin licitație online.

Achiziții internaționale: O garanție separată poate fi oferită prin distribuitorii internaționali pentru dispozitivele achiziționate în afara Statelor Unite în funcție de țară. Dacă este cazul, această garanție este oferită de distribuitorul regional din țara respectivă și acest distribuitor oferă servicii regionale pentru dispozitivul dvs. Garanțiile distribuitorului sunt valabile numai în zona distribuției destinate.

Garanția limitată Garmin

Această garanție Garmin este o garanție oferită de producător, care prevede drepturi în plus față de cele acordate de legea aplicabilă, mai exact Legea nr. 449/2003 privind vânzarea produselor și garanțiile asociate acestora ("Legea"), care nu sunt limitate, modificate sau excluse prin prezenta garanție. Garanția limitată Garmin este valabilă doi ani de la data cumpărării produsului Garmin în România.

Aveți dreptul de a opta pentru revendicarea garanției în conformitate cu prezenta Garanție limitată Garmin sau a drepturilor rezultând din executarea defectuoasă a contractului de conformitate conform legii.

Acoperirea garanției: Acest produs Garmin are o garanție de doi ani de la data cumpărării privind lipsa de defecte ale materialelor sau ale calității execuției. În această perioadă, Garmin va putea alege, la propria discreție, să repare sau să înlocuiască orice componente care prezintă defecte la utilizarea în condiții normale. Reparația sau înlocuirea se va realiza fără costuri suplimentare pentru client pentru piese sau manoperă sau transport. Această garanție nu se aplică pentru: (i) defecte ale aspectului, precum zgârieturi, crăpături și urme de lovituri pe produsul Garmin; (ii) consumabile, precum bateriile, cu excepția cazului în care deteriorarea a avut loc ca urmare a unui defect al materialelor sau al calității execuției; (iii) deteriorarea cauzată de accidente, utilizarea abuzivă sau eronată, apă, inundație, incendiu sau alte cauze naturale sau externe; (iv) deteriorarea cauzată de serviciile efectuate de orice persoană care nu este un furnizor de service autorizat al Garmin; sau (v) deteriorarea produsului Garmin care a fost modificat sau schimbat fără permisiunea scrisă a Garmin; sau (vi) deteriorarea produsului Garmin care a fost conectat la o sursă de alimentare și/sau cabluri de date care nu sunt furnizate de Garmin. În plus, Garmin își rezervă dreptul de a refuza revendicările de garanție pentru produse sau servicii care sunt obținute și/sau utilizate cu nerespectarea legilor din România.

Produsele noastre de navigare sunt destinate doar asistării deplasării și nu trebuie utilizat în niciun scop care ar necesita măsurarea exactă a direcției, distanței, locației sau topografiei. Garmin nu oferă nicio garanție cu privire la acuratețea sau completitudinea datelor cartografice din acest produs.

Pentru a obține serviciile prevăzute în prezenta Garanție limitată Garmin, consumatorul este obligat să contacteze distribuitorul autorizat local Garmin sau să sune la Serviciul de asistență pentru produse Garmin pentru instrucțiunile de expediere și un număr de monitorizare RMA. Ambalați în siguranță dispozitivul și o copie a chitanței originale de vânzare necesară ca dovadă de achiziționare pentru reparațiile din perioada de garanție. Scrieți numărul de monitorizare clar pe exteriorul ambalajului. Expediați produsul Garmin, cu costul transportului plătit în avans, către orice unitate de service Garmin pentru garanție. Garmin vă va restitui costul transportului produsului Garmin defect către unitatea de service Garmin pentru garanție sau vă va trimite un plic plătit în avans.

În România, puteți contacta Serviciul de asistență pentru produse Garmin telefonic la numărul: 08003 600 38, de luni până vineri, între orele 09:30-13:30 și 14:30-18:30. Acesta este închis în zilele de weekend și în zilele de sărbătoare legală. De asemenea, puteți trimite un e-mail la adresa: ProductSupport@garmin.com.

În cazul semnalării unui defect al unui produs Garmin conform prezentei Garanții limitate Garmin, Garmin va alege, la propria discreție, să repare sau să înlocuiască (produsul Garmin cu un produs nou sau un produs înlocuitor reparat de curând) produsul Garmin sau software-ul sau să restituie integral prețul de cumpărare în termen de 14 zile de la data primirii produsului Garmin defect.

În cazul în care, în vederea executării obligațiilor sale, Garmin vă furnizează un produs Garmin lipsit de defecte, înlocuiește un produs Garmin defect sau efectuează reparații importante la produsul Garmin acoperit de Garanția limitată Garmin, perioada de garanție va reîncepe să curgă din momentul în care produsul Garmin lipsit de defecte este furnizat sau produsul Garmin reparat este returnat și până la finalul perioadei de garanție inițiale.

În alte cazuri, perioada de garanție este prelungită cu perioada de timp în care nu puteți folosi produsul Garmin, ca urmare a unui defect al acestuia acoperit de Garanția limitată Garmin.

Limitarea răspunderii: Garmin nu va fi răspunzătoare în niciun caz pentru orice pierderi sau daune care nu sunt consecințele previzibile ale unei încălcări a prezentei garanții de către Garmin, care nu sunt cauzate de nerespectarea de către Garmin a prezentului document de garanție, pentru orice daune accidentale, speciale, indirecte sau secundare aduse unui utilizator persoană juridică, inclusiv orice pierderi de date, pierderi de profituri sau de oportunități, rezultând din utilizarea, utilizarea abuzivă sau incapacitatea de a utiliza acest produs Garmin ca urmare a defectelor prezentate de produs. Această limitare nu se va aplica în cazul (i) decesului sau vătămării corporale; (ii) fraudei; (iii) declarațiilor înșelătoare sau (iv) oricărei alte răspunderi care nu poate fi limitată sau exclusă conform legii.

Garmin nu garantează, nu declară și nu se angajează să repare sau să înlocuiască orice produs Garmin în baza prezentei garanții, fără niciun risc la adresa și/sau pierderea informațiilor și/sau datelor stocate pe produsul dvs. Garmin.

Confidențialitate: Garmin va păstra și utiliza orice informații ale clienților primite în timpul perioadei de garanție în conformitate cu Politica sa de confidențialitate, care poate fi găsită la: www.garmin.com/ro-RO/privacy/global.

Restricții importante pentru service: Garmin poate restricționa operațiile de service la SEE și Elveția. Doar Garmin sau centrele de service autorizat Garmin pot efectua lucrări de service pentru produsele Garmin.

Achiziții prin licitații online: Este posibil ca produsele achiziționate prin licitații online să nu fie eligibile pentru garanția Garmin. Confirmările licitațiilor online nu sunt acceptate pentru verificarea garanției. Pentru a obține serviciile oferite prin garanție este necesară, în general, dovada vânzării de la comerciantul inițial.

Legea aplicabilă: În cazul în care produsul Garmin a fost cumpărat în România, prezenta Garanție limitată Garmin este reglementată și interpretată în conformitate cu legile române, iar fiecare parte se va supune competenței neexclusive a instanțelor de judecată din România.

Dispoziții generale: În cazul în care orice condiție este considerată a fi ilegală sau neaplicabilă, aceasta va fi eliminată din prezenta garanție, iar legalitatea sau aplicabilitatea celorlalte condiții nu va fi afectată.

TÄHTIS OHUTUS- JA TOOTEALANE TEAVE

HOIATUS

Alltoodud hoiatuste eiramine võib tuua endaga kaasa surma või tõsise kehavigastusega lõppeva õnnetuse.

Tervisega seotud hoiatused

- Enne treeningukava alustamist või muutmist pea alati nõu arstiga.
- Seade, tarvikud ja seonduvad andmed on mõeldud vaid vabaajakasutuseks, mitte meditsiiniotstarbeks, sh haiguste või häirete diagnoosimiseks, jälgimiseks, ravimiseks või ennetamiseks.

Hoiatused nutitreeninguseadme kohta

- Enne treeninguseadme kasutamist loe hoolikalt läbi kõik juhendid. Nutitreninguseadmete hulka kuuluvad nutikad treenažöörid, otseajamiga treenažöörid ja jalgrattasõidu treenažöörid.
- See treeninguseade on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides ja kodus. Kasuta treeninguseadet tasasel takistusteta pinnal.
- Treeninguseadet tohib kasutada ainult treenimise ja tervisespordi eesmärgil.
- Mõtle alati oma tegevus hästi läbi ja käsitse jalgratast ohutult.
- Ära luba lapsi ja lemmikloomi kasutusel oleva treeninguseadme lähedusse.
- Ära luba lastel treeninguseadmega mängida ega seda puhastada või hooldada.
- Alla 15-aastased lapsed ei tohiks treeninguseadet kasutada.
- Lapsed alates 15. eluaastast või vähenenud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega või kogemuste ja teadmisteta inimesed ei tohi seda treeninguseadet kasutada ilma asjakohase järelevalve ja juhendamisetä ning nad peavad mõistma treeninguseadme kasutamisega seotud riske.
- Kanna alati sobivaid treeningriideid ja jalgrattajalatsid.
- Otseajamiga ja jalgratta treenažööride kasutamisel peab tagatelt korralikult treeninguseadme külge kinnitatud olema. Rattaraam ei tohi puutuda vastu treeninguseadet.
- Otseajamiga treeninguseadme kasutamisel tuleb tagatelt korralikult kinnitada. Korralikult pingutamata või sulgemata kiirvabastuskang võib põhjustada vigastust või varalist kahju. Vaata videot veebilehel www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Kui treeninguseade ei tööta korralikult, ära kasuta seda.
- Ära kata kinni ega takista muul viisil treenažööri tuulutusavasid ja/või ventilaatoreid.
- Treeninguseadme kasutamise ajal ära puuduta ega mine vastu rattaid, hooratast, pöörlevat ketast ega ventilaatoreid. Need komponendid võivad muutuda kasutamisel väga kuumaks.
- Äärmiselt pikaajalise kasutuse korral võib treeninguseadme piduri, hooratta ja pöörleva ketta ümbris väga kuumaks muutuda. Enne nende osade puudutamist lasse neil alati pärast seadme kasutust jahtuda.
- Kui seadet ei kasutata, hoiusta seda lastele ja lemmikloomadele ligipääsematus kohas.

- Kui treeninguseadet ei kasutata, lülita see välja ja eemalda vooluvõrgust.
- Enne puhastamist või hooldustoimingute tegemist lülita treeninguseade välja ja eemalda see vooluvõrgust.
- Asenda kulunud või kahjustatud osad ainult ettevõtte Garmin osadega. Võta ühendust ettevõtte Garmin edasimüüjaga või külasta veebilehte support.garmin.com.
- Garmin ei garanteeri kolmandate osapoolte tarvikute, nt treenažööriga kasutatavate pedaaliplikenduste kvaliteeti. Garmin ei garanteeri, et kolmandate osapoolte tarvikute kasutamine ei kahjusta ratast või treenažööri. Garmin ei vastuta ratta või treenažööri kahjustuste, isikuvigastuste ega muude kolmandate osapoolte tarvikute kasutamisest tingitud kahjude eest. Garantii ei kata kolmandate isikute tarvikute kasutamisest tingitud kahjusid omandile.

Magnetitega seotud hoiatus

Toode sisaldab magneteid, mis võivad häirida meditsiiniseadmeid. Küsimuste korral pea nõu oma arsti või meditsiiniseadme tootjaga.

TEATIS

Alltoodud märkuste eiramisega võib kaasneda kehavigastus, vara kahjustumine või häired seadme töös.

Märkused treeninguseadme kohta

- Treeninguseadme vale kasutus ja/või hooldus muudab garantii kehtetuks.
- Treeninguseadme kasutusel tasakaalustamatuse või vibratsiooni vältimiseks ära lase seadmel kokkupanemise ajal maha kukkuda.
- Ära võta treeninguseadet koost lahti ega manipuleeri sellega muul viisil.
- Ära kasuta treeninguseadet niisketes kohtades. Välti treeninguseadme kokkupuudet higi, kondensaadi ja sademetega. Hoi treeninguseadet toatemperatuuril kuivas kohas.
- Pärast iga kasutuskorda pühi treeninguseade puhtaks. Treeninguseadet tohib puhastada ainult kuiva lapiga ning see ei tohi kokku puutuda puhastuslahustite ega -abrasiividega.
- Hoidke treeninguseade puhas ja prahivaba.
- Kontrolli regulaarselt, et treeninguseadme mutrid ja poldid on korralikult pingutatud.

Magneteid puudutav märkus

Toode sisaldab magneteid, mis võivad kahjustada mõningaid elektroonikaseadmeid. Kasuta toodet elektroonikaseadmete lähedal ettevaatusega.

Seadme sidumise teade

Kõik juhtmevabad ühendused ei ole turvalised. Seadme sidumiseks tuleb kasutada turvalist asukohta. Lisateabe saamiseks vt garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Toote keskkonnasäästukavad

Teavet ettevõtte Garmin toote taaskasutusprogrammi ning WEEE, RoHS-i, REACH-i ja muude vastavusprogrammide kohta vt veebiaadressilt garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Käesolevaga kinnitab Garmin toote vastavust direktiivi 2014/53/EL nõuetele. EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni kogu tekst on saadaval Interneti-aadressil: garmin.com/compliance.

Seadme Tacx piiratud garantii

KÕNEALUNE PIIRATUD GARANTII ANNAB TEILE KONKREETSED JURIIDILISED ÕIGUSED JA TEIL VÕIVAD OLLA KA MUUD JURIIDILISED ÕIGUSED, MIS SÕLTUVAD OSARIIGIST, RIIGIST VÕI MAAKONNAST. GARMIN EI VÄLISTA, PIIRA VÕI TAKISTA MUID JURIIDILISI ÕIGUSI, MIS TEIL VÕIVAD OLLA VASTAVALT TEIE OSARIIGI, RIIGI VÕI MAAKONNA SEADUSTELE. OMA ÕIGUSTE TÄIELIKUKS MÕISTMISEKS TUTVUGE OMA OSARIIGI, RIIGI VÕI MAAKONNA SEADUSTEGA.

Uute ettevõtte Tacx toodete garantiiperiood on 2 aastat alates ostukuupäevast või kui toodet ei tarnita kohe ostukuupäeval, siis alates toote kättesaamise kuupäevast. Piiratud garantii kehtib üksnes toote esmaomanikule algse ostukviitungi alusel. Küsimuste või probleemide korral külasta veebilehte support.garmin.com

Piiratud garantii

1. Kui garantiiperioodil ilmneb materjali- ja/või tootmisdefekt, siis Tacx kõrvaldab defekti ja/või asendab defektse osa/toote ilma lisatasuta. Kui parandamine või asendamine pole võimalik või seda ei saa ettevõttelt Tacx mõistlikult eeldada, siis jätab Tacx endale õiguse välja maksta tagastatud osa või toote turuväärtuse.
2. Kui osa või toode asendatakse garantiiperioodil, siis asendatud osale või tootele kehtib endiselt algne garantiiperiood. Osa või toote asendamisel ei toimu kunagi algse garantiiperioodi pikenemist või uuenemist.
3. Defekti ilmnemisel tuleb ettevõtet Tacx sellest kirjalikult teavitada esimesel võimalusel, kuid mitte hiljem kui kaks kuud defekti avastamisest või sellest, kui selle oleks pidanud avastama.
4. Garantii muutub kehtetuks, kui defekt on ilmnenud järgmistel juhtudel:
 - a) hooldus-/remonditööd ei ole teinud Garmin või Tacx;
 - b) osa või toote valesti kasutamine ja/või osa või toote kasutamine selleks mitte ettenähtud otstarbel;
 - c) muude kui ettevõtte Tacx originaalosade kasutamine;
 - d) toote modifitseerimine ilma ettevõtte Garmin või Tacx loata;
 - e) tavakulumine ja/või halb/ebapiisav hooldus;
 - f) välised tegurid, nt välised elektrilised häired või niiskuse (higi, kondensatsioon, sademed jne) sissetung.
5. Käesolev garantii ei kehti tootekahjustustele, mis on tekkinud toote saatmisel/transportimisel.

Garantiimenetlus

- Võta ühendust ettevõtte Garmin ja/või Tacx volitatud hoolduskeskusega algses osturiigis või külasta probleemi tuvastamiseks veebilehte support.garmin.com. Kui asute USA-s, võite helistada numbril 1-800-800-1020.

Kui Garmin tuvastab, et toode on defektne, siis järgi ettevõtte Garmin juhiseid. Garantiinõue aktsepteeritakse üksnes pärast algse ostukviitungi ja (kui on kohaldatav) ettevõtte Garmin volitatud hoolduskeskuse lõpuni täidetud hooldusblanketi saamist.

- Otsuse selle kohta, kas osal või tootel on defekt ja kas see kuulub garantii alla, teeb ainuisikuliselt ettevõtte Garmin.
- Kui osa või toode kuulub garantii alla, siis põhimõtteliselt parandatakse või asendatakse see tasuta 30 päeva jooksul alates kättesaamisest.
- Ostja peab tasuma kõik kulud, mis on vajalikud osa või toote kontrolli saatmiseks ettevõtte Tacx edasimüüjale või ettevõttele Garmin.

Vastutus

- Tacx B.V. jätab endale õiguse tagastatud toodet ilma eelneva teavitusega modifitseerida, täiustada või asendada sarnase või võrdväärse tootega. Sellele vaatamata pole Tacx kohustatud toodet täiustama või uusi komponente paigaldama.
- Tacx B.V. ei garanteeri, et kaasasolev tarkvara töötab kõigis operatsioonisüsteemides.
- Tacx B.V. või ettevõtte Tacx edasimüüjatel on õigus asendada defektsed osad samaväärse kvaliteediga sarnaste osadega, ilma et see piiraks ettevõtte Tacx õigust otsustada tagastatud toote väärtuse rahalise hüvitise kasuks.
- Tacx ei vastuta kahjude, sh tema toodete kasutamisest tulenevate või sellega seotud kaudsete kahjude ega toodetele saatmise ajal tekitatud kahju eest.

Märkused

1. Tagasta ÜKSNES defektne osa vastava korralduse saamisel. Ära tagasta raame, kui need pole defektsed.
2. Veendu alati, et vastav osa on hästi pakitud. Lisateabe saamiseks vt support.garmin.com.
3. Enne iga kasutuskorda veendu, et jalgratas on õigesti kokkupandud ja kasutusjuhendis näidatud viisil pingutatud.

Sidusoksjonil tehtud ostud: sidusoksjoni kinnitusi ei aktsepteerita garantii kontrollimiseks. Garantiihoolduse saamiseks on vaja esitada müüjalt saadud ostutšeki originaalkoopia. Garmin ei asenda puuduvaid komponente veebipõhise oksjoni kaudu ostetud saadetistes.

Rahvusvahelised ostud: rahvusvahelised müügiesindajad võivad pakkuda väljastpoolt USA-d ostetud seadmetele eraldi garantiid; see sõltub konkreetsest riigist. Kui taoline garantii rakendub, pakub seda kohalik riigisisene müügiesindaja, kes tagab ka seadme remondi. Müügiesindaja garantii kehtib kindlates turunduspiirkondades.

ข้อมูลสำคัญเรื่องความปลอดภัยและข้อมูลของผลิตภัณฑ์

คำเตือน

การไม่ปฏิบัติตามคำเตือนต่อไปนี้ อาจทำให้เกิดอุบัติเหตุทำให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือเสียชีวิต

คำเตือนด้านสุขภาพ

- ปรึกษาแพทย์เสมอก่อนเริ่มต้นหรือแก้ไขโปรแกรมออกกำลังกายเสมอ
- อุปกรณ์ อุปกรณ์เสริม และข้อมูลที่เกี่ยวข้อง มีจุดประสงค์เพื่อใช้เพื่อวัตถุประสงค์ในการสนทนาเท่านั้น ไม่ใช่เพื่อวัตถุประสงค์ทางการแพทย์ และไม่ได้มีจุดประสงค์เพื่อวินิจฉัย ติดตาม รักษา หรือป้องกันโรคหรืออาการใดๆ

คำเตือน Trainer อัจฉริยะ

- อ่านคำแนะนำทั้งหมดอย่างละเอียดก่อนใช้เทรนเนอร์ Trainer อัจฉริยะมี Trainer จักรยานอัจฉริยะ, Trainer แบบขับเคลื่อนโดยตรง และ Trainer แบบติดล้อ
- เทรนเนอร์นี้ได้รับการออกแบบมาสำหรับการใช้งานภายในอาคารและภายในบ้านเท่านั้น ใช้เทรนเนอร์บนพื้นผิวเรียบที่ไม่มีสิ่งกีดขวาง
- ควรใช้เทรนเนอร์เพื่อจุดประสงค์ในการออกกำลังกายเท่านั้น
- ห้ามใช้วีลแชร์หรือรถเข็นของคุณ และใช้งานเทรนเนอร์ด้วยความปลอดภัย
- ควรให้เด็กและสัตว์เลี้ยงอยู่ห่างจาก Trainer เสมอขณะใช้งาน
- อย่าปล่อยให้เด็กเล่นกับ Trainer, ทำความสะอาด Trainer หรือบำรุงรักษา Trainer
- ห้ามเด็กที่มีอายุต่ำกว่า 15 ปีใช้ Trainer
- ห้ามเด็กอายุ 15 ปีขึ้นไป หรือบุคคลที่มีสมรรถภาพทางร่างกาย ประสาทสัมผัส หรือจิตใจบกพร่อง หรือขาดประสบการณ์และความรู้ใช้ Trainer นี้โดยไม่ได้รับการดูแลและคำแนะนำที่เหมาะสมเกี่ยวกับการใช้ Trainer และต้องเข้าใจความเสี่ยงที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการใช้ Trainer
- สวมใส่เสื้อผ้าออกกำลังกายและรองเท้าปั่นจักรยานที่เหมาะสมเสมอ
- สำหรับ Trainer แบบขับเคลื่อนโดยตรงและแบบติดล้อ เพลาด้านหลังต้องยึดกับ Trainer อย่างถูกต้อง โครงจักรยานไม่ควรสัมผัสกับเทรนเนอร์
- สำหรับ Trainer แบบขับเคลื่อนโดยตรง เพลาด้านหลังต้องติดตั้งอย่างถูกต้อง การไม่ขันและปิดคันทวยแบบปลดออกได้อย่างรวดเร็วให้แน่นอาจส่งผลให้เกิดการบาดเจ็บหรือทรัพย์สินเสียหายได้ หากต้องการรับชมวิดีโอ โปรดไปที่ www.garmin.com/tacx/axle
- ห้ามใช้เทรนเนอร์หากเทรนเนอร์ทำงานผิดปกติ
- อย่าปิดหรือกีดขวางช่องระบายอากาศและ/หรือพัดลมของเทรนเนอร์
- ห้ามสัมผัสกับล้อ ล้อช่วยแรง จานหมุน หรือพัดลมขณะใช้ Trainer ชิ้นส่วนประกอบเหล่านี้อาจร้อนมากระหว่างการใช้งาน
- เมื่ออยู่ภายใต้การใช้งานเป็นเวลานานและรุนแรง กล้องหุ้มรอบๆ เบรก ล้อช่วยแรง และจานหมุนของ Trainer อาจร้อนจัด ควรปล่อยให้ชิ้นส่วนประกอบเหล่านี้เย็นลงหลังการใช้งานทุกครั้งก่อนการสัมผัส
- เมื่อไม่ได้ใช้งาน ให้จัดเก็บ Trainer ให้พ้นมือเด็กและสัตว์เลี้ยง
- ปิดและถอดปลั๊ก Trainer เมื่อไม่ได้ใช้งาน
- ปิดและถอดปลั๊ก Trainer ก่อนทำความสะอาดหรือบำรุงรักษา
- เปลี่ยนชิ้นส่วนที่สึกหรอหรือเสียหายด้วยชิ้นส่วน Garmin เท่านั้น ติดต่อ Garmin ตัวแทนจำหน่าย หรือไปที่ support.garmin.com

- Garmin ไม่รับประกันคุณภาพของอุปกรณ์เสริมใดๆ ของบุคคลที่สาม เช่น ส่วนยึดแป้นเหยียบที่ใช้ร่วมกับ Trainer
- Garmin ไม่รับประกันว่าการใช้อุปกรณ์เสริมของบุคคลที่สามดังกล่าวจะไม่ทำให้จักรยานหรือ Trainer ของคุณเสียหาย
- Garmin จะไม่รับผิดชอบต่อความเสียหายใดๆ ต่อจักรยานหรือ Trainer ของคุณ การบาดเจ็บใดๆ หรือความเสียหายอื่นๆ ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการใช้อุปกรณ์เสริมของบุคคลที่สามดังกล่าว ความเสียหายต่อทรัพย์สินเนื่องจากการใช้อุปกรณ์เสริมของบุคคลที่สามไม่อยู่ภายใต้การรับประกัน

คำเตือนเกี่ยวกับแม่เหล็ก

ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีแม่เหล็กซึ่งอาจรบกวนอุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์ ปรึกษาแพทย์และผู้ผลิตอุปกรณ์การแพทย์ของคุณหากมีคำถาม

ประกาศ

การไม่ปฏิบัติตามคำเตือนต่อไปนี้ อาจทำให้เกิดความเสียหายต่อบุคคลหรือทรัพย์สิน หรือผลกระทบด้านลบกับการทำงานของอุปกรณ์

ประกาศสำหรับ Trainer

- การใช้และ/หรือการบำรุงรักษา Trainer อย่างไม่เหมาะสมจะทำให้การรับประกันเป็นโมฆะ
- เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงไม่ให้เกิดความไม่สมดุลหรือการสั่นสะเทือนขณะใช้งาน Trainer ห้ามทำ Trainer หล่นระหว่างการประกอบ
- ห้ามถอดแยกชิ้นส่วนหรือดัดแปลง Trainer
- ห้ามใช้ Trainer ในบริเวณที่เปียกชื้น หลีกเลี่ยงการให้ Trainer สัมผัสกับเหงื่อ การควบแน่น และการตกตะกอน จัดเก็บ Trainer ไว้ในที่แห้งที่อุณหภูมิห้อง
- เช็ดทำความสะอาด Trainer หลังใช้งานทุกครั้ง ควรทำความสะอาด Trainer ด้วยผ้าแห้งเท่านั้น และไม่ควรให้สัมผัสกับตัวทำลายในการทำความสะอาดหรือสารกัดกร่อน
- รักษา Trainer ให้สะอาดและปราศจากสิ่งสกปรก
- ตรวจสอบน็อตและสลักบน Trainer ว่ามีความแน่นที่เหมาะสมเป็นประจำ

ประกาศเกี่ยวกับแม่เหล็ก

ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีแม่เหล็กซึ่งอาจทำให้เกิดความเสียหายกับอุปกรณ์อิเล็กทรอนิกส์บางชนิดได้ ใช้ความระมัดระวังเมื่อใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ใกล้กับอุปกรณ์อิเล็กทรอนิกส์

ประกาศการจับคู่อุปกรณ์

การเชื่อมต่อแบบไร้สายไม่ได้ปลอดภัยเสมอไป คุณควรจับคู่อุปกรณ์ในสถานที่ที่ปลอดภัย สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม โปรดดูที่ garmin.com/connectiontypes

โปรแกรมสิ่งแวดล้อมของผลิตภัณฑ์

ข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับโปรแกรมรีไซเคิลผลิตภัณฑ์ของ Garmin และ WEEE, RoHS, REACH และโปรแกรมตามข้อกำหนดอื่นๆ มีอยู่ที่ garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment

เอกสารแสดงการสอดคล้องตามมาตรฐาน

Garmin ขอรับรอง ณ ที่นี้ว่าผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ได้สอดคล้องกับ Directive 2014/53/EU เอกสารแสดงการสอดคล้องมาตรฐานของ EU ฉบับสมบูรณ์มีอยู่ที่อินเทอร์เน็ตแอดเดรสต่อไปนี้: garmin.com/compliance

การรับประกันแบบจำกัด Tacx

การรับประกันแบบจำกัดนี้ให้สิทธิตามกฎหมายกับคุณ และคุณอาจมีสิทธิตามกฎหมายอื่นๆ ซึ่งจะแตกต่างกันไปตามรัฐ (หรือประเทศหรือจังหวัด) GARMIN ไม่ได้แยก จำกัด หรือระงับสิทธิตามกฎหมายอื่นๆ ที่คุณอาจมีภายใต้กฎหมายของรัฐของคุณ (หรือประเทศหรือจังหวัด) สำหรับการทำความเข้าใจอย่างครบถ้วนของสิทธิของคุณ คุณควรศึกษากฎหมายของรัฐ ประเทศ หรือจังหวัดของคุณ

ระยะเวลาการรับประกันสำหรับผลิตภัณฑ์ Tacx ใหม่คือ 2 ปี โดยคำนวณจากวันที่ซื้อ หรือหากผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่ได้ถูกจัดส่งทันทีในวันที่ซื้อ ให้นับจากวันที่ที่ผลิตภัณฑ์ถูกจัดส่ง การรับประกันจะจำกัดเฉพาะกับเจ้าของแรกของผลิตภัณฑ์เท่านั้นและใช้ได้เฉพาะในกรณีที่สามารถแสดงหลักฐานการซื้อต้นฉบับได้ หากคุณมีคำถามหรือต้องการวิเคราะห์ปัญหา ให้ไปที่ support.garmin.com

การรับประกันแบบจำกัด

1. หากข้อบกพร่องวัสดุและ/หรือในการผลิตเกิดขึ้นภายในระยะเวลาการรับประกัน Tacx จะซ่อมแซมข้อบกพร่องและ/หรือเปลี่ยนชิ้นส่วน/ผลิตภัณฑ์ที่บกพร่องโดยไม่คิดค่าบริการเพิ่มเติม ในกรณีที่ไม่สามารถทำการซ่อมแซมหรือเปลี่ยนชิ้นส่วนได้ หรือ Tacx ไม่สามารถให้บริการได้อย่างสมเหตุสมผล Tacx จะขอสงวนสิทธิ์ในการชดเชยมูลค่าตลาดของชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ถูกส่งคืน
2. หากมีการเปลี่ยนชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์ภายในระยะเวลาการรับประกัน ระยะเวลาประกันเดิมจะถูกใช้กับชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ถูกเปลี่ยน ระยะเวลาการรับประกันเดิมจะไม่มีผลขยายหรือต่ออายุโดยการเปลี่ยนชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์
3. เมื่อเกิดข้อบกพร่องขึ้น ต้องมีการแจ้ง Tacx ให้ทราบเป็นลายลักษณ์อักษรโดยเร็วที่สุด แต่ต้องไม่เกินสองเดือนหลังจากที่ข้อบกพร่องถูกตรวจพบหรือควรจะถูกตรวจพบ
4. การรับประกันนี้จะเป็นโมฆะและจะไม่มีผลบังคับใช้หากข้อบกพร่องเป็นผลมาจาก:
 - a) งานซ่อมบำรุง/งานซ่อมแซมที่ไม่ได้ดำเนินการโดย Garmin หรือ Tacx
 - b) การใช้ชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์และ/หรือ การใช้ชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์อย่างไม่เหมาะสมนอกเหนือจากวัตถุประสงค์ที่ชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์นั้นมี
 - c) การใช้ชิ้นส่วนที่ไม่ใช่ชิ้นส่วนเดิมของ Tacx
 - d) การเปลี่ยนแปลงผลิตภัณฑ์ซึ่งทำโดยไม่ได้รับอนุญาตจาก Garmin หรือ Tacx
 - e) การสึกหรอและ/หรือการบำรุงรักษาไม่ดี/ไม่เหมาะสม
 - f) อิทธิพลภายนอก เช่น การรบกวนทางไฟฟ้าภายนอกหรือการซึมผ่านของความชื้น (เหงื่อ การควบแน่น การตกตะกอน หรืออื่นๆ)
5. การรับประกันนี้ไม่มีผลต่อความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นกับผลิตภัณฑ์ในระหว่างที่จัดส่ง/ขนส่ง

ขั้นตอนการรับประกัน

• ติดต่อศูนย์บริการ Garmin และ/หรือ Tacx ที่ได้รับอนุญาตในประเทศต้นทางที่ซื้อ หรือติดต่อ support.garmin.com เพื่อหาปัญหาวิเคราะห์ หากคุณอยู่ในสหรัฐอเมริกา คุณสามารถโทร 1-800-800-1020

• หากหลังจากการวิเคราะห์ Garmin พบว่าผลิตภัณฑ์มีข้อบกพร่อง ให้ปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำของ Garmin การเรียกร้องสิทธิประกันจะได้รับการยืนยันหลังจากได้รับหลักฐานการซื้อดั้งเดิมและแบบฟอร์มบริการที่กรอกข้อมูลครบถ้วนจากศูนย์บริการที่ได้รับอนุญาตของ Garmin หากเป็นไปได้

การตัดสินใจว่ามีข้อบกพร่องในชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์อยู่และครอบคลุมโดยการรับประกันหรือไม่เป็นของ Garmin เท่านั้น

• หากชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์อยู่ภายใต้การรับประกัน ตามหลักการแล้ว ชิ้นส่วนนั้นจะได้รับการซ่อมแซมหรือเปลี่ยนใหม่โดยไม่คิดค่าใช้จ่ายภายใน 30 วันหลังจากได้รับ

ผู้ซื้อต้องชำระค่าใช้จ่ายใดๆ ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการจัดส่งชิ้นส่วนหรือผลิตภัณฑ์ให้กับตัวแทนจำหน่าย Tacx หรือ Garmin เพื่อทำการวิเคราะห์/ตรวจสอบ

ความรับผิดชอบ

• Tacx B.V. ขอสงวนสิทธิ์ในการปรับเปลี่ยน ปรับปรุง หรือเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ส่งคืนด้วยผลิตภัณฑ์ที่คล้ายคลึงหรือเทียบเท่าโดยไม่ต้องแจ้งให้ทราบล่วงหน้า อย่างไรก็ตาม Tacx ไม่มีความจำเป็นในการปรับปรุงผลิตภัณฑ์หรือเพิ่มส่วนประกอบใหม่

• Tacx B.V. ไม่รับประกันว่าซอฟต์แวร์ที่ให้มาจะใช้งานได้กับระบบปฏิบัติการทั้งหมด

ผู้จำหน่ายของ Tacx B.V หรือ Tacx ได้รับอนุญาตให้เปลี่ยนชิ้นส่วนที่บกพร่องด้วยชิ้นส่วนที่มีคุณภาพเทียบเท่ากันโดยไม่ผลเสียหายต่ออำนาจของ Tacx ในการเลือกใช้การชดเชยเป็นเงินตามมูลค่าของผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ถูกส่งคืน

• Tacx ไม่รับผิดชอบต่อความเสียหาย รวมถึงความสูญเสียที่เป็นผลสืบเนื่องที่เกิดขึ้นจากหรือเกี่ยวข้องกับการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ หรือความเสียหายต่อผลิตภัณฑ์ในระหว่างการจัดส่ง

หมายเหตุ

1. ส่งคืนชิ้นส่วนที่บกพร่องเมื่อได้รับการร้องขอเท่านั้น ห้ามส่งคืนโครงเมื่อไม่มีข้อบกพร่อง
2. ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจเสมอว่าชิ้นส่วนที่เกี่ยวข้องได้รับการบรรจุอย่างดี สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม ไปที่ support.garmin.com
3. ตรวจสอบว่าจักรยานของคุณประกอบอย่างถูกต้องก่อนการใช้งานทุกครั้ง และได้รับการขึ้นให้แน่นอย่างถูกต้องตามคำแนะนำในคู่มือ

การประมวลซื้อสินค้าออนไลน์: การยืนยันการประมวลออนไลน์จะไม่สามารถใช้เป็นการตรวจสอบการรับประกันได้ ในการขอรับบริการรับประกัน ต้องใช้ใบเสร็จการซื้อขายตัวจริงหรือสำเนาของผลิตภัณฑ์จากผู้ขาย Garmin จะไม่เปลี่ยนส่วนประกอบที่ขาดหายไปจากหีบห่อที่ซื้อผ่านการประมวลออนไลน์ใดๆ

การซื้อจากต่างประเทศ:

อาจมีการให้การรับประกันแบบแยกต่างหากโดยผู้จำหน่ายต่างประเทศสำหรับอุปกรณ์ที่ซื้อนอกประเทศสหรัฐอเมริกา ทั้งนี้ขึ้นอยู่กับแต่ละประเทศ ในกรณีที่มีการรับประกัน การรับประกันนี้จะให้โดยผู้จำหน่ายในประเทศ และผู้จำหน่ายในประเทศรายนี้จะให้บริการในท้องถิ่นสำหรับอุปกรณ์ของคุณ การรับประกันของผู้จำหน่ายจะสามารถมีผลใช้ได้เฉพาะพื้นที่ของการกระจายสินค้าที่ตั้งกำหนดไว้เท่านั้น

重要安全與產品資訊

警告

如未注意下列警告，可能導致事故，進而造成死亡或重傷。

健康警告

- 在開始或修改任何運動計畫前，請務必先諮詢醫師意見。
- 裝置、配件及相關資料僅供休閒用途，不適用於醫療用途，也不適用於診斷、監測、治療、治癒或預防任何疾病或症狀。

智慧訓練台警告

- 使用訓練台之前，請務必仔細閱讀所有指示。智慧訓練台包括智慧自行車訓練台、直驅式訓練台和輪架式訓練台。
- 本訓練台是針對室內環境所設計，僅限家用。請在沒有任何障礙物的平坦表面上使用訓練台。
- 訓練台僅供運動和健身用途。
- 請保持審慎判斷，以安全的方式操作訓練台。
- 使用時，務必讓兒童和寵物遠離訓練台。
- 請勿讓兒童把玩訓練台、清潔訓練台或對訓練器進行維護。
- 15 歲以下的兒童不得使用訓練台。
- 15 歲以上兒童，或是身體/感官/心智能力退化或缺乏相關經驗和知識的人士，在沒有適當的監督和訓練台使用指示的情況下，不得使用本訓練台，並且必須瞭解使用本訓練台的相關風險。
- 務必穿著合適的運動服裝和自行車鞋。
- 對於直驅式和輪架式訓練台，後輪軸必須正確固定至訓練台。自行車車框不應接觸訓練台。
- 對於直驅式訓練台，必須正確安裝後輪軸。如未旋緊並牢固鎖上快拆桿，可能會導致受傷或財產損壞。若要觀看影片，請前往 www.garmin.com/tacx/axle。
- 如果訓練台無法正常運作，則請勿使用。
- 請勿遮蓋或以其他方式阻礙訓練台的通風口及/或風扇。
- 使用訓練台時，請勿碰觸或接觸輪子、飛輪、轉盤或風扇。這些元件在使用期間可能會變得非常燙。
- 在長時間且極端的使用情況下，訓練台煞車、飛輪和轉盤周圍的外殼可能會變得非常燙。使用完畢後，請先讓這些元件冷卻再觸碰它們。
- 不使用時，請將訓練台存放在兒童和寵物無法觸及之處。
- 訓練台未使用時，請將其關閉並拔下電源插頭。
- 清潔或執行任何維護程序之前，請先關閉訓練台並拔下電源插頭。
- 只能以 Garmin 零件更換磨損或損壞的零件。請聯絡 Garmin 經銷商或前往 support.garmin.com。
- Garmin 不保證與訓練台搭配使用之任何第三方配件的品質，例如踏板延長器。Garmin 不保證使用第三方配件不會損壞您的自行車或訓練台。Garmin 對於任何因使用第三方配件，導致自行車或訓練台發生任何損壞、人員受傷或其他損害，概不負責。因使用第三方配件而導致的財產損失，不在保固範圍內。

磁鐵警告

本產品內含磁鐵，可能會干擾醫療裝置。如有疑問，請諮詢醫師和醫療裝置製造商的意見。

注意

如未注意下列注意事項，可能導致人員受傷或財產損害，或對裝置功能造成負面影響。

訓練台注意事項

- 不當使用及/或維護訓練台將使保固失效。

- 為了避免在使用訓練台時發生失衡或震動的情況，組裝時請勿讓訓練台掉落。
- 請勿拆解或改動訓練台。
- 請勿在潮濕區域使用訓練台。避免讓訓練台接觸到汗水、凝結及雨(雪)。訓練台應於室溫下存放在乾燥區域。
- 每次使用後，請將訓練台擦拭乾淨。訓練台只能以乾布清潔，不可接觸到清潔溶劑或研磨劑。
- 請保持訓練台清潔，沒有任何碎屑。
- 定期檢查訓練台的螺帽和螺栓是否鎖緊。

磁鐵注意事項

本產品內含磁鐵，可能會造成某些電子裝置損壞。靠近電子裝置時，請小心使用。

裝置配對注意事項

並非所有無線連結都很安全。您應在安全的地方配對裝置。如需更多資訊，請參閱 garmin.com/connectiontypes。

產品環境計畫

有關 Garmin 產品回收計畫和 WEEE、RoHS、REACH 與其他法規計畫的資訊，請參閱 garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment。

符合規格聲明

Garmin 謹此聲明，此產品符合指令 2014/53/EU 的規範。EU 符合規格聲明全文可在下列網址中取得：garmin.com/compliance。

Tacx 有限保固

本有限保固授予您特定的法定權利，且您可能依各州(或國家/地區或省份)的法律擁有其他法定權利。GARMIN 不會排除、限制或暫停您根據所在州(或國家/地區或省份)法律而擁有的其他法定權利。若要充分瞭解您的權利，您應參閱所在州、國家/地區或省份的法律。

全新 Tacx 產品的保固期，為自購買日期起算 2 年內；若產品未於購買日期當日立即出貨時，則為自出貨日期算起的 2 年內。有限保固僅適用於產品的第一位擁有者，且須能提供原始購買證明方可適用。如有任何疑問，或想要分析問題，請前往 support.garmin.com。

有限保固

1. 若在保固期內發生材料及/或製造瑕疵，Tacx 將修復瑕疵及/或更換瑕疵零件/產品，您無需支付任何額外費用。若無法執行修復或更換，或是無法合理預期 Tacx 實際執行修復或更換，Tacx 保留賠償退回之零件或產品市值的權利。
2. 若在保固期內更換零件或產品，原始保固期仍適用於該更換之零件或產品。原保固期不會因更換零件或產品而有所延長或更新。
3. 出現瑕疵時，必須儘快在已發現或應已發現該瑕疵後的兩個月內，以書面通知 Tacx。
4. 如因下列原因導致瑕疵出現，則本保固無效，且不適用相關條款：
 - a) 維護工作/修復工作非由 Garmin 或 Tacx 執行；
 - b) 不當使用零件或產品，及/或將零件或產品用於非零件或產品原先預期之用途的目的；
 - c) 使用非原廠 Tacx 零件的零件；
 - d) 在未經 Garmin 或 Tacx 許可的情況下改變產品；
 - e) 正常磨損與破損，及/或維護不良/不當；

f) 外部影響，例如外部電氣干擾或濕氣滲透 (汗水、凝結、雨 (雪) 或其他情況)。

5. 產品出貨/運送過程中所造成的產品損壞，不適用於本保固條款。

保固程序

- 聯絡原始購買國家/地區的 Garmin 及/或 Tacx 授權服務處，或前往 support.garmin.com 以分析問題。若您在美國，亦可致電 1-800-800-1020。
- 分析完成後，若 Garmin 判定產品有瑕疵，請依照 Garmin 提供的指示進行。必須先收到原始購買證明以及 Garmin 授權服務處所提供完整填寫的服務表單 (若適用) 後，才會接受保固理賠申請。
- 對於零件或產品是否有瑕疵，以及是否屬於保固範圍的認定，一律由 Garmin 全權決定。
- 如果零件或產品在保固範圍內，原則上，我們會在收到零件或產品後的 30 天內免費修復或更換。
- 購買者必須支付將零件或產品運送至 Tacx 經銷商或 Garmin 進行分析/檢查的相關費用。

賠償責任

- Tacx B.V. 保留權利，得在未事先通知的情況下，修改、改善或以類似或同等產品更換退回的產品。然而，Tacx 並無義務改善產品或安裝新元件。
- Tacx B.V. 不保證隨附的軟體可在所有作業系統上運作。
- Tacx B.V. 或 Tacx 經銷商有權以同等品質的類似零件更換瑕疵零件，且不影響 Tacx 選擇依退回產品之價值提供金錢賠償的權力。
- 對於產品之使用所導致或與其相關的衍生性損失等損害，以及運送期間的產品損害，Tacx 概不負責。

備註

1. 只有在接獲要求時才會退還瑕疵零件。框架如無瑕疵，請勿將其退回。
2. 請務必確保相關零件妥善包裝。如需更多資訊，請前往 support.garmin.com。
3. 請於每次使用前檢查單車是否正確組裝，以及是否依照手冊指示正確鎖緊。

線上拍賣購買：保固驗證不接受線上拍賣確認郵件。若要取得擔保服務，則需提供原始零售商的購買收據正本或副本。Garmin 對於任何從線上拍賣購得的產品套組，不負責提供遺失元件更換。

海外購買：視國家 (地區) 而定，海外經銷商可能會為在美國境外購買的裝置另外提供保固。若適用，此擔保將由當地的國內經銷商提供，在當地為您的裝置提供服務。經銷商擔保只在其經銷地區內有效。

低功率電波輻射器材管理宣告

本產品謹遵循 NCC 所頒布電信管理法，並經驗證通過合格，請使用者遵循相關電信法規以避免違反規定受罰。若使用者欲攜帶本機至其他地區或國家應用，也請遵循該地區或國家之相關法令限制。根據 NCC 低功率射頻器材技術規範規定：

3.8.2 章節：

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

주요 안전 및 제품 정보

⚠ 경고

다음 경고에 유의하지 않는 경우 사망 또는 치명적인 상해를 가져올 수 있는 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다.

건강 경고

- 운동 프로그램을 시작하거나 수정하기 전에 항상 의사와 상담하십시오.
- 장치, 액세서리 및 관련 데이터는 의료 목적이 아닌 여가 활동 목적으로만 사용되어야 하며 질병 또는 상태를 진단, 모니터링, 처치, 치료하거나 예방하기 위한 용도가 아닙니다.

스마트 트레이너 관련 경고

- 트레이너를 사용하기 전에 모든 지침을 주의 깊게 읽으십시오. 스마트 트레이너에는 스마트 바이크 트레이너, 다이렉트 드라이브 트레이너, 휠온 트레이너가 포함됩니다.
- 이 트레이너는 실내 및 가정에서만 사용하도록 설계되었습니다. 장애물이 없는 평평한 표면에서 트레이너를 사용하십시오.
- 트레이너는 운동 및 피트니스 목적으로만 사용해야 합니다.
- 항상 신중하게 판단하여 트레이너를 안전하게 사용하십시오.
- 트레이너 사용 중에는 항상 어린이와 반려동물을 멀리하십시오.
- 어린이가 트레이너를 가지고 놀거나, 청소하거나, 정비하지 않도록 하십시오.
- 15세 미만의 어린이는 트레이너를 사용할 수 없습니다.
- 15세 이상의 어린이 또는 신체적, 감각 또는 정신적 기능이 떨어지거나 경험과 지식이 부족한 사람은 트레이너 사용에 대한 적절한 감독과 안내 없이 트레이너를 사용할 수 없으며, 트레이너 사용과 관련된 위험을 이해해야 합니다.
- 항상 적절한 운동복과 사이클링용 신발을 착용하십시오.
- 다이렉트 드라이브와 휠온 트레이너의 경우 뒤축이 적절히 고정되어야 합니다. 자전거 프레임은 트레이너와 접촉한 상태가 아니어야 합니다.
- 다이렉트 드라이브 트레이너의 경우 뒤축이 적절히 설치되어야 합니다. 빠른 릴리스 축을 조이지 않거나 확실하지 않으면 부상이나 재산 피해가 발생할 수 있습니다. 비디오를 확인하려면 www.garmin.com/tacx/axle을 방문하십시오.
- 트레이너가 제대로 작동하지 않으면 사용하지 마십시오.
- 트레이너의 통풍구 및/또는 팬을 덮거나 막지 마십시오.
- 트레이너를 사용하는 중에 휠, 플라이휠, 회전 디스크 또는 팬을 만지거나 여기에 신체가 닿지 않게 하십시오. 사용 중에는 이들 구성 요소가 고온 상태일 수 있습니다.
- 장기간 과도하게 사용하면 트레이너의 브레이크, 플라이휠 및 회전 디스크 주변의 인클로저가 매우 뜨거워질 수 있습니다. 이들 구성 요소는 사용 후 온도가 충분히 내려간 후 만지십시오.
- 사용하지 않을 때는 어린이와 반려동물이 접근하지 못하도록 보관하십시오.
- 트레이너를 사용하지 않을 때는 전원을 끄고 플러그를 뽑으십시오.
- 청소 또는 보수 절차를 수행하기 전에는 트레이너 전원을 끄고 플러그를 뽑으십시오.
- 마모되거나 손상된 부품은 Garmin 부품으로만 교체하십시오. 이와 관련해서는 Garmin 영업소에 문의하거나 support.garmin.com을 참조하십시오.

- Garmin은 트레이너와 함께 사용되는 페달 익스텐더와 같은 타사 액세서리의 품질을 보장하지 않습니다. Garmin은 타사 액세서리를 사용해도 자전거 또는 트레이너가 손상되지 않음을 보장하지 않습니다. Garmin은 자전거 또는 트레이너의 손상, 부상 또는 타사 액세서리의 사용과 관련된 기타 피해에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다. 타사 액세서리 사용으로 인한 재산 피해에는 보증이 적용되지 않습니다.

자석 경고

제품에는 의료 장비에 간섭을 일으킬 수 있는 자석이 포함되어 있습니다. 질문이 있으면 의사 또는 의료 장비 제조업체에 문의하십시오.

주의사항

다음 참고에 유의하지 않는 경우 해당 장치의 기능에 부정적인 영향이나 인적 또는 물적 피해가 발생할 수 있습니다.

트레이너 관련 주의사항

- 트레이너를 부적절하게 사용 및/또는 보수하면 보증이 무효화됩니다.
- 사용 중인 트레이너가 불균형하거나 불안정한 상태가 되지 않도록 조립 중 트레이너를 떨어뜨리지 마십시오.
- 트레이너를 분해하거나 조작하지 마십시오.
- 습기가 많은 곳에서 트레이너를 사용하지 마십시오. 트레이너를 땀, 응결, 강수 등의 환경에 노출시키지 마십시오. 트레이너를 실온의 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오.
- 사용한 후에는 항상 트레이너를 닦으십시오. 트레이너는 마른 천으로만 닦아야 하며 세척 용제나 연마제를 사용하지 않습니다.
- 트레이너를 청결하고 이물질이 없는 상태로 유지하십시오.
- 트레이너의 너트와 볼트가 적절하게 조여졌는지 정기적으로 검사하십시오.

자석 알림

제품에는 일부 전자 장치에 손상을 줄 수 있는 자석이 포함되어 있습니다. 장치가 전자 장치 근처에 있을 때는 주의하십시오.

장치 페어링 주의사항

모든 무선 연결이 안전하지는 않습니다. 장치는 안전한 장소에서 페어링해야 합니다. 자세한 내용은 garmin.com/connectiontypes를 참조하십시오.

제품 환경 프로그램

Garmin 제품 재활용 프로그램과 WEEE, RoHS, REACH 및 기타 준수 프로그램에 대한 정보는 garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment에서 찾으실 수 있습니다.

적합성 선언

이 선언을 통해 Garmin 해당 제품이 Directive 2014/53/EU를 준수함을 선포합니다. EU 적합성 선언 전문은 다음 인터넷 주소 garmin.com/compliance에서 확인할 수 있습니다.

Tacx 제한 보증

이 제한 보증은 고객에게 구체적인 법적 권리를 부여하며 고객은 주(또는 국가나 지역)마다 다른 기타 법적 권리를 갖습니다. GARMIN은 고객의 주(또는 국가나 지역) 법에 따라 보유하게 되는 기타 법적 권리를 배제하지 않고 제한하지 않으며 유예하지 않습니다. 자신의 권리에 대한 완전한 이해를 위해 고객은 주, 국가 또는 지역의 법을 참고해야 합니다.

새 Tacx 제품의 보증 기간은 구입일로부터 2년이며, 제품이 구입일에 바로 배송되지 않은 경우 제품이 배송된 날짜입니다. 제한 보증은 제품의 첫 번째 소유자에게만 적용되며 원본 구매 증빙을 제공할 수 있는 경우에만 적용됩니다. 질문이 있거나 문제를 분석하려면 support.garmin.com을 방문하시기 바랍니다.

제한 보증

1. 보증 기간 내에 자재 및/또는 제조상의 결함이 발생할 경우, Tacx는 결함을 수리하거나 결함이 있는 부품/제품을 추가 비용 없이 교체합니다. 이러한 수리 또는 교체가 불가능하거나 Tacx에 대해 합리적으로 기대할 수 없는 경우, Tacx는 반품된 부품 또는 제품의 시장 가치를 보상할 권리를 보유합니다.

2. 보증 기간 내에 부품 또는 제품을 교체하는 경우 원래 보증 기간은 해당 교체된 부품 또는 제품에 계속 적용됩니다. 원래 보증 기간은 부품 또는 제품 교체로 연장되거나 갱신되지 않습니다.

3. 결점이 발생하면 Tacx에 가능한 한 빨리, 특히 결함이 발견된 지 2개월 이내에 서면으로 통지해야 합니다.

4. 다음의 결과 때문에 결함이 발생한 경우 이 보증은 무효이며 적용되지 않습니다.

- a) Garmin 또는 Tacx에서 수행하지 않은 보수 작업/수리 작업
- b) 부품 또는 제품의 부적절한 사용 및/또는 부품 또는 제품의 용도 이외의 다른 목적으로 부품 또는 제품의 사용
- c) 원래 Tacx 부품이 아닌 부품의 사용
- d) Garmin 또는 Tacx의 허가 없이 구현된 제품 변경
- e) 정상적인 마모 및/또는 불량/부적절한 유지 관리
- f) 외부 전기 간섭 또는 수분(땀, 응결, 강수 등) 침투와 같은 외부 영향

5. 이 보증은 제품을 배송/운송하는 동안 발생하는 제품 손상에는 적용되지 않습니다.

보증 절차

• 해당 문제를 분석하기 위해, 구매한 원래 국가 내 Garmin 및/또는 Tacx 공인 서비스 시설로 연락하거나 support.garmin.com에 문의합니다. 미국 내 지역의 경우에는 1-800-800-1020번으로 연락하시면 됩니다.

분석 후 Garmin이 제품에 결함이 있다고 판단하면 Garmin에서 제공하는 지침을 따르십시오. 보증 청구는 Garmin 공인 서비스 시설에서 구매 증명서 원본과 완전한 서비스 양식을 수령한 후에만 수락됩니다.

부품 또는 제품에 결함이 있는지 여부와 보증이 적용되는지 여부는 Garmin에 의해서만 결정됩니다.

• 해당 부품 또는 제품에 보증이 적용되는 경우에는 원칙에 따라 수령일에서 30일 이내에 무상으로 수리 또는 교체가 진행됩니다.

구매자는 분석/검사를 위해 부품 또는 제품을 Tacx 영업소 또는 Garmin에 배송할 때 드는 비용을 지불해야 합니다.

책임

• Tacx B.V.는 사전 통보 없이 반품된 제품을 유사 또는 동급 제품으로 수정, 개선 또는 교체할 수 있는 권리를 보유합니다. 그러나 Tacx는 제품을 개선하거나 새로운 요소를 장착할 의무가 없습니다.

• Tacx B.V.는 제공된 소프트웨어가 모든 운영 체제에서 작동한다는 점을 보장하지 않습니다.

• Tacx B.V 또는 Tacx의 유통업체는 Tacx의 반환 제품 가치에 대한 금전적 환급을 선택할 수 있는 권한을 침해하지 않고 결함이 있는 부품을 동등한 품질의 유사 부품으로 교체할 수 있습니다.

• Tacx는 제품 사용으로 인해 또는 그와 관련하여 발생하는 결과적 손실을 비롯한 손상 또는 배송 중 제품 손상에 대한 책임을 지지 않습니다.

참고

1. 요청한 대로 결함이 있는 부품만 반품합니다. 결함이 없는 프레임은 반품하지 마십시오.

2. 항상 관련 부품이 잘 포장되어 있는지 확인하십시오. 자세한 내용은 support.garmin.com을 참조하십시오.

3. 사용하기 전에 자전거가 올바르게 조립되어 있는지, 그리고 설명서의 지침에 따라 올바르게 조여져 있는지 확인하십시오.

온라인 경매 구매: 온라인 경매 구매 확인증은 보증 적용의 근거가 될 수 없습니다. 보증 서비스를 받으려면 직접 구매한 소매업체에서 발행한 영수증 원본 또는 사본이 필요합니다. Garmin은 온라인 경매에서 구매한 패키지에 누락된 구성품이 있는 경우 이를 제공하지 않습니다.

해외 구매: 미국 이외 지역에서 구매한 장치의 경우 국가에 따라 해외 유통업체에서 별도의 보증을 제공할 수 있습니다. 해당하는 경우 이 보증은 현지 유통업체 사무소에서 제공하며, 이 유통업체가 고객이 구매한 장치에 대해 서비스를 제공합니다. 유통업체의 보증은 해당 유통 지역 내에서만 효력이 있습니다.

安全および製品に関する警告と注意事項

⚠ 警告

次の警告に従わないと、事故が発生し、死亡または重傷を負う可能性があります。

健康に関する警告

- ・運動プログラムを開始または変更する前に、必ず医師に相談してください。
- ・デバイス、アクセサリ、心拍計またはそれらに関連するデータは、自己診断または医師への相談をはじめとする医学的な使用を意図するものではなく、疾病の治療、診断、予防を目的とした医療機器ではありません。

スマートトレーナーに関する警告

- ・トレーナーの使用前に、すべての指示をよくお読みください。スマートトレーナーには、スマートバイクトレーナー、ダイレクトドライブトレーナー、ホイールオントレーナーなどがあります。
- ・このトレーナーは、屋内の家庭使用専用で設計されています。障害物のない平坦な場所でご利用ください。
- ・トレーナーは、運動とフィットネスの目的でのみご利用ください。
- ・常に慎重に、安全運転を心がけてください。
- ・トレーナーの使用中は、お子様やペットが近づかないようにしてください。
- ・お子様をトレーナーで遊ばせたり、トレーナーの掃除やメンテナンスをさせないでください。
- ・15歳未満のお子様はトレーナーを使用しないでください。
- ・15歳以上のお子様、または身体的、感覚的、または精神的機能が低下している方、または経験や知識が不足している方は、適切な監督下でトレーナーを使用する必要があります。またこのトレーナーの使用に関連するリスクを理解している必要があります。
- ・必ず適切なトレーニングウェアとサイクリングシューズを着用してください。
- ・ダイレクトドライブトレーナーおよびホイールオントレーナーの場合は、リアアクスルがトレーナーに正しく取り付けられている必要があります。自転車のフレームがトレーナーに接触しないようにしてください。
- ・ダイレクトドライブトレーナーの場合は、リアアクスルがトレーナーに正しく取り付けられている必要があります。クイックリリースレバーをしっかりと閉めない、ケガをしたり、物的損害が生じる可能性があります。ビデオを見るには、www.garmin.com/tacx/axle にアクセスしてください。
- ・トレーナーが適切に機能していない場合は、トレーナーを使用しないでください。
- ・トレーナーの通気孔/ファンを覆ったり、通気を妨げたりしないでください。
- ・トレーナーの使用中は、ホイール、フライホイール、回転ディスク、またはファンに触れたり接触したりしないでください。これらのコンポーネントは、使用中に非常に高温になる場合があります。
- ・長時間にわたり過度に使用すると、トレーナーのブレーキ、フライホイール、回転ディスク周辺のエンクロージャが非常に高温になる場合があります。使用後は、これらのコンポーネントに触れる前に必ず冷却してください。

- ・使用していないときは、お子様やペットが触れない場所にトレーナーを保管してください。
- ・トレーナーを使用しない際は、トレーナーの電源を切って電源コードを抜いてください。
- ・清掃またはメンテナンス手順を実施する前に、トレーナーの電源を切って電源コードを抜いてください。
- ・摩耗または損傷した部品は、Garmin の部品のみと交換してください。Garmin の販売店に問い合わせるか、support.garmin.com にアクセスしてください。
- ・Garmin は、サードパーティ製アクセサリ（トレーナーと一緒に使用するペダルエクステンダーなど）の品質を保証しません。Garmin は、サードパーティ製アクセサリを使用した際にバイクやトレーナーに損傷を与えないことを保証しません。Garmin は、バイクやトレーナーへの損傷、怪我、またはサードパーティ製アクセサリの使用に関連するその他の損害について責任を負いません。サードパーティ製アクセサリの使用による物的損害は保証の対象外です。

磁石に関する警告

本製品には、医療機器に干渉する可能性のある磁石が含まれています。ご不明な点は、医師および医療機器メーカーにお問い合わせください。

注記

次の通知に従わないと、人的損害や物的損害が発生したり、デバイスの機能に悪影響を及ぼす可能性があります。

トレーナーに関する注意事項

- ・トレーナーの使用やメンテナンスが不適切な場合は、保証が無効になります。
- ・トレーナーの使用中にバランスが崩れたり振動が発生したりすることを避けるため、組み立て中にトレーナーを倒さないようにしてください。
- ・分解など、トレーナーに改造を加えないでください。
- ・湿度の高い場所でトレーナーを使用しないでください。トレーナーを発汗、降水、結露にさらさないでください。トレーナーは室温で乾燥した場所に保管してください。
- ・使用後は必ずトレーナーを拭いてください。トレーナーは乾いた布のみで清掃して、洗浄剤や研磨剤は使用しないでください。
- ・トレーナーは異物が付着していないクリーンな状態を保持してください。
- ・トレーナーのナットとボルトを定期的に点検して、適切に締められていることを確認します。

磁石に関する注意

本製品には、一部の電子機器に損傷を与える可能性のある磁石が含まれています。本製品を電子機器の近くで使用する場合は、注意してください。

機器のペアリングに関する注記

一部のワイヤレス接続は安全でない場合があります。安全な場所にあるデバイスをペアリングするようにしてください。詳細については、garmin.com/connectiontypes を参照してください。

製品の環境プログラム

Garmin 製品のリサイクルプログラムおよび WEEE、RoHS、REACH、その他のコンプライアンスプログラムについての情報は、garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment に記載されています。

適合宣言

ここに、Garmin はこの製品が 2014/53/EU 指令に適合していることを宣言します。EU 適合宣言の全文は、インターネットアドレス garmin.com/compliance から入手できます。

Tacx 限定保証

本保証では、特定の法的権利がお客様に付与されます。またお客様は、州ごと（または国もしくは地域ごと）に異なるその他の法的権利を有する場合があります。法律によって許可された場合を除いて、GARMIN は、お客様が有する可能性のあるその他の法的権利を除外、制限、または留保することはありません。お客様の権利について詳しくは、お客様の居住する国、地域、または州の法律をご参照ください。

Tacx 製品の保証期間は、ご購入日から起算して 2 年間とし、ご購入日にお客様の手元にすぐに納品されなかった場合は、納品された日から起算して 2 年間とします。本保証は、製品を購入された最初の所有者であり、なおかつ購入の証明となる書類をお持ちの場合にのみ適用されます。ご不明な点がある場合は、support.garmin.com をご確認ください。

限定保証

1. 保証期間内に、製品の材料や製造上の問題により故障が発生した場合は、当社は無償で修理または交換を行います。当該修理や交換が不可能、または合理的に Tacx に期待できない場合、Tacx は返品された部品もしくは製品の市場価格を返金する権利を有します。

2. 保証期間内に部品または製品が交換された場合であっても、その交換された部品または製品には元の保証期間が適用されます。部品や製品の交換が生じて、元の保証期間が延長または更新されることはありません。

3. 不具合が生じた場合は、できる限り早急に、ただし不具合が発見されてから、もしくは発見されていたはずである時点から、2 か月以内に Tacx に書面で通知する必要があります。

4. 対象となる不具合が以下の結果生じた場合には、本保証は無効であり適用されません。

a) Garmin または Tacx によるメンテナンス作業 / 修理作業の不履行

b) 対象となる部品もしくは製品の不適切な使用、または対象となる部品もしくは製品の、その部品もしくは製品に意図される目的以外の目的への使用（またはその両方）

c) Tacx の元の部品ではない部品の使用

d) Garmin または Tacx の許可なく実施された製品の変更

e) 通常の摩耗またはメンテナンス不足もしくは不適切なメンテナンス（またはその両方）

f) 外的要因。たとえば、外部電気干渉、水分の侵入（発汗、降水、結露その他）など。

5. 本保証は、製品出荷中 / 輸送中に発生した製品の破損には適用されません。

保証手順

• Garmin や元の購入国にある Tacx 認定サービス施設に連絡するか、support.garmin.com に連絡して問題の分析を依頼します。米国在住の場合は、1-800-800-1020 に電話することもできます。

• 分析後、製品に欠陥があると Garmin が判断した場合は、Garmin の指示に従ってください。補償請求は、購入証明書の原本を受け取ってから、および該当する場合は、Garmin 公認のサービス施設からのサービスフォームをすべて記入いただいた後のみ受理されます。

• 部品もしくは製品に欠陥があるかどうか、保証の対象範囲内であるかどうかは、Garmin の単独の判断によりります。

• 部品または製品が保証対応となる場合は、原則として受領後 30 日以内に無償で修理または交換します。

• 購入者は、分析 / 検査のために部品または製品を Tacx の販売店や Garmin に輸送する関連コストを支払う必要があります。

責任

• Tacx B.V. は、事前に通知することなく、返品された製品を修理、改良、もしくは類似もしくは同等の製品と交換する権利を留保します。ただし、Tacx に製品を改良したり新しい要素を適合させたりする義務はないものとします。

• Tacx B.V. は、供給したソフトウェアがすべてのオペレーティングシステムで動作することを保証しません。

• Tacx B.V または Tacx の代理店は、返却された製品の価額を金銭で償還することを選択する Tacx の権限を害することなく、欠陥部品を類似もしくは同等品質の部品と交換する権限を有します。

• Tacx は、製品の使用または製品の使用に付随して発生した間接的損失などの損害、または輸送中の製品の損害に責任を負いません。

注

1. 指示があった場合にのみ、欠陥部品を返却してください。フレームに欠陥がない場合は、フレームを返品しないでください。

2. 関連部品がしっかりと梱包されていることを確認してください。詳細については support.garmin.com をご参照ください。

3. 毎回ご利用前に、自転車为正しく組み立てられていること、マニュアルの指示通りに固定されていることをご確認ください。

インターネットオークションで購入したものについて：
オンラインオークションでの確認書は、保証書として認められません。保証サービスを受けるには、最初にこの製品を販売した小売店の元の領収書、またはそのコピーが必要です。Garmin は、オンラインオークションで購入したパッケージに不足しているコンポーネントの提供は行いません。

米国外での購入：アメリカ合衆国外で購入されたデバイスについては、国に応じて、販売店により別途、保証が提供されます。該当する場合、この保証はその国の国内販売店により提供され、この販売店はデバイスに対し、その国内でサービスを提供します。販売店による保証は、その販売対象地域でのみ有効です。

THÔNG TIN QUAN TRỌNG VỀ AN TOÀN VÀ SẢN PHẨM

CẢNH BÁO

Nếu không chú ý đến những cảnh báo sau đây, bạn có thể gặp tai nạn dẫn đến tử vong hoặc thương tích nghiêm trọng.

Các cảnh báo về sức khỏe

- Luôn tham khảo ý kiến của bác sĩ trước khi bắt đầu hoặc điều chỉnh bất cứ chương trình luyện tập nào.
- Thiết bị, phụ kiện và dữ liệu liên quan chỉ được sử dụng cho mục đích giải trí, không phải cho mục đích y tế và không nhằm mục đích chẩn đoán, theo dõi, điều trị, chữa bệnh hoặc ngăn ngừa bất kỳ bệnh nào hoặc tình trạng sức khỏe nào.

Các cảnh báo về máy tập thông minh

- Đọc kỹ tất cả các hướng dẫn trước khi sử dụng máy tập. Máy tập thông minh bao gồm máy tập xe đạp thông minh, máy tập dẫn động trực tiếp và máy tập wheel-on.
- Máy tập này được thiết kế chỉ để sử dụng trong nhà, tại nhà. Sử dụng máy tập trên mặt phẳng không có vật cản.
- Máy tập chỉ nên được sử dụng cho mục đích tập thể dục và rèn luyện sức khỏe.
- Luôn sử dụng khả năng phán đoán tốt nhất của bạn và vận hành máy tập một cách an toàn.
- Luôn giữ trẻ em và vật nuôi tránh xa máy tập khi đang sử dụng.
- Không để trẻ em chơi với máy tập, vệ sinh máy tập hoặc thực hiện bảo trì máy tập.
- Trẻ em dưới 15 tuổi không được sử dụng máy tập.
- Trẻ em từ 15 tuổi trở lên hoặc người bị suy giảm năng lực về thể chất, giác quan hoặc tâm thần hoặc thiếu kinh nghiệm và kiến thức không được sử dụng máy tập này nếu không có sự giám sát và hướng dẫn thích hợp liên quan đến việc sử dụng máy tập này và phải hiểu những rủi ro liên quan đến việc sử dụng máy tập này.
- Luôn mặc quần áo tập thể dục và giày đạp xe thích hợp.
- Đối với máy tập dẫn động trực tiếp và wheel-on, trục sau phải được gắn chặt vào máy tập. Khung xe đạp không được chạm vào máy tập.
- Đối với những máy tập dẫn động trực tiếp, trục sau phải được lắp đúng cách. Việc cần Quick Release không được siết chặt và đóng chắc chắn có thể dẫn đến thương tích hoặc hư hỏng tài sản. Để xem video, hãy truy cập www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Không sử dụng máy tập nếu máy tập không hoạt động bình thường.
- Không che hoặc cản trở các lỗ thông hơi và/hoặc quạt của máy tập.
- Không chạm hoặc tiếp xúc với bánh xe, bánh đà, đĩa quay hoặc quạt trong khi sử dụng máy tập. Các bộ phận này có thể rất nóng trong quá trình sử dụng.
- Khi bạn sử dụng trong thời gian dài, sử dụng quá mức, vỏ bọc xung quanh phanh, bánh đà và đĩa quay của máy tập có thể trở nên rất nóng. Luôn để các bộ phận này nguội lại sau khi sử dụng trước khi bạn chạm vào.
- Khi không sử dụng, hãy cất máy tập ngoài tầm với của trẻ em và vật nuôi.
- Tắt và rút phích cắm của máy tập khi không sử dụng.

- Tắt và rút phích cắm của máy tập trước khi vệ sinh hoặc thực hiện bất kỳ quy trình bảo trì nào.
- Chỉ thay các bộ phận bị mòn hoặc hư hỏng bằng các bộ phận của Garmin. Liên hệ với đại lý Garmin hoặc truy cập support.garmin.com.
- Garmin không đảm bảo chất lượng của bất kỳ phụ kiện bên thứ ba nào, chẳng hạn như bộ nối dài bàn đạp được sử dụng cùng với máy tập. Garmin không đảm bảo việc sử dụng các phụ kiện của bên thứ ba như vậy sẽ không làm hỏng xe đạp hoặc máy tập của bạn. Garmin không chịu trách nhiệm về bất kỳ hư hỏng nào đối với xe đạp hoặc máy tập của bạn, mọi thương tích hoặc các hư hỏng khác liên quan đến việc sử dụng các phụ kiện của bên thứ ba như vậy. Hư hỏng tài sản do sử dụng phụ kiện của bên thứ ba sẽ không được bảo hành.

Magnet Warning

The product contains magnets that may interfere with medical devices. Consult your physician and medical device manufacturer with questions.

THÔNG BÁO

Nếu không chú ý đến những thông báo sau đây, bạn có thể gặp tai nạn dẫn đến thiệt hại về tài sản hoặc thương tích cá nhân hoặc tác động xấu đến chức năng của thiết bị.

Thông báo về máy tập

- Việc sử dụng và/hoặc bảo dưỡng máy tập không đúng cách sẽ làm mất hiệu lực bảo hành.
- Để tránh mất cân bằng hoặc bị rung trong khi sử dụng máy tập, không làm rơi máy tập trong quá trình lắp ráp.
- Không tháo rời hoặc thực hiện thao tác khác với máy tập.
- Không sử dụng máy tập ở khu vực ẩm ướt. Tránh để máy tập tiếp xúc với mồ hôi, hơi nước ngưng tụ và nước mưa. Bảo quản máy tập ở nơi khô ráo ở nhiệt độ phòng.
- Lau sạch máy tập sau mỗi lần sử dụng. Máy tập chỉ nên được lau bằng vải khô và không được tiếp xúc với dung môi tẩy rửa hoặc chất mài mòn.
- Giữ cho máy tập sạch sẽ và không có mảnh vụn.
- Thường xuyên kiểm tra các đai ốc và bu-lông trên máy tập để có độ chặt thích hợp.

Magnet Notice

The product contains magnets that may cause damage to some electronic devices. Use caution using the product near electronic devices.

Device Pairing Notice

Not all wireless connections are secure. You should pair devices in a secure location. For more information, see garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Chương trình về môi trường của sản phẩm

Thông tin về chương trình tái chế sản phẩm Garmin và các chương trình tuân thủ WEEE, RoHS, REACH và các chương trình tuân thủ khác hiện có tại garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Tuyên bố hợp quy

Bằng văn bản này, Garmin tuyên bố rằng sản phẩm này tuân thủ Chỉ thị 2014/53/EU. Tuyên bố hợp quy đầy đủ của Liên minh Châu Âu hiện có tại địa chỉ internet sau: garmin.com/compliance.

Tacx Bảo hành có giới hạn

BẢO HÀNH CÓ GIỚI HẠN NÀY CUNG CẤP CHO BẠN CÁC QUYỀN HỢP PHÁP CỤ THỂ VÀ BẠN CÓ THỂ CÓ CÁC QUYỀN HỢP PHÁP KHÁC, CÁC QUYỀN NÀY SẼ KHÁC NHAU GIỮA CÁC TIỂU BANG (HOẶC THEO QUỐC GIA HOẶC TỈNH). GARMIN KHÔNG LOẠI TRỪ, GIỚI HẠN HOẶC TẠM DỪNG CÁC QUYỀN HỢP PHÁP KHÁC MÀ BẠN CÓ THỂ CÓ THEO LUẬT CỦA TIỂU BANG (HOẶC QUỐC GIA HOẶC TỈNH) CỦA BẠN. ĐỂ HIỂU ĐẦY ĐỦ VỀ CÁC QUYỀN CỦA MÌNH, BẠN NÊN THAM KHẢO LUẬT CỦA TIỂU BANG, QUỐC GIA HOẶC TỈNH CỦA BẠN.

Thời hạn bảo hành cho các sản phẩm Tacx mới là 2 năm, được tính từ ngày mua, hoặc nếu sản phẩm không được giao ngay vào ngày mua thì được tính từ ngày sản phẩm được giao. Bảo hành có giới hạn chỉ áp dụng cho chủ sở hữu đầu tiên của sản phẩm và chỉ khi có thể cung cấp bằng chứng mua hàng ban đầu. Nếu bạn có bất kỳ câu hỏi nào hoặc muốn phân tích vấn đề, hãy truy cập support.garmin.com.

Bảo hành có giới hạn

1. Nếu có lỗi vật liệu và/hoặc lỗi sản xuất xảy ra trong thời hạn bảo hành, Tacx sẽ sửa chữa lỗi đó và/hoặc thay thế bộ phận/sản phẩm bị lỗi mà không tính thêm phí. Nếu Tacx không thể sửa chữa hoặc thay thế, hoặc không thể dự kiến một cách hợp lý, Tacx có quyền hoàn lại giá trị thị trường của bộ phận hoặc sản phẩm đã được trả lại.
2. Nếu một bộ phận hoặc sản phẩm được thay thế trong thời hạn bảo hành, thời hạn bảo hành ban đầu vẫn sẽ được áp dụng cho bộ phận hoặc sản phẩm được thay thế. Thời gian bảo hành ban đầu không bao giờ được gia hạn hoặc đổi mới bằng cách thay thế một phần hoặc sản phẩm.
3. Khi phát sinh lỗi, Tacx phải được thông báo bằng văn bản càng sớm càng tốt, nhưng không quá hai tháng sau khi lỗi được phát hiện hoặc lẽ ra phải được phát hiện.
4. Chế độ bảo hành này không hợp lệ và sẽ không áp dụng nếu lỗi là do:
 - a) việc bảo trì/sửa chữa không được thực hiện bởi Garmin hoặc Tacx;
 - b) sử dụng bộ phận hoặc sản phẩm không đúng cách và/hoặc, sử dụng bộ phận hoặc sản phẩm cho mục đích khác với mục đích sử dụng của bộ phận hoặc sản phẩm;
 - c) sử dụng các bộ phận không phải là các bộ phận nguyên bản của Tacx;
 - d) thực hiện thay đổi cho sản phẩm mà không có sự cho phép từ Garmin hoặc Tacx;
 - e) tình trạng hao mòn thông thường và/hoặc bảo trì kém/không đúng cách;
 - f) các tác động từ bên ngoài, chẳng hạn như nhiễu điện bên ngoài hoặc hơi ẩm xâm nhập (mồ hôi, hơi nước ngưng tụ, nước mưa hoặc các tác nhân khác).

5. Chế độ bảo hành này không áp dụng đối với những hư hỏng của sản phẩm xảy ra trong quá trình vận chuyển sản phẩm.

Quy trình bảo hành

- Liên hệ với Garmin và/hoặc cơ sở dịch vụ được ủy quyền của Tacx tại quốc gia mua hàng ban đầu, hoặc liên hệ với support.garmin.com để phân tích vấn đề. Nếu ở Hoa Kỳ, bạn cũng có thể gọi 1-800-800-1020.
- Nếu sau khi phân tích, Garmin xác định sản phẩm bị lỗi, hãy làm theo hướng dẫn do Garmin cung cấp. Yêu cầu bảo hành sẽ chỉ được chấp nhận sau khi nhận được bằng chứng mua hàng ban đầu và, nếu có, biểu mẫu dịch vụ được điền đầy đủ từ cơ sở dịch vụ được Garmin ủy quyền.
- Garmin có toàn quyền quyết định về việc có lỗi trong một bộ phận hoặc sản phẩm và được bảo hành hay không.
- Nếu bộ phận hoặc sản phẩm được bảo hành thì về nguyên tắc nó sẽ được sửa chữa hoặc thay thế miễn phí trong vòng 30 ngày kể từ ngày nhận hàng.
- Người mua phải thanh toán mọi chi phí liên quan đến việc vận chuyển bộ phận hoặc sản phẩm đến đại lý của Tacx hoặc đến Garmin để phân tích/kiểm tra.

Trách nhiệm pháp lý

- Tacx B.V. có quyền sửa đổi, cải tiến hoặc thay thế các sản phẩm bị trả lại bằng một sản phẩm tương tự hoặc tương đương mà không cần thông báo trước. Tuy nhiên, Tacx không có nhiệm vụ phải cải thiện sản phẩm hoặc để phù hợp với các yếu tố mới.
- Tacx B.V. không đảm bảo rằng phần mềm được cung cấp sẽ hoạt động trên tất cả các hệ điều hành.
- Tacx B.V hoặc các nhà phân phối của Tacx được phép thay thế các bộ phận bị lỗi bằng các bộ phận tương tự có chất lượng tương đương, mà không ảnh hưởng đến quyền hạn của Tacx trong việc lựa chọn hoàn lại tiền cho giá trị của sản phẩm đã được trả lại.
- Tacx không chịu trách nhiệm về hư hỏng, bao gồm mất mát do hậu quả, phát sinh từ hoặc liên quan đến việc sử dụng sản phẩm của công ty, hoặc hư hỏng sản phẩm trong quá trình vận chuyển.

Ghi chú

1. CHỈ trả lại bộ phận bị lỗi nếu được yêu cầu. Không trả lại khung khi chúng không bị lỗi.
2. Luôn đảm bảo rằng bộ phận liên quan được đóng gói đúng cách. Để biết thêm thông tin, hãy truy cập support.garmin.com.
3. Kiểm tra xem xe đạp của bạn đã được lắp ráp đúng cách trước mỗi lần sử dụng chưa và có được vận chuyển đúng cách như hướng dẫn trong hướng dẫn sử dụng không.

Mua hàng đấu giá trực tuyến: Xác nhận đấu giá trực tuyến không được chấp nhận để xác minh bảo hành. Để nhận được dịch vụ bảo hành, bạn phải có bản gốc hoặc bản sao giấy biên nhận bán hàng từ nhà bán lẻ ban đầu. Garmin sẽ không thay thế các bộ phận bị thiếu từ bất kỳ gói nào được mua thông qua đấu giá trực tuyến.

Mua hàng quốc tế: Các nhà phân phối quốc tế có thể cung cấp chế độ bảo hành riêng cho các thiết bị mua bên ngoài Hoa Kỳ tùy thuộc vào quốc gia. Nếu có, chế độ bảo hành này sẽ do nhà phân phối trong nước tại địa phương cung cấp và nhà phân phối này sẽ cung cấp dịch vụ tại địa phương cho thiết bị của bạn. Các chế độ bảo hành của nhà phân phối chỉ có hiệu lực trong khu vực dự kiến phân phối.

INFORMASI PENTING TENTANG KESELAMATAN DAN PRODUK

PERINGATAN

Kegagalan untuk mengindahkan peringatan berikut dapat mengakibatkan kecelakaan yang berakibat pada kematian atau cedera serius.

Peringatan Kesehatan

- Selalu berkonsultasi dengan dokter Anda sebelum memulai atau memodifikasi program latihan apa pun.
- Perangkat, aksesori, dan data terkait dimaksudkan untuk digunakan hanya untuk tujuan rekreasi dan bukan untuk tujuan medis, serta tidak dimaksudkan untuk mendiagnosis, memantau, merawat, menyembuhkan, atau mencegah penyakit atau kondisi apa pun.

Peringatan Smart Trainer

- Baca semua petunjuk dengan saksama sebelum menggunakan trainer. Smart trainer mencakup smart bike trainer, direct-drive trainer, dan wheel-on trainer.
- Trainer ini dirancang untuk penggunaan di dalam ruangan, di rumah saja. Gunakan trainer di atas permukaan datar yang bebas dari penghalang apa pun.
- Trainer hanya boleh digunakan untuk tujuan latihan dan kebugaran.
- Selalu gunakan penilaian terbaik Anda dan operasikan trainer dengan cara yang aman.
- Jauhkan trainer dari jangkauan anak-anak dan hewan peliharaan ketika digunakan.
- Jangan biarkan anak-anak bermain dengan trainer, membersihkan trainer, atau melakukan perawatan pada trainer.
- Anak-anak berusia di bawah 15 tahun tidak boleh menggunakan trainer.
- Anak-anak berusia 15 tahun ke atas atau orang dengan keterbatasan kemampuan fisik, sensorik, atau mental atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan tidak boleh menggunakan trainer ini tanpa pengawasan dan instruksi yang tepat mengenai penggunaan trainer ini dan harus memahami risiko yang terkait dengan penggunaan trainer ini.
- Selalu kenakan pakaian olahraga dan sepatu bersepeda yang sesuai.
- Untuk direct-drive trainer dan wheel-on trainer, poros belakang harus terpasang dengan benar pada trainer. Rangka sepeda tidak boleh menyentuh trainer.
- Untuk direct-drive trainer, poros belakang harus terpasang dengan benar. Jika tuas pelepas cepat tidak kencang dan rapat akan mengakibatkan cedera atau kerusakan properti. Untuk melihat video, kunjungi www.garmin.com/tacx/axle.
- Jangan gunakan trainer jika trainer tidak bekerja dengan benar.
- Jangan tutup atau halangi ventilasi dan/atau kipas pelatoh.
- Jangan sentuh atau terkena roda, flywheel, cakram putar, atau kipas saat menggunakan trainer. Komponen ini dapat menjadi sangat panas saat digunakan.

- Jika digunakan dalam waktu lama dan ekstrem, penutup di sekitar rem trainer, flywheel, dan cakram putar dapat menjadi sangat panas. Selalu biarkan komponen ini menjadi dingin setelah digunakan sebelum menyentuhnya.
- Ketika tidak digunakan, letakkan trainer di lokasi yang tidak dapat dijangkau anak-anak dan hewan peliharaan.
- Matikan dan cabut trainer bila tidak digunakan.
- Matikan dan cabut kabel listrik pelatoh sebelum membersihkan atau melakukan prosedur perawatan apa pun.
- Ganti suku cadang yang aus atau rusak hanya dengan suku cadang Garmin. Hubungi dealer Garmin, atau kunjungi support.garmin.com.
- Garmin tidak menjamin kualitas aksesori pihak ketiga mana pun seperti ekstender pedal yang digunakan bersama dengan trainer. Garmin tidak menjamin bahwa penggunaan aksesori pihak ketiga tersebut tidak akan merusak sepeda atau trainer Anda. Garmin tidak bertanggung jawab atas kerusakan apa pun pada sepeda atau trainer Anda, cedera apa pun, atau kerusakan lain yang terkait dengan penggunaan aksesori pihak ketiga tersebut. Kerusakan properti akibat penggunaan aksesori pihak ketiga tidak tercakup dalam garansi.

Magnet Warning

The product contains magnets that may interfere with medical devices. Consult your physician and medical device manufacturer with questions.

PEMBERITAHUAN

Kegagalan untuk mengindahkan pemberitahuan berikut dapat mengakibatkan kerusakan pribadi atau properti, atau berdampak negatif pada fungsionalitas perangkat.

Pemberitahuan Trainer

- Penggunaan dan/atau pemeliharaan trainer yang tidak tepat akan membatalkan garansi.
- Untuk menghindari ketidakseimbangan atau getaran saat menggunakan trainer, jangan sampai trainer terjatuh selama perakitan.
- Jangan bongkar atau manipulasi trainer.
- Jangan gunakan trainer di area yang lembap. Hindari trainer terpapar keringat, kondensasi, dan presipitasi. Simpan trainer di tempat yang kering pada suhu kamar.
- Bersihkan trainer setiap kali selesai digunakan. Trainer hanya boleh dibersihkan dengan kain kering dan tidak boleh terkena pelarut pembersih atau bahan abrasif.
- Pastikan trainer tetap bersih dan bebas dari kotoran.
- Periksa kekencangan yang tepat pada mur dan baut trainer secara rutin.

Magnet Notice

The product contains magnets that may cause damage to some electronic devices. Use caution using the product near electronic devices.

Device Pairing Notice

Not all wireless connections are secure. You should pair devices in a secure location. For more information, see garmin.com/connectiontypes.

Program Lingkungan Produk

Informasi tentang Garmin program daur ulang produk dan program kepatuhan WEEE, RoHS, REACH, serta program kepatuhan lainnya dapat ditemukan di garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Pernyataan Kesesuaian

Dengan ini, Garmin menyatakan bahwa produk ini sesuai dengan Directive 2014/53/EU. Teks lengkap pernyataan kesesuaian UE tersedia di alamat internet berikut: garmin.com/compliance.

Garansi Terbatas Tacx

GARANSI TERBATAS INI MEMBERI ANDA HAK HUKUM KHUSUS, DAN ANDA MUNGKIN MEMILIKI HAK HUKUM LAINNYA, YANG BERBEDA ANTARNEGARA BAGIAN (ATAU NEGARA ATAU PROVINSI). GARMIN TIDAK MENGECEUALIKAN, MEMBATASI, ATAU MENANGGU HAK HUKUM LAIN YANG MUNGKIN ANDA MILIKI BERDASARKAN UNDANG-UNDANG NEGARA BAGIAN ANDA (ATAU NEGARA ATAU PROVINSI). UNTUK MEMAHAMI HAK-HAK ANDA SEPENUHNYA, ANDA HARUS MERUJUK PADA HUKUM NEGARA BAGIAN, NEGARA, ATAU PROVINSI ANDA.

Periode garansi untuk produk Tacx baru adalah 2 tahun, dihitung sejak tanggal pembelian, atau, jika produk tidak langsung dikirim pada tanggal pembelian, tanggal pada saat produk dikirimkan. Garansi hanya berlaku bagi pemilik pertama produk dan hanya jika bukti pembelian asli dapat diberikan. Jika ada pertanyaan atau ingin menganalisis masalah, kunjungi support.garmin.com.

Garansi Terbatas

1. Seandainya terjadi kecacatan material dan/atau produksi selama masa garansi, Tacx akan memperbaiki kecacatan tersebut dan/atau mengganti komponen/produk yang rusak tanpa biaya tambahan. Jika perbaikan atau penggantian tersebut tidak memungkinkan, atau tidak dapat dilakukan oleh Tacx, Tacx berhak untuk mengganti nilai pasar dari komponen atau produk yang telah dikembalikan.
2. Jika komponen atau produk diganti selama masa garansi, masa garansi asli masih tetap berlaku untuk komponen atau produk yang diganti. Masa garansi awal tidak pernah diperpanjang atau diperbarui melalui penggantian komponen atau produk.
3. Saat terjadi kecacatan, Tacx harus diberi tahu secara tertulis sesegera mungkin, tetapi tidak lebih dari dua bulan setelah kecacatan ditemukan atau seharusnya ditemukan.
4. Garansi ini tidak sah dan tidak akan berlaku jika kecacatan tersebut diakibatkan oleh:
 - a) pekerjaan pemeliharaan/perbaikan tidak dilakukan oleh Garmin atau Tacx;
 - b) penggunaan yang tidak benar atas komponen atau produk dan/atau, penggunaan komponen atau produk untuk tujuan selain tujuan yang dimaksudkan untuk komponen atau produk tersebut;
 - c) c) penggunaan komponen yang bukan komponen asli Tacx;

d) perubahan pada produk, yang telah diterapkan tanpa izin dari Garmin atau Tacx;

e) kerusakan akibat penggunaan normal serta aus dan/atau pemeliharaan yang buruk/tidak tepat;

f) pengaruh eksternal, seperti gangguan listrik eksternal atau penetrasi kelembapan (keringat, kondensasi, presipitasi, atau lainnya).

5. Garansi ini tidak berlaku untuk kerusakan pada produk yang terjadi saat produk dikirimkan/diangkut.

Prosedur Garansi

- Hubungi Garmin dan/atau fasilitas servis resmi Tacx di negara asal pembelian, atau kunjungi support.garmin.com untuk mendapatkan analisis masalahnya. Jika Anda berada di Amerika Serikat, Anda juga dapat menghubungi 1-800-800-1020.

- Apabila, setelah analisis, Garmin menentukan bahwa produk cacat, ikuti petunjuk yang disediakan oleh Garmin. Klaim garansi hanya akan diterima setelah menerima bukti pembelian asli dan, jika berlaku, formulir layanan yang telah diisi lengkap dari fasilitas servis resmi Garmin.

- Keputusan tentang apakah terdapat cacat pada komponen atau produk dan tercakup dalam garansi sepenuhnya berada di tangan Garmin.

- Jika komponen atau produk tercakup dalam garansi, pada prinsipnya akan diperbaiki atau diganti tanpa biaya dalam 30 hari sejak diterima.

- Pembeli harus membayar setiap biaya yang terkait dengan pengiriman komponen atau produk ke dealer Tacx atau ke Garmin untuk analisis/pemeriksaan.

Tanggung Jawab Hukum

- Tacx B.V. berhak mengubah, meningkatkan, atau mengganti produk yang dikembalikan dengan produk serupa atau setara tanpa pemberitahuan terlebih dahulu. Namun, Tacx diwajibkan untuk meningkatkan produk atau menyesuaikan elemen baru.

- Tacx B.V. tidak menjamin bahwa perangkat lunak yang disediakan akan bekerja pada semua sistem operasi.

- Tacx B.V atau distributor Tacx berwenang mengganti komponen yang cacat dengan komponen serupa berkualitas setara, tanpa mengurangi otoritas Tacx untuk memilih penggantian uang terhadap nilai produk yang telah dikembalikan.

- Tacx tidak bertanggung jawab atas kerusakan, termasuk kerugian secara konsekuensial, yang timbul dari atau terkait dengan penggunaan produknya, atau kerusakan pada produk selama pengiriman.

Catatan

1. HANYA kembalikan komponen yang cacat jika diminta. Jangan kembalikan bingkai bila tidak cacat.

2. Selalu pastikan bahwa komponen yang terkait dikemas dengan baik. Untuk informasi lebih lanjut, kunjungi support.garmin.com.

3. Pastikan sepeda Anda dirakit dengan benar sebelum digunakan dan dikencangkan dengan benar seperti yang diinstruksikan dalam buku petunjuk.

Pembelian Lelang Online: Konfirmasi lelang online tidak diterima untuk verifikasi garansi. Untuk mendapatkan layanan garansi, diperlukan tanda terima penjualan asli atau salinan dari pengecer asli. Garmin tidak akan mengganti komponen yang hilang dari setiap paket yang dibeli melalui lelang online.

Pembelian Internasional: Garansi terpisah dapat diberikan oleh distributor internasional untuk perangkat yang dibeli di luar Amerika Serikat, tergantung negaranya. Jika berlaku, garansi ini disediakan oleh distributor di negara setempat dan distributor ini menyediakan layanan lokal untuk perangkat Anda. Garansi distributor hanya berlaku di daerah distribusi yang dimaksudkan.

© 2022 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries